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Summary

Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 52:14B-5.1c, N.J.A.C. 10:66, the Independent Clinic Services chapter expires on November 6, 2009.  The chapter provides information about the provision of independent clinic services under the New Jersey Medicaid and the NJ FamilyCare fee-for-service (FFS) benefit programs.  
The Department has determined that N.J.A.C. 10:66 should be readopted because the rules are necessary, reasonable, adequate, efficient, and responsive for the purposes for which they were promulgated.  This proposal is designed to readopt the chapter with amendments, a new rule and a repeal.  
The Department is proposing amendments to the chapter to update the list of approved codes and modifiers for independent clinic services to be consistent with the additions and deletions to the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) Healthcare Common Procedure Code System (HCPCS).  HCPCS procedure codes are consistent with the American Medical Association's Physicians' Current Procedure Terminology (CPT) format, using a five-digit number and as many as two two-position modifiers. Unlike the CPT numeric design, the CMS-assigned codes and modifiers contain alphabetic characters.  There are also procedure codes which are assigned by the Division of Medical Assistance and Health Services (Division) to be used for those services not identified by CPT codes or CMS-assigned codes; these codes are not nationally recognized.  The requirements of the Federal Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA) require the use of uniform codes and modifiers by all states; therefore, Division-assigned procedure codes are being deleted and replaced as nationally recognized HCPCS are assigned to the procedures.  These proposed amendments add nationally recognized modifiers to existing base codes and add new CPT and CMS-assigned HCPCS procedure codes to the chapter as a result of this process.  However, until this transition is complete, some of the Division-assigned codes will remain in use to ensure that providers receive appropriate reimbursement for services rendered and that beneficaries continue to receive appropriate and necessary medical services.  

Additional proposed amendments address the requirements of reimbursement for specified OB/GYN surgical services and deliveries provided by Federally Qualified Health Centers (FQHCs), as provided for in the New Jersey State Fiscal Year 2009 Appropriation Act.

The proposed new rule adds requirements regarding the administration of the Vaccines for Children (VFC) program in a clinic setting.  The Vaccines for Children program is a Federally funded program which provides specified vaccines for children under 19 years of age.  The vaccines are provided free of charge by the Federal government to providers who participate in the VFC program and the New Jersey Medicaid/NJ FamilyCare program reimburses the providers for administering the vaccines to beneficiaries.  
The proposed repeal removes an Appendix relating to pre-2001 cost reports from N.J.A.C. 10:66-4.  Pre-2001 cost reports are no longer required; therefore this appendix is no longer needed.
The chapter contains six subchapters and a chapter appendix, described immediately below.
N.J.A.C. 10:66-1, General Provisions, provides: requirements regarding the scope of service for clinic services; definitions; provisions for provider participation; prior authorization requirements; basis for reimbursement for clinic services; recordkeeping requirements; personal contribution to care requirements for NJ FamilyCare-Plan C and copayments for NJ FamilyCare-Plan D; and the medical exception process.

N.J.A.C. 10:66-2, Provision of Services, describes the New Jersey Medicaid and NJ FamilyCare fee-for-service programs' policies and procedures for the provision of Medicaid-covered and NJ FamilyCare fee-for-service-covered services in an independent clinic setting. Services are separately identified and discussed only where unique characteristics or requirements exist. This subchapter provides an introduction and the clinic service requirements for: dental services; drug treatment center services; Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnostic, and Treatment (EPSDT) services; family planning services; laboratory services; mental health services; obstetrical services; evaluation and management services; pharmaceutical services; podiatric services; radiological services; rehabilitative services; renal dialysis services for end-stage renal disease; sterilization services; termination of pregnancy; transportation services; vision care services; and hospital and personal care assistant services.

N.J.A.C. 10:66-3, HealthStart, provides information about HealthStart for comprehensive maternity care services to pregnant Medicaid and NJ FamilyCare fee-for-service beneficiaries, including those determined to be presumptively eligible, and preventive child health care services for Medicaid and NJ FamilyCare fee-for-service beneficiaries.

N.J.A.C. 10:66-4, Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC), contains information about FQHCs, including rules governing the provision of services; the forms used by FQHCs to determine Medicaid and NJ FamilyCare-Plan A fee-for-service reimbursement amounts; and instructions for the proper completion of the forms.  There are currently five appendices of N.J.A.C. 10:66-4:  

Existing N.J.A.C. 10:66-4, Appendix A, Pre-2001 Cost Report, contains the instructions and cost report forms for FQHCs for all fiscal years ending prior to April 1, 2001.

N.J.A.C. 10:66-4, Appendix B, FQHC Annual Cost Reporting Requirements, contains instructions to be used by FQHCs in completing the Annual Cost Report.

N.J.A.C. 10:66-4, Appendix C, New FQHC Medicaid Cost Reports for First and Second Years of Operation, contains instructions and forms to be used by the FQHCs for the reporting period beginning November 1, 2001.
N.J.A.C. 10:66-4, Appendix D, Change in Scope of Service Application Requirements, contains the application to be completed by the FQHCs when they request an approval to change their scope of service.
N.J.A.C. 10:66-4, Appendix E, Medicaid Managed Care Wrap-Around Reports, contains the forms required to be completed for Medicaid managed care.

N.J.A.C. 10:66-5, Ambulatory Surgical Center, contains requirements for ambulatory surgical centers, including covered services, anesthesia services, facility services, and medical records.

N.J.A.C. 10:66-6, Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS), contains procedure codes and maximum fee allowances corresponding to the Medicaid-reimbursable services governed by N.J.A.C. 10:66.

The chapter Appendix contains information related to the Fiscal Agent Billing Supplement. The Fiscal Agent Billing Supplement is not reproduced in the Administrative Code but is filed with the Office of Administrative Law.  It contains billing instructions and samples of forms (that is, claim forms, prior authorization forms, and consent forms) used in the billing process. 

At N.J.A.C. 10:66-1.2 and new N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(a)7, proposed amendments replace the references to “KidCare” with references to “FamilyCare,” the current name of the program.
At N.J.A.C. 10:66-1.2 proposed amendments delete the hyphen between “Federally” and “qualified” for grammatical correctness.

At N.J.A.C. 10:66-1.3(b)2 proposed amendments replace “New Jersey” with “NJ” to accurately state the name of the NJ FamilyCare program.

At N.J.A.C. 10:66-1.5(b) proposed amendments change the wording from “contains” to “refers to” for grammatical correctness.  At N.J.A.C. 10:66-1.5(b)1 proposed amendments require that in addition to the Provider Services Number, a practitioner shall enter their National Provider Identifier number on the appropriate section of the claim form.

At N.J.A.C. 10:66-1.5(c)3, proposed amendments revise the text to correctly state the name of the program as “Medicaid/NJ FamilyCare.”

N.J.A.C. 10:66-1.5(d) is proposed to be deleted.  This language describes the basis for reimbursement for services provided in a Federally qualified health center (FQHC) prior to January 1, 2001.  All Medicaid/NJ FamilyCare providers are required to submit claims timely, that is, within one year of the date of service; therefore, this information is no longer applicable since claims for services rendered prior to this date have already been resolved.

As a result of the deletion described above, existing N.J.A.C. 10:66-1.5(e) is proposed to be recodified as N.J.A.C. 10:66-1.5(d) with the following amendments.  Throughout newly recodified N.J.A.C. 10:66-1.5(d)1vi, proposed amendments clarify the procedures governing Change in Scope of Service Applications.  Throughout this subparagraph, for uniformity, proposed amendments replace the phrases “change in scope,” and “scope of service changes” with the phrase “change in scope of services” which is also currently used in the section.  In addition, also for uniformity, proposed amendments replace the phrases “change of scope request,” “process to request a change of scope adjustment,” and “requests for scope of services changes,” with the phrase “Change in Scope of Service Application.”
Also at recodified N.J.A.C. 10:66-1.5(d)1vi, proposed amendments state that all encounter rates shall be reviewed for increases or decreases and may be adjusted accordingly.  At recodified N.J.A.C. 10:66-1.5(d)1vi(2) proposed amendments rewrite the current sentence to more accurately indicate that the “Change in Scope of Service Applications” submitted by the FQHCs shall be governed by the specific procedures listed in N.J.A.C. 10:66-1.5(d)vi(2)(A) and (B).  Specific amendments at recodified N.J.A.C. 10:66-1.5(d)1vi(2)(B) delete the sentence “As the utilization level phases in, the need for the enhanced rate will diminish.”  This sentence may not apply uniformly to all “Change in Scope of Service Applications” and therefore may be misleading as the possible adjustment to the payment rate depends on the individual provider’s costs and encounters for each phase in/phase out year or part of year.
Specific amendments at recodified N.J.A.C. 10:66-1.5(d)1vi(3) change the word “may” to “shall” to clarify the providers are required to submit Change in Scope of Service Applications in accordance with the timelines as described in N.J.A.C. 10:66-1.5(d)1vi(3)(A) and (B), and in accordance with the Change in Scope of Service Application Requirements described in N.J.A.C. 10:66-4 Appendix D.

Proposed new N.J.A.C. 10:66-1.5(d)1viii(6)(A) states that effective for service dates on and after July 11, 2008 for Medicaid/NJ FamilyCare fee-for-service beneficiaries, FQHCs that provide deliveries and/or OB/GYN surgeries will be required to comply with the reporting requirements described in this rule and contained in N.J.A.C. 10:66-4 Appendix E.  Proposed new N.J.A.C. 10:66-1.5(d)1viii(6)(B) states that the FQHC must report all managed care encounters performed during the reporting period, with the exception of the delivery and OB/GYN surgical encounters on Worksheet 2, Support Schedule A located in N.J.A.C. 10:66-4 Appendix E.  Proposed new N.J.A.C. 10:66-1.5(d)1viii(6)(C) states that the FQHC must report all managed care delivery encounters performed during the reporting period on Worksheet 2, Support Schedule C located in N.J.A.C. 10:66-4 Appendix E.  Proposed new N.J.A.C. 10:66-1.5(d)1viii(6)(D) states that the FQHC must report all managed care OB/GYN surgical encounters performed during the reporting period on Worksheet 2, Support Schedule E located in N.J.A.C. 10:66-4 Appendix E.  Proposed new N.J.A.C. 10:66-1.5(d)1viii(7)(A) states that effective for service dates on and after July 11, 2008 for Medicaid/NJ FamilyCare fee-for-service beneficiaries, FQHCs that provide deliveries and/or OB/GYN surgeries will be required to comply with the reporting requirements in this rule and contained in N.J.A.C. 10:66-4 Appendix E, incorporated herein by reference.  

Proposed new N.J.A.C. 10:66-1.5(d)1viii(7)(B) states that the FQHC must report all managed care receipts received during the reporting period with the exception of receipts for delivery and OB/GYN surgical encounters on Worksheet 2, Support Schedule B located in N.J.A.C. 10:66-4 Appendix E.  Proposed new N.J.A.C. 10:66-1.5(d)1viii(7)(C) states that the FQHC must report all managed care delivery receipts received during the reporting period on Worksheet 2, Support Schedule D located in N.J.A.C. 10:66-4  Appendix E.  Proposed new N.J.A.C. 10:66-1.5(d)1viii(7)(D) states that the FQHC must report all managed care OB/GYN surgical receipts received during the reporting period on Worksheet 2, Support Schedule F located in N.J.A.C. 10:66-4 Appendix E.  

Proposed new N.J.A.C. 10:66-1.5(d)1ix describes the reimbursement methodology for deliveries and specified OB/GYN surgical procedures.  The FQHC provider shall receive the higher of either the Medicaid fee-for-service rate or the FQHC’s prospective payment system (PPS) encounter rate.  Reimbursement provided to any surgical assistants will be provided at the Medicaid fee-for-service rate.  This methodology has been approved by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services and is included in the New Jersey State Plan with an effective date of July 11, 2008.   

Proposed new N.J.A.C. 10:66-1.5(d)1ix(1) advises providers that the delivery and OB/GYN surgical codes are listed on Tables A and B, respectively, and that these tables and annual updates may be found on the Unisys website.

Proposed new N.J.A.C. 10:66-1.5(d)1ix(2) states that antepartum and postpartum encounters provided to Medicaid/NJ FamilyCare fee-for-service beneficiaries that are not included in the delivery code reimbursement, may be reimbursed to the FQHC at the PPS encounter rate.

Proposed new N.J.A.C. 10:66-1.5(d)1ix(3) states that post surgical encounters provided to Medicaid/NJ FamilyCare fee-for-service beneficiaries that are not included in the OB/GYN surgical code reimbursement may be reimbursed to the FQHC at the PPS encounter rate.  

Proposed new N.J.A.C. 10:66-1.5(d)1ix(4) states that effective for service dates on and after July 11, 2008 for Medicaid/NJ FamilyCare managed care beneficiaries, FQHCs shall receive reimbursement for deliveries and OB/GYN surgeries, specified at sub-subparagraph (d)1ix(1), from the managed care organization(s).  FQHCs shall receive reimbursement for surgical assistants related to these deliveries and OB/GYN surgeries from the managed care organization(s).   Deliveries, OB/GYN surgeries and services provided by surgical assistants for deliveries and OB/GYN surgeries are not eligible for wraparound reimbursement.

Proposed new N.J.A.C. 10:66-1.5(d)1ix(5) states that antepartum and postpartum encounters provided to Medicaid/NJ FamilyCare managed care beneficiaries that are not included in the delivery code reimbursement are eligible for wraparound reimbursement.   Antepartum and postpartum encounters that are covered by the managed care delivery reimbursement are not eligible for wraparound reimbursement.  

Proposed new N.J.A.C. 10:66-1.5(d)1ix(6) states post surgical encounters provided to Medicaid/NJ FamilyCare managed care beneficiaries that are not included in the OB/GYN surgical code reimbursement are eligible for wraparound reimbursement.  Post surgical encounters that are covered by the managed care OB/GYN surgical reimbursement are not eligible for wraparound reimbursement.  

Existing N.J.A.C. 10:66-1.5(e)1ix is being recodified as N.J.A.C. 10:66-1.5(d)1x with no change in text as a result of the proposed amendments described above.

Existing N.J.A.C. 10:66-1.5(f) is being recodified as N.J.A.C. 10:66-1.5(e) with no change in text as a result of the proposed amendments described above.

At N.J.A.C. 10:66-2.4, of the section heading and the language at N.J.A.C. 10:66-2.4(a) are being revised to read “Early and periodic screening, diagnostic and treatment services program” to be consistent with the name of this Federal program in accordance with Federal terminology.  

At N.J.A.C. 10:66-2.13(h), proposed amendments replace the Level III procedure code H5300 for occupational therapy with the Level I HCPCS code 97535.  

Subsection (a) of proposed new N.J.A.C. 10:66-2.20 states that the Vaccines for Children (VFC) program provides free vaccines for administration to beneficiaries under 19 years of age who are eligible for Medicaid/NJ FamilyCare Plan A and also to those children who are American Indian or Alaskan Native.
Proposed new N.J.A.C. 10:66-2.20(b) states that providers shall receive an enhanced administration fee for the administration of vaccines ordered directly from the VFC program and that the Medicaid/NJ FamilyCare – Plan A program shall not provide reimbursement to providers for administering vaccines if they are not obtained from the VFC program.

Proposed new N.J.A.C. 10:66-2.20(c) states that the Centers for Disease Control (CDC) will periodically update a list of vaccines covered under the VFC Program and that the Medicaid/NJ FamilyCare – Plan A program will not reimburse providers for the administration of any vaccines added to the VFC list by the CDC that are not obtained from the VFC program.  It is also stated that the list will be updated at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2, by Notice of Administrative Change.
Proposed new N.J.A.C. 10:66-2.20(d) states that providers should bill HCPCS procedure codes 90465, 90466, 90467, 90468, 90471, 90472, 90473 and 90474 to receive reimbursement for administering vaccines under this program.  

Proposed new N.J.A.C. 10:66-2.20(e) states that vaccines administered to beneficiaries 19 years of age or older should be billed with the appropriate HCPCS procedure code for the specific vaccine and reimbursed the fee-for-service rate, and that the administration fee is included in the reimbursement amount.

At N.J.A.C. 10:66-4.1(a)4, proposed amendments add new N.J.A.C. 10:66-4.1(a)4i through iv which address payment for dental encounters.  The proposed subparagraphs state that normally only one dental encounter is paid per beneficiary per day but do allow for reimbursement of more than one dental encounter per beneficiary per day when the beneficiary is seen by a licensed general practitioner and a licensed specialist on the same day.  The proposed amendment states that more than two dental encounters during a week for a beneficiary are reimbursable but require clear documentation in the beneficiary’s dental record demonstrating the medical necessity for the multiple encounters; the proposed amendment also states that the interpretation of the results of tests or procedures which do not require face-to-face contact between the beneficiary and practitioner and referrals to specialists do not constitute a dental encounter.
A new N.J.A.C. 10:66-4.1(a)6 is proposed which provides a definition of an OB/GYN encounter in a Federally Qualified Health Center.  An OB/GYN encounter is described as a a face-to-face contact between a beneficiary and a physician or other licensed practitioner acting within his or her respective scope of practice in which a delivery or approved OB/GYN surgical procedure listed on Table A or Table B on the Unisys website is performed

The Department is proposing to repeal N.J.A.C. 10:66-4 Appendix A, Pre-2001 Cost Report, and reserve the codification for future use.  This Appendix contains the instructions and cost report forms for Federally Qualified Health Centers (FQHCs) for all fiscal years ending prior to April 1, 2001.  All Medicaid/NJ FamilyCare providers are required to submit claims within one year from the date of service; therefore, any information related to filing claims with dates of service prior to 2001 is obsolete and it is no longer necessary to include this information in the chapter.
At N.J.A.C. 10:66-4 Appendix C proposed amendments add new text which requires that each Federally qualified health center (FQHC) participating as an independent clinic provider in the Medicaid/NJ FamilyCare program complete a cost report, as indicated at N.J.A.C. 10:66-1.5(d) to determine the amount of reimbursement to be paid to the FQHC for services provided to Medicaid/NJ FamilyCare beneficiaries.  Additional new text requires that all worksheets, statistical information, and a certification page must be completed and that any additional documentation in the form of sub-worksheets etc. be provided by a FQHC to support a particular cost or reclassification, adjustment to expenses, or other item(s), with any calculations requiring a percentage being carried to five decimal places.  Additional new text states that the completion of a cost report serves as the basis for an FQHC's interim reimbursement rate and the total Medicaid/NJ FamilyCare reimbursement due to an FQHC for services provided to Medicaid/NJ FamilyCare beneficiaries.  Additional new text requires that providers submit a copy of the Medicare cost report and the FQHC’s audited financial statements with the Medicaid cost report.
At N.J.A.C. 10:66-4 Appendix E, proposed amendments add a brief description and completion instructions for the six support schedules for FQHC-2001-07, Worksheet 2:  

· Support Schedule A – Medicaid Managed Care Encounter Detail;  

· Support Schedule B – Medicaid Managed Care Receipts; 

· Support Schedule C – Medicaid Managed Care Delivery Encounters; 

· Support Schedule D – Medicaid Managed Care Delivery Receipts; 

· Support Schedule E – Medicaid Managed Care OB/GYN Surgical Encounters; and

· Support Schedule F – Medicaid Managed Care OB/GYN Surgical Receipts; 

These instructions are being proposed to be included as an aid to the FQHC providers.  The forms needed to complete the reports are already part of the existing Appendix, but the completion instructions were inadvertently not included in the Appendix when the forms were added in 2004.  Additionally, examples of Support Schedules C through F are being added to N.J.A.C. 10:66-4 Appendix E.
At N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.1(a) proposed amendments state that the Medicaid/NJ FamilyCare programs utilize the CMS HCPCS for 2009 and state that this system is maintained in accordance with the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act, of 1996 and are incorporated by reference, and the mailing address of the publisher is provided.  Further proposed amendments allow revisions to the HCPCS, reflecting code additions, code deletions and replacement codes, to be made by means of a notice of administrative change in the New Jersey Register.  Revisions to existing reimbursement amounts and specification of new reimbursement amounts will continue to be made through rulemaking pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act, N.J.S.A. 52:14B-1 et seq.

At N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.1(a)1 proposed amendments provide the mailing and internet addresses to be used by providers to obtain updated copies of the American Medical Association’s Physicians’ Current Procedure Terminology and the HCPCS codes.

At N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.1(b) proposed amendments add the indicators “L” and “N” to the left column across from their existing corresponding definitions.  This amendment does not change the definition; it only makes the text easier to read.

At N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.1(b) proposed amendments add the following nationally-recognized HCPCS modifiers: “AA,” for anesthesia services performed personally by an anesthesiologist; “EP,” for services provided as part of the Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnostic and Treatment (EPSDT) program; “HD,” for OB/GYN encounters in an FQHC, “HE,” to indicate mental health program services, “SA,” to identify procedures performed by an Advanced Practice Nurse; “SM,” to indicate a second surgical opinion; “SN,” to indicate a third surgical opinion; and “UD” to indicate that the service provided was related to abortion services.  

Also at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.1(b), proposed amendments delete the following HCPCS modifiers and replace them with HIPAA-compliant national modifiers with no change in the definition of the modifier:  “WF,” for family planning services, is being replaced with “FP” “WM,” for certified nurse midwife services, is being replaced with “SB”; “WY,” for billing by an ambulatory surgical center (ASC) for first-trimester abortion services, is being replaced with “UA”; and “WZ,” for billing by an ASC for second-trimester abortion services, is being replaced with “UB.”  The modifier “YR” for routine foot care is being deleted because the State no longer requires the modifier to be used when billing for these services.  Throughout the text the outdated modifiers attached to existing HCPCS codes are being replaced with the corresponding new HIPAA-compliant modifier.

Also at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.1(b), a proposed amendment deletes the note under the modifier “52” because this modifier will no longer be attached to the base HCPCS codes for vaccinations as is indicated in the note.  Throughout the remainder of the chapter, this modifier is being deleted from any HCPCS procedure code to which it is attached, and where a HCPCS code is codified twice, once as just the base code and once with the “52” modifier attached, the base with the modifier will be deleted.

At N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.1(c)1vii proposed amendments delete the reference to procedure code W9820 because that Level III code is being deleted and an additional amendment deletes a comma for grammatical correctness.

N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.1(c)4v, which states that the fee listed represents the combined technical and professional components of a procedure, is being deleted.  The procedure codes are being broken down into components, so this statement is no longer accurate.

As previously indicated above in this Summary, the Department is proposing numerous amendments to N.J.A.C. 10:66 which are designed to update the list of HCPCS procedure codes based on annual adjustments and amendments to the national coding system; this includes the deletion of the obsolete codes, the replacement of some non-HIPAA compliant HCPCS procedure codes with new HIPAA-compliant codes and the updating of the list of published codes to recognize services for which the Department currently provides reimbursement.  Additionally, the Department is proposing the reorganization of the existing list of HCPCS procedure codes to make the appropriate code for a specific service easier for the providers to locate.  

At N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(a) proposed amendments delete the following Level I HCPCS procedure codes to:  90701, 90701 52, 90702, 90702 52, 90703, 90703 52, 90704, 90704 52, 90705, 90705 52, 90706, 90706 52, 90707, 90707 52, 90712, 90712 52, 90713, 90713 52, 90714, 90714 52, 90717, 90717 52, 90718, 90718 52, 90724, 90724 52, 90732, 90732 52, 90733, 90733 52, 90737, 90737 52, 90741, 90742, 90746, L 90746 52, N 90799, N 90801, N 99150, N 99151, N99271, N 99272, N 99273, N 99274, N99274 YY, N 99274 ZZ, and N 99275.  Several of these codes are being recodified at proposed N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(q), which lists immunization codes, as described later in this Summary.

Also at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(a), proposed amendments add HCPCS procedure codes, related to evaluation and management and other routine office procedures, with applicable indicators, modifiers, and maximum fee allowances for services, with reimbursement specified whether provided by a specialist or a non-specialist.  If “NA” is listed under maximum fee allowance that indicates that reimbursement is not available for a non-specialist for that code.  If only one reimbursement amount is listed, that means that there is no distinction in reimbursement for a specialist and a non-specialist.  If “B.R.” is listed under maximum fee allowance that means that the practitioner must submit a report detailing the cost of the procedure.  In addition to newly proposed procedure codes, the Department is also proposing the codification of existing base codes with added modifiers, which are defined at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.1(b), and their corresponding maximum fee allowance amounts.  These proposed amendments to the list of HCPCS procedure codes reflect annual adjustments to the national coding system.  In the text of the proposal, the HCPCS are codified in numerical order; however for the purposes of this Summary, they are categorized below as either “Newly Proposed HCPCS procedure codes,” or ”Existing base HCPCS procedure codes with newly proposed modifier(s).”

Newly Proposed HCPCS procedure codes

93005, 93010, 93012, 93014, 93015, 93016, 93017, 93018, 93268, 93268 TC, 93268 26, 93270, 93271, 93272, 96372, 96373, 96374, 96401, 96402, 96405, 96406, 96409, 96411, 96413, 96415, 96416, 96417, 96420, 96422, 96423, 96425, 96440, 96445, 96450, 96521, 96522, 96542, 99217, 99221, 99221 SA, 99221 SB, 99222, 99223, 99231, 99231 SA, 99231 SB, 99232, 99232 SA, 99232 SB, 99233, 99234, 99235, 99236, 99238, 99239, 99244 SM, 99244 SN, 99281, 99281 SA, 99282, 99282 SA, 99283, 99283 SA, 99284, 99284 SA, 99285, N 99354, N 99354 SA, N 99355, N 99355 SA, 99356, 99357, 99381, 99381 22, 99381 SA, 99381 EP SA, 99381 22 EP, 99381 22 SA, 99460, 99460 SA, 99461, 99463, 99463 SA, 99464 and 99465.

Existing base HCPCS procedure codes with newly proposed modifier(s)

N 99201 SA, N 99201 SB, N 99202 SA, N 99202 SB, N 99203 SA, N 99203 SB, N 99203 UD, N 99204 SA, N 99204 SB, N 99211 SA, N 99212 SA, N 99213 SA, N 99213 UD, N 99214 SA, 99215 SA, 99382 EP, 99382 EP SA, 99382 22 EP, 99382 SA, 99382 SA 52, 99382 22, 99382 22 SA, 99383 EP, 99383 SA, 99383 SA 52, 99384 EP, 99384 SA, 99384 SA 52, 99384 SB, 99385 EP, 99385 SA, 99385 SA 52, 99385 SB, 99386 SA, 99386 SB, 99387 SA, 99387 SB, 99391 SA, 99391 EP, 99391 22, 99391 EP SA, 99391 22 EP, 99392 EP, 99392 22, 99392 SA, 99392 22 SA, 99392 EP SA, 99392 22 EP, 99392 SA 52, 99393 SA, 99393 EP, 99393 SA 52, 99394 EP, 99394 SA, 99394 SA 52, 99394 SB, 99395 EP, 99395 SA, 99395 SA 52, 99395 SB, 99396 SA, 99396 SB, 99397 SA and 99397 SB.

Also at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(a) there are several codes which are currently designated with an asterisk (*) to indicate that those codes were to be used for procedures performed in drug treatment centers.  The asterisk is being removed from the following codes:  99201, 99202, 99203, 99211, 99212, and 99215.  The asterisk is being added to the following codes:  99383, 99393, and 99397, which providers can now use to bill for services provided in drug treatment centers.

At N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(a), proposed amendments delete the following Level III HCPCS codes, their indicators, modifiers and maximum fee allowance amounts:  J2790, J2790 22, J3395, L W9050, L W9055, L W9060 WT, L W9061 WT, L W9062 WT, L W9063 WT, L W9064 WT, L W9065 WT, L W9066 WT, L W9067 WT, L W9068 WT, L W9096, L W9096 52, L W9096 22, L W9096 22 52, L W9097, L W9097 52, L W9098, L W9098 52, L W9333, L W9333 52, L W9334, L W9334 52, L W9335, L W9335 52, L W9338, L W9338 52 and L W9820.  The narratives for these codes, which are located at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.3(a), are also being deleted.

At N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(a), the following HCPCS procedure codes are proposed to have the maximum fee allowance adjusted.  The Division’s budget allows for the adjustment of the rates and these proposed amendments update the rule text to reflect the current amounts paid for these services.  The following HCPCS procedure codes are affected by these amendments:  90746, 99201, 99202, 99203, 99204, 99205, 99212, 99213, 99214, 99215, 99215 SB, 99241, 99242, 99243, 99244, 99245, 99251, 99252, 99253, 99254, 99255, 99262, 99263, 99291, 99292, 99382, 99383, 99384, 99385, 99386, 99387, 99391, 99392, 99393, 99394, 99395, 99396, and 99397.

Throughout N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(c), proposed amendments replace the existing modifiers “WF” and “WM” with the new HIPAA-compliant modifiers “FP” and “SB” respectively.

At N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(c) the following HCPCS procedure codes are proposed to be amended to indicate the number of follow up days associated with each procedure.  This is not a new policy; however, when these codes were originally codified, this information was not included.  The codes are:  56820 FP and 56821 FP, 30 days each, and 57421 FP, 15 days.

At N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(c) proposed amendments add new Level I HCPCS codes, with applicable indicators and modifiers, and their reimbursement amounts, for family planning services provided by a specialist or a non-specialist.  Under the maximum fee allowance column, the first amount listed is for the specialist, the second amount listed is for the non-specialist.  If “NA” is listed, that indicates that reimbursement is not available for a non-specialist for that code.  If only one reimbursement amount is listed, that means that there is no distinction in reimbursement for a specialist and a non-specialist.  If “B.R.” is listed that means that the practitioner must submit a report detailing the procedure.  The modifiers are defined at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.1(b).  Some of the procedures also have follow up days and anesthesia basic units (ABU) that are included as part of the reimbursement for the procedure, these allowances are listed where applicable.  The codes proposed to be added include:  11975 FP, 11981 FP, 11982 FP, 11983 FP, 36415 FP, 54056 FP, 56501 FP, 57452 FP, 57454 FP, 57511 FP, 58300 FP, 58300 SA FP, 58300 SB FP, 58301 FP, 58301 SA FP, 81000 FP, 81002 FP, 81025 FP, 82465 FP, 82947 FP, 82948 FP, 85013 FP, 85018 FP, 86592 FP, 86701 FP, 86762 FP, 87086 FP, 87184 FP, 87270 FP, 87274 FP, 87320 FP, 87490 FP, 87491 FP, 87590 FP, 87591 FP, 87620 FP, 87621 FP, 88141 FP, 88142 FP, 88143 FP, 88148 FP, 88152 FP, 88153 FP, 88154 FP, 88164 FP, 88165 FP, 88166 FP, 88167 FP, 88305 FP, 90471 FP, 90649 FP, 90671 FP, 96372 FP, N 99201 FP 52, N 99202 FP 52, N 99203 FP 52, N 99204 FP 52, N 99205 FP 52, N 99211 FP 52, N 99212 FP 52, N 99213 FP 52, N 99214 FP 52, N 99215 FP 52 and N 99395 FP 22.

At N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(c), the following Level II HCPCS codes, related to family planning services, are proposed to be added:  J0696 FP, J1055 FP, J1056 FP, J7300 FP, J7302 FP, J7303 FP, J7304 FP, J7307, Q0111 FP, Y7633 FP, Y7634, Z4333 FP, and Z4334 FP.
At N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(c), proposed amendments delete the Level I HCPCS procedure codes 58600, 58605, and 88155, because these family planning services, although reimbursed by the Medicaid/NJ FamilyCare programs in other settings, are not provided in clinic settings and were inadvertently included in this chapter.  Additionally, the HCPCS codes 57451, 58982 and 58983 are being deleted because these codes were terminated by CMS.  

At N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(c), proposed amendments delete the following Level III HCPCS codes, and their indicators and modifiers:  L W0001 WF, L W0001 WF WM, L W0002 WF, L W0002 WF WM, L W0004 WF, L W0004 WF WM, L W0008 WF and L W0008 WF WM.  The narratives for these codes, which are located at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.3(c), are also being deleted as a result of this deletion.

At N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(c), the following HCPCS procedure codes are proposed to have the maximum fee allowances listed adjusted.  The Division’s budget allows for the adjustment of the rates and these proposed amendments update the rule text to reflect the current amounts paid for these services.  The following HCPCS procedure codes are affected by these amendments:  11975 22, 11976, 11977 22, 99201 FP, 99202 FP, 99203 FP, 99204 FP, 99205 FP, 99211 FP, 99212 FP, 99213 FP, 99214 FP, 99215 FP and 99395 FP.

At N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(e) proposed amendments add new HCPCS codes and their applicable indicators, maximum fee allowances, and anesthesia basic units for minor surgical procedure services provided by a specialist or a non-specialist in a clinic setting.  The first amount listed is for the specialist, the second amount listed is for the non-specialist.  The asterisk (*) in front of the code, which is located in the indicator column in the rule text, indicates that the procedure is eligible for reimbursement when rendered by a podiatrist.  The new HCPCS codes proposed include:  20526, 20550, 20551, 20552 and 20553.  

At N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(e), the following Level I HCPCS procedure codes are proposed to be deleted because they have been terminated by CMS:  11700, 11701, 11710, 11711, 17010, 17100, 17105, 17200, and 17304.  

At N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(e), the following Level III HCPCS procedure codes are proposed to be deleted because they have been terminated by CMS:  L W1650 and L W1650 22.  The narratives for these codes, which are located at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.3(e), are also being deleted.

At N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(e) proposed amendments make adjustments to the amount of follow up days for specified HCPCS procedure codes.  These amendments are being proposed in accordance with national guidelines.  The affected procedure codes are:  10040, 10060, 10061, 10080, 10120, 10121, 11100, 11400, 11401, 11402, 11403, 11404, 11406, 11420, 11421, 11422, 11423, 11424, 11426, 11440, 11441, 11442, 11443, 11444, 11446, 11600, 11601, 11602, 11620, 11621, 11622, 11640, 11641, 11642, 11750, 12001, 12002, 12004, 12005, 12006, 12007, 12011, 12013, 12014, 12031, 12032, 12041, 12042, 12051, 12052, 13100, 13101, 13120, 13121, 13131, 13132, 13150, 13151, 13152, 17000 and 17110.  

Also at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(e) proposed amendments add the number of anesthesia basic units that are included in the maximum fee allowance for each procedure code listed.  This does not represent a new policy, this information is included in the requirements of the HCPCS procedure codes and are contained in the CPT and are being included here to provide the most complete information for the providers.

At N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(f) proposed amendments add new HCPCS codes, with applicable indicators and modifiers, and their reimbursement amounts, for mental health services.  "N" preceding the procedure code means that qualifiers are applicable to that code. These qualifiers are listed by procedure code number at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4 and the “UC” modifier indicates that these services have been rendered in a clinic setting.  The codes proposed to be added are: 90804 UC, 90805 UC, 90806 UC, 90807 UC, N 90853 UC, 96101 UC, 96102 UC, 96103 UC, 96105 UC, N 96150 UC, N 96151 UC, N 96152 UC, N 96153 UC, N 96154 UC and N 96155 UC.

At N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(f), the following Level I HCPCS procedure codes are proposed to be deleted because they have been terminated by CMS: N 90843 UC, N 90844 UC and 90870 UC.  Additionally, proposed amendments delete the following Level III HCPCS codes:  LN H5025 UC, L Z0130, L Z0150 and L Z0160.  The narratives for these codes, which are located at current N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.3(f), are being deleted as a result of this deletion.

At N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(f), the HCPCS procedure code 90862 UC is proposed to have the maximum fee allowance adjusted.  The Division’s budget allows for the adjustment of the rates and these proposed amendments update the rule text to reflect the current amounts paid for these services.  

At N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(g), the following Level I HCPCS codes, related to obstetrical services, are proposed to be added:  51798, 59000, 59001, 59409, 59409 SB, 59425, 59425 SA, 59425 SB, 59426, 59426 SA, 59426 SB, 59610, 59610 SB, 59612, 59612 SB, 59614 and 59614 SB.  Also proposed are the corresponding allowable follow up days, maximum fee allowances for specialists and non-specialists, and allowable anesthesia basic units that are applicable to the proposed codes.

At N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(g), the following Level I HCPCS procedure codes are proposed to be deleted because they have been terminated by CMS: N 59420, N 59420 WM, N 59420 22, N 59420 WM 22, 59510, 59515 and 59525.  Additionally, proposed amendments delete the following Level III HCPCS code:  L Z0250 WM.  The narratives for this code, which is located at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.3(f), are being deleted as a result of this deletion.

At N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(h), several Level I HCPCS procedure codes, related to podiatry services, are proposed to have the modifier “YR” removed and some of the codes are also proposed to have the maximum fee allowances increased.  The following HCPCS procedure codes are affected by these amendments: N 99211, N 99212, N 99213, N 99214, and N 99215.

At N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(h), proposed amendments delete the following Level III HCPCS codes:  L W2650 and L W2655. The narratives for these codes, which are located at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.3(h), are being deleted as a result of this deletion.

At N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(i), proposed amendments separate each base Level I HCPCS code into technical and professional components so that reimbursement may be provided separately if both the components are not provided by the same practitioner.  The base code with no modifiers remains for providers to use if both components are rendered by the same practitioner.  These amendments do not change the reimbursement amount.  The modifier “TC” indicates the technical component and the modifier “26” indicates the professional component.  The indicator “M” means that the procedures require medical justification.  The indicator “N” means that qualifiers, which are at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4, are applicable to that code.  In addition to separating the base codes into technical and professional components, proposed amendments add the number of allowable anesthesia basic units associated with each procedure. This does not represent a new policy, this information is included in the requirements of the HCPCS procedure codes and are contained in the CPT and are being included here to provide the most complete information for the providers.  Additionally, at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(i), proposed amendments add HCPCS for new base codes, their corresponding technical and professional components, maximum fee allowances, and allowable anesthesia basic units.  These codes are: 76801, 76802, 76810, 76811, 76812, 76817, 77055, 77056, and 77057.  Also at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(i), the following Level I HCPCS procedure codes are proposed to be deleted because they have been terminated by CMS: 70551, 76090, and 76100.  Finally, at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(i), the Level I HCPCS procedure code 73615 is proposed to have the maximum fee allowance adjusted to reflect the current amounts paid for these services.  

At N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(j) proposed amendments add HCPCS codes and reimbursement amounts for rehabilitation services.  When applicable, two reimbursement amounts are listed, the first for services provided by a specialist, the second for services provided by a non-specialist.  If “NA” is listed, that indicates that reimbursement is not available for a non-specialist for that code.  If only one reimbursement amount is listed, that means that there is no distinction in reimbursement for a specialist and a non-specialist.  The codes are: 92620, 92621, 92625, 97001, 97002, 97003, 97004, and N 97535.  Also at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(j), proposed amendments remove the “NA” from the non-specialist column and replace it with the specialist fee, indicating that non-specialists may perform the service.  The affected codes are:  92562, 92563, 92564, 92567, 92585, 92568, 92590 and 92591.  Proposed amendments revise the reimbursement amounts for the following HCPCS codes: N 92572 and 92576.  Also at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(j), the Level I HCPCS procedure code 92589 is proposed to be deleted because the code has been terminated by CMS.  Finally, at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(j), proposed amendments delete the following Level III HCPCS codes:  L H5300, L Z0270, L Z0280 and L Z0300. The narratives for these codes, which are located at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.3(j), are being deleted.

At N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(l), proposed amendments delete the Level III HCPCS code L N Z0335 related to transportation.  The corresponding narrative for this code located at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.3(l), is also being deleted.

At N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(m), proposed amendments delete the following Level III HCPCS procedure codes and the indicators attached to them:  L N Z1831, L N Z1832 and L N Z1833.  Also at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(m), proposed amendments add the following HCPCS codes with indicators attached.  "L" preceding any procedure code indicates that the complete narrative for the code is located at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.3 and "N" preceding any procedure code means that qualifiers are applicable to that code. These qualifiers are listed by procedure code number at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4.  The codes proposed to be added are:  L N Z3348, L N Z3349, L N Z3353, L N Z3354, L N Z3355, L N Z3356, L N Z3357, L N Z3358 and L N Z3359.

At N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(n), proposed amendments delete the Level I HCPCS procedure code 90844 22 and the Level III HCPCS code L Y3333. The narratives for these codes, found at located at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.3(n), are also being deleted as a result of this deletion.  Also at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(n), proposed amendments add the HCPCS code L D0120 22, T1015, T1015 EP, T1015 HD and L T1015 HE.  These services are reimbursed under contracts with the FQHC and this is indicated in the maximum fee allowance column.  The indicator “L” means that the narratives for these codes can be found at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.3.
A new N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(p) is proposed to list the Level I HCPCS procedure codes for immunizations provided under the federally funded Vaccines for Children program described at proposed N.J.A.C. 10:66-2.20.  The HCPCS for administration are: N 90465, N 90466, N 90467, N 90468, N 90471, N 90472, N 90473 and N 90474.  Each of the HCPCS is preceded by the indicator “N” which means that qualifiers are applicable to the codes. These qualifiers are listed by procedure code number at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4.

Proposed N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(q) contains HCPCS procedure codes for immunizations.  Several HCPCS codes have been recodified from N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(a) so that all immunization codes can be found at the same citation in the manual.  The reimbursement amounts for these codes have been adjusted to recognize current reimbursement levels which include the cost of the administration of the vaccine.  The codes are:  90702, 90703, 90704, 90705, 90706, 90707, 90713, 90714, 90717, 90718, N 90732, 90733 and N 90746.  The following codes are being proposed to be added to the list of covered immunizations: N 90632, 90633, N 90636, 90647, 90648, N 90649, 90655, 90656, 90657, 90658, 90660, 90665, 90669, 90675, 90680, 90681, 90691, 90696, 90698, 90700, 90715, 90716, 90721, 90723, 90734, 90736, 90740, 90743, 90744, N 90748 and 90749.  Some of these codes have the indicator “N” which informs providers that there are qualifiers at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4 that are associated with the particular code.  In addition, those immunization codes which are covered under the Vaccines for Children program, as described at N.J.A.C. 10:66-2.20, are indicated with a “‡” symbol.  Proposed text at the end of the subsection informs providers that when seeking reimbursement for immunizations covered under the VFC program that the provider must report both the appropriate VFC administration code, located at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(p), and the associated HCPCS procedure code when requesting payment for the administration fee(s) for VFC vaccines to ensure appropriate reimbursement is provided.

Current N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(p) is being recodified as N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(r) as a result of the proposed new subsections and proposed amendments delete HCPCS procedure code 57820 and add text indicating that three anesthesia basic units are included in the reimbursement for the HCPCS 58120, N 59840 and N 59841.  

Current N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.3(a), which contains narratives for procedure codes related to evaluation and management and other procedures, is being deleted to reflect the fact that these Level III HCPCS procedure codes are being deleted from N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(a) as previously described in this Summary.  The qualifiers related to the Level I HCPCS procedure codes 67221 and 67225 which are currently codified at this location are instead being codified at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4 as described later in this Summary.  

Current N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.3(b) is being recodified as N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.3(a) with no change in text.

Current N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.3(c), which contains narratives for procedure codes related to family planning services, is being deleted to reflect the fact that these Level III HCPCS procedure codes are being deleted from N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(c) as previously described in this Summary.

Current N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.3(d) is being recodified as N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.3(b) with no change in text.

Current N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.3(e), which contains narratives for procedure codes related to minor surgery, is being deleted to reflect the fact that these Level III HCPCS procedure codes are being deleted from N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(e) as previously described in this Summary.

Current N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.3(f) is being recodified as N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.3(c), with proposed amendments deleting the Level III HCPCS codes, related to mental health services: H5025 ZI and Z0130 and their narratives, as previously described in this Summary.

Current N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.3(g), which contains narratives for procedure codes related to obstetrical services, is being deleted to reflect the fact that these Level III HCPCS procedure codes are being deleted from N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(g) as previously described in this Summary.

Current N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.3(h), which contains narratives for procedure codes related to podiatry services, is being deleted to reflect the fact that these Level III HCPCS procedure codes are being deleted from N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(h) as previously described in this Summary.

Current N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.3(i), which contains narratives for procedure codes related to radiology services, is being deleted because these Level III codes are no longer being used.

Current N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.3(j), which contains narratives for procedure codes related to rehabilitation services, is being deleted to reflect the fact that these Level III HCPCS procedure codes are being deleted from N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(j) as previously described in this Summary.

Current N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.3(k) is being recodified as N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.3(d) with no change in text.

Current N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.3(l) is being recodified as N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.3(e) with a proposed amendment to delete the Level III HCPCS procedure code Z0355 to reflect the deletion of this code at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(l).

Current N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.3(m) is being recodified as N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.3(f) with proposed amendments to delete the Level III HCPCS procedure codes Z1830, Z1831, Z1832 and Z1833 and add the Level III HCPCS procedure codes Z3348, Z3349, Z3353, Z3354, Z3355, Z3356, Z3357, Z3358, and Z3359 to reflect the proposed amendments at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(m) as described previously in this summary.

Current N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.3(n) is being recodified as N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.3(g) with proposed amendments to delete the Level I HCPCS procedure code 90844 22 Additional amendments replace Y3333 with the Level III HCPCS code D0120 22, for a dental encounter, and add HCPCS codes T1015, for a medical encounter, T1015 HD for a OB/GYN encounter, and T1015 HE, for a mental health encounter to reflect the proposed amendments at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(n) as described previously in this Summary.

Current N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.3(o) is being recodified as N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.3(h) with no change in text.

A new N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(a)2 is proposed which contains the qualifiers associated with Level I HCPCS procedure codes 67221 and 67225, related to photodynamic therapy.  These qualifiers are not new requirements but reflect the recodification of information from its current location at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.3(a).

Current N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(a)2 is proposed to be recodified as N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(a)3 with proposed amendments which delete the HCPCS code 90799 and add HCPCS codes 96372 and 96373 because the qualifiers now apply to these two codes as a result of the amendments to N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(a).  Additional corresponding amendments at proposed recodified N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(a)3i(7) also delete the HCPCS code 90799 and add HCPCS codes 96372 and 96373.

Current N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(a)3 is being recodified as N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(a)4 with no change in text.

Current N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(a)4 is being recodified as N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(a)5 with proposed amendments which delete HCPCS codes 99150 and 99151 and replace them with HCPCS codes 99354 and 99355 to reflect amendments at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(a) as previously described in this Summary.  Amendments at recodified N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(a)5iii delete the reference to the specific reimbursement amounts for specialists and non-specialists; this information is codified at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(a) and does not need to be repeated.

Current N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(a)5 is being recodified as N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(a)6 with proposed amendments which add the HCPCS codes that were added to N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(a) to the list of HCPCS procedure codes for the evaluation and management of a new patient to which the qualifiers listed here apply.  The qualifiers list the requirements that these codes will not be reimbursed if a preventive medicine service, EPSDT examination or clinical consultation had been billed in the previous 12 months and the minimum documentation requirements of the visit, including chief complaints, pertinent medical history of the beneficiary and family, full physical examination and the diagnosis(es) and plan of treatment.  The codes, with the applicable modifiers, that are being added to this list are: 99201 SA, 99201 SB, 99201 FP 52, 99202 SA, 99202 SB, 99202 FP 52, 99203 SA, 99203 SB, 99203 UD, 99203 FP 52, 99204 SA, 99204 SB, 99204 FP 52, and 99205 FP 52.  The existing modifiers of WF and WM which were attached to procedure codes already on the list, have been replaced with the new HIPAA-compliant modifiers of FP and SB, respectively.

Current N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(a)6 is being recodified as N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(a)7 with proposed amendments which add the HCPCS codes that were added to N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(a) for the evaluation and management of an established patient to which the qualifiers listed here apply.  The qualifiers define a routine or follow-up visit and list the minimum documentation requirements of the visit, including purpose of visit, pertinent history and findings, procedure(s), if any, performed and their results, additional tests ordered and the diagnosis(es).  The codes, with the applicable modifiers, that are being added to this list are:  99211 SA, 99211 FP 52, 99212 FP 52, 99212 SA, 99213 FP 52, 99213 SA, 99213 UD, 99214 FP 52, 99214 SA and 99215 FP 52.  The existing modifiers of WF and WM which were attached to procedure codes already on the list, have been replaced with the new HIPAA-compliant modifiers of FP and SB, respectively.  Additional proposed amendments at recodified N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(a)7 add advanced practice nurses to the list of practitioners, which can provide a routine or follow-up care examination, replace the word “physicians” with the word “practitioners” for accuracy and the term “NJ KidCare” with the term “NJ FamilyCare” to reflect the current name of the program.

Current N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(a)7 is being recodified as N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(a)8 with proposed amendments at subparagraph (a)8i that delete the HCPCS procedure codes 99274 and 99275 to reflect the proposed deletion of these codes at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(a).

Current N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(a)7i(3) is proposed to be deleted because entering the described information on the claim forms is no longer required.  Current N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(a)7i(4) would be recodified as N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(a)8i(3) as a result of this proposed amendment with no change in text.

At recodified N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(a)8ii, proposed amendments add Level I HCPCS procedure code 99244 and delete Level I HCPCS procedure codes 99271, 99272 and 99273 to reflect proposed amendments made at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(a) as previously described in this Summary.

At recodified N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(a)8iii, proposed amendments replace Level I HCPCS procedure code 99274 YY with 99244 SM to reflect proposed amendments at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(a) as previously described in this Summary.

At recodified N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(a)8iv, proposed amendments replace Level I HCPCS procedure code 99274 ZZ with 99244 SN to reflect proposed amendments at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(a) as previously described in this Summary.

Current N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(a)8 is being recodified as N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(a)9 with no change in text.

Proposed new N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(a)10 contains the qualifiers associated with the provision of EPSDT services, using HCPCS procedure codes 99382 EP through 99385 EP and 99392 EP through 99395 EP as previously described in this summary.  The first qualifier, related to the provision of laboratory services, is codified at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(a)10i and requires that if laboratory services are provided by an outside independent laboratory that the laboratory performing the service shall submit the claim, not the clinic and that all blood samples for lead screening tests should be sent to the New Jersey State Department of Health and Senior Services.  The second qualifier, related to the provision of initial visits, is codified at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(a)10ii and requires that the codes used for initial visits, 99382 EP through 99385 EP, shall only be used once for the same patient during any 12-month period by the same physician, group, shared health care facility, or practitioner(s) sharing a common record and states that reimbursement for these procedure codes is contingent upon timely submission of both a completed Report and Claim for EPSDT/HealthStart Screening and Related Procedures (MC-19) and the appropriate claim form within 30 days of the date of service.  In the absence of a completed MC-19 form, reimbursement will be reduced to the level of an annual health maintenance examination.

Proposed new N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(a)11 contains the qualifiers associated with the provision of the Federally funded Vaccines for Children program (see proposed N.J.A.C. 10:66-2.20), using HCPCS procedure codes 90465, 90466, 90467, 90468, 90471, 90472, 90473 and 90474 as previously described in this summary.  The qualifier states that these codes only apply to the administration of vaccines to beneficiaries under 19 years of age who qualify for the Vaccines for Children (VFC) program and that these codes must be billed in conjunction with the appropriate HCPCS procedure code for the specific vaccine(s) provided.

At N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(c), proposed amendments delete N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(c)1 and 3 because Norplant services are no longer provided.  N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(c)2 and 4 are being recodified as N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(c)1 and 2, respectively, with no change in text, as a result of these proposed amendments.

Current N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(c)5 is being recodified as N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(c)3 with proposed amendments which add HCPCS procedure code 58611 and delete HCPCS procedure codes 58982 and 58983.  Current N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(c)5ii is deleted to reflect the deletion of HCPCS procedure code 57451 to reflect proposed amendments at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(c) as previously described in this Summary.

Current N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(c)6 is being recodified as N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(c)4 with proposed amendments which replace the modifiers WF and WM attached to procedure codes already listed, with the new HIPAA-compliant modifiers of FP and SB, respectively, and add the following HCPCS procedure codes and modifiers: 99201 FP 52, 99202 FP 52, 99203 FP 52, 99204 FP 52 and 99205 FP 52, to reflect the proposed amendments at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(c) as previously described in this Summary.  Additional amendments state that procedure codes with the “52” modifier do not include the cost of birth control drugs.  

Current N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(c)7 is being recodified as N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(c)5 with proposed amendments which replace the modifiers WF and WM attached to procedure codes already listed, with the new HIPAA-compliant modifiers of FP and SB, respectively, and add the following HCPCS procedure codes and modifiers: 99211 FP 52, 99212 FP 52 and 99213 FP 52 to reflect the proposed amendments at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(c) as previously described in this Summary.  

Current N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(c)8 is being recodified as N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(c)6 with proposed amendments which replace the modifiers WF and WM attached to procedure codes already listed, with the new HIPAA-compliant modifiers of FP and SB, respectively, and add the HCPCS procedure code 99214 FP 52 to reflect the proposed amendments at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(c) as previously described in this summary.  Additional amendments state that procedure codes with the “52” modifier do not include the cost of birth control drugs.  

Current N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(c)9 is being recodified as N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(c)7 with proposed amendments which replace the modifiers WF and WM attached to procedure codes already listed, with the new HIPAA-compliant modifiers of FP and SB, respectively, and add the HCPCS procedure code 99215 FP 52 to reflect the proposed amendments at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(c) as previously described in this Summary.  Additional amendments state that procedure codes with the “52” modifier do not include the cost of birth control drugs.  

Current N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(c)10 is being recodified as N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(c)8 with proposed amendments which replace the modifiers WF and WM attached to procedure codes already listed, with the new HIPAA-compliant modifiers of FP and SB, respectively, and add the following HCPCS procedure codes:  99201 FP 52, 99202 FP 52, 99203 FP 52 and 99204 FP 52, and delete the HCPCS procedure code 99432 to reflect the proposed amendments at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(c) as previously described in this Summary.  

Current N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(c)11 is being recodified as N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(c)9 with proposed amendments which replace the HCPCS procedure code G0001 WF with procedure code 36415 FP to reflect the fact that the Level III codes are no longer used.

Proposed amendments at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(f)2 require that the individual session should be between 20 and 30 minutes in length and replace HCPCS code 90843 ZI with 90804 UC and 90805 UC to reflect proposed amendments at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(a), previously described in this summary.  The amendment to the timeframes is being proposed to ensure that the requirements for reimbursement are consistent with the descriptions of the procedure as found in the American Medical Association's Physicians' Current Procedure Terminology (CPT).
Proposed amendments at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(f)3 require that the individual session should be between 45 and 50 minutes in length and replace HCPCS code 90844 ZI with 90806 UC and 90807 UC to reflect proposed amendments at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(a), previously described in this summary.  The amendment to the timeframes is being proposed to ensure that the requirements for reimbursement are consistent with the descriptions of the procedure as found in the American Medical Association's Physicians' Current Procedure Terminology (CPT).
Proposed amendments at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(f)4i require that the individual session should be between 45 and 50 minutes in length.  The amendment to the timeframes is being proposed to ensure that the requirements for reimbursement are consistent with the descriptions of the procedure as found in the American Medical Association's Physicians' Current Procedure Terminology (CPT).
At N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(f)7, proposed amendments replace the HCPCS procedure code and modifier H5025 UC with the HIPAA-compliant replacement of 90853 UC, consistent with the change proposed at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(f).

A new N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(f)8 is proposed to list the qualifier applicable to 96150 UC, for an initial health and behavior assessment.  The qualifier requires that a minimum unit of service of 15 minutes of face-to-face services shall be provided and that the providers shall bill for only complete units of service. 

A new N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(f)9 is proposed to list the qualifier applicable to 96151 UC, for a health and behavior re-assessment.  The qualifier requires that a minimum unit of service of 15 minutes of face-to-face services shall be provided and that the providers shall bill for only complete units of service. 

A new N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(f)10 is proposed to list the qualifier applicable to 96152 UC, for an individual health and behavior intervention.  The qualifier requires that a minimum unit of service of 15 minutes of face-to-face services shall be provided and that the providers shall bill for only complete units of service. 

A new N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(f)11 is proposed to list the qualifier applicable to 96153 UC, for a health and behavior intervention for a group of two or more patients.  The qualifier requires that a minimum unit of service of 15 minutes of face-to-face services shall be provided and that the providers shall bill for only complete units of service. 

A new N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(f)12 is proposed to list the qualifier applicable to 96154 UC, for a family health and behavior intervention with the patient present.  The qualifier requires that a minimum unit of service of 15 minutes of face-to-face services shall be provided and that the providers shall bill for only complete units of service. 

A new N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(f)13 is proposed to list the qualifier applicable to 96155 UC, for a family health and behavior intervention without the patient present.  The qualifier requires that a minimum unit of service of 15 minutes of face-to-face services shall be provided and that the providers shall bill for only complete units of service. 

Proposed amendments delete the requirement at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(g)1i(1) to reflect the proposed deletion of the HCPCS procedure code 59420 22 from N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(g), as previously described in this Summary, and recodify N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(g)1i(2) as N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(g)1i(1).

At N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(g)3 a proposed amendment replaces HCPCS code 59420 with 59425 and 59426 to reflect the amendments proposed at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2 which were previously described in this Summary.

At N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(g)4 a proposed amendment replaces HCPCS code 59420 22 with 99203 to reflect the amendments proposed at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2 which were previously described in this Summary.

At N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(g)6 through 10, the modifier WM which was attached to procedure codes already listed, has been replaced with the new HIPAA-compliant modifier of SB.

At N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(g)6 proposed amendments delete the requirement at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(g)6i(2), to reflect the proposed deletion of the HCPCS procedure code 59420 22 from N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(g), as previously described in this Summary and recodify N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(g)6i(3) as N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(g)6i(2) with no change in text.  

At N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(g)8, a proposed amendment replaces HCPCS code 59420 WM with HCPCS codes 59425 SB and 59426 SB to reflect the amendments proposed at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(g) which were previously described in this Summary.

At N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(g)9, a proposed amendment replaces HCPCS code 59420 WM 22  with 99203 SB to reflect the proposed amendments at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2, which were previously described in this Summary.
A new N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(g)11 is proposed which lists the HCPCS procedure codes to be used for subsequent antepartum visits provided by an advanced practice nurse to reflect proposed amendments at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(g) as previously described in this Summary.

At N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(h), proposed amendments delete the modifier “YR” from each of the HCPCS procedure codes that are listed to reflect the deletion of this modifier from N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.1(b) as previously described in this Summary.
At N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(j)2 proposed amendments delete the HCPCS procedure code 92589 to reflect proposed amendments at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(j) as previously described in this Summary.  At N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(j)4 the HCPCS procedure code H5300 is proposed to be replaced with 97535, consistent with proposed amendments at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(j) as previously described in this Summary.

N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(l)2 is proposed to be deleted consistent with the deletion of the HCPCS procedure code Z0335 at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(l).

N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(m)2 through 4 are proposed to be deleted, consistent with the deletion of HCPCS procedure codes Z1831, Z1832 and Z1833 at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(m).  Current N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(m)5 through 16 are being recodified as paragraphs 2 through 13 with no change in text as a result of this deletion.

Proposed new N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(m)14 requires that the HCPCS procedure code Z3348, for family therapy rendered in a drug treatment center to a beneficiary in the Work First New Jersey—Substance Abuse Initiative (WFNJ/SAI) program, be prior authorized.  N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(m)14i through iii require that the therapy session include the patient and one or more family members, be provided either by a physician or by a professional counselor under the direction of a physician, and that a session be a minimum of 90 minutes in length, with a minimum of 80 minutes personal involvement with the patient and the family and a maximum of 10 minutes being allotted for recording of data by the practitioner, and that the clinic shall bill for the patient only and not the other family members.

Proposed new N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(m)15 requires that the HCPCS procedure code Z3349, for a family conference rendered in a drug treatment center to a WFNJ/SAI-eligible beneficiary be prior authorized.  N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(m)15i and ii require that the session include the explanation or interpretation of medical, psychiatric or psychological examinations and/or procedures, other accumulated data and/or provide advice to one or more family members or other significant persons on how to assist the patient, that a session be a minimum of 50 minutes in length and that the clinic shall bill for the patient only and not the other family members.

Proposed new N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(m)16 requires that HCPCS procedure code Z3353, for a prescription visit in a drug treatment center for a WFNJ/SAI-eligible beneficiary requires prior authorization.  N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(m)16i defines the visit as being with a physician for review and evaluation of the medication history of that patient and the writing or renewal of a prescription as necessary.

Proposed new N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(m)17 requires that the HCPCS procedure code Z3354, for psychotherapy rendered in a drug treatment center to a WFNJ/SAI-eligible beneficiary be prior authorized.  N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(m)17i and ii require that the psychotherapy be provided either by a physician or by a professional counselor under the direction of a physician, and that a session be a minimum of 50 minutes in length and shall include a prescription visit when necessary.

Proposed new N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(m)18 requires that the HCPCS procedure code Z3355, for group therapy rendered in a drug treatment center to WFNJ/SAI beneficiaries, be prior authorized, and that the therapy be rendered by, or under the direction of, one or more physicians and include personal involvement with between two and eight patients, with a minimum of one and one-half hours session time.

Proposed new N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(m)19 requires that the HCPCS procedure code Z3356, for psychological testing, per hour, rendered in a drug treatment center to a WFNJ/SAI-eligible beneficiary be prior authorized and that the testing and the written report are included in the reimbursement.

Proposed new N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(m)20 requires that the HCPCS procedure code Z3357, for methadone treatment, per day, rendered in a drug treatment center to a WFNJ/SAI-eligible beneficiary be prior authorized and that the rate include the cost of the drug, packaging, nursing time, and administrative costs.

Proposed new N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(m)21 requires that the HCPCS procedure code Z3358, for a half-session psychotherapy rendered in a drug treatment center to a WFNJ/SAI-eligible beneficiary be prior authorized.  N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(m)21i and ii require that the psychotherapy be provided either by a physician or by a professional counselor under the direction of a physician, and that a session be a minimum of 25 minutes in length and shall include a prescription visit when necessary.

Proposed new N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(m)22 requires that HCPCS procedure code Z3359, for a urinalysis for drug addiction provided in a drug treatment center for a WFNJ/SAI-eligible beneficiary requires prior authorization.  N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(m)16i defines the procedure as being for the purpose of determining what level of a drug, if any, is present in the urine and that this may only be used by drug treatment centers specifically approved by the WFNJ/SAI program to provide this service.

At N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4(n)1ii, the modifiers WY and WZ have been replaced with the new HIPAA-compliant modifiers of UA and UB, respectively.

Throughout N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.5, the modifier WM has been replaced with the HIPAA-compliant modifier SB.  

At N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.5(b)3 the HCPCS procedure codes W9060, W9061, W9062, W9063, W9064, W9065, W9066, W9067 and W9068, are proposed to be deleted, consistent with their proposed deletion at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(a) as previously described in this summary.  The following HIPAA-compliant HCPCS procedure codes, with the appropriate modifiers, are replacing the deleted codes: 99381 22 and 99381 SA, for initial preventative medical examinations on infants under 1 year of age; 99391 22, and 99391 SA, for follow-up preventative medical examinations on infants under 1 year of age; 99382 22 and 99382 SA, for initial preventative medical examinations on children aged 1 to 4 years old; and 99392 22 and 99392 SA for follow-up preventative medical examinations on children aged 1 to 4 years old.  Also at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.5(b)3 the HCPCS procedure codes W9070, for Healthstart pediatric continuity of care and W9828, for the EPSDT incentive payment, are proposed to be added.

The Appendix of N.J.A.C. 10:66 is proposed to be amended to inform providers that the Fiscal Agent Billing Supplement can be downloaded, free of charge, from www.njmmis.com and that when revisions are made to the billing supplement that a revised version will be placed on the website.  For providers who do not have access to the internet and require a copy of the billing supplement, the addresses of Unisys, the DMAHS fiscal agent who maintains the website and the New Jersey Office of Administrative Law, with which a hard copy is filed, are provided.

The Department has provided a 60-day comment period on this notice of proposal; therefore, this notice is exempt from the rulemaking calendar requirement at N.J.A.C. 1:30.

Social Impact
During State Fiscal Year 2008, approximately 8,034 Medicaid/NJ FamilyCare clients received independent clinic services each month from approximately 516 participating providers.  

The readoption of these rules will have a positive social impact on the clients and providers by ensuring that necessary medical services will continue to be available in independent clinic settings and that the providers will continue to be aware of the standards to be met and the procedures to be followed to ensure that appropriate reimbursement is provided for services rendered.  The proposed amendments contained in this rulemaking are not expected to increase or decrease the level of service.

The proposed new rule related to the Federally-funded Vaccines for Children program is expected to have a positive impact on the clients and providers because the program ensures that medically necessary immunizations are provided to children.

Economic Impact

During State Fiscal Year 2008, the Division spent approximately $121,606,918 (Federal and State combined) for fee-for-service independent clinic services rendered to Medicaid/NJ FamilyCare clients.

The readoption of the existing rules will have a positive economic impact on clients and providers as the services will continue to be provided, without interruption, to individuals who otherwise may be unable to afford medical care.  Appropriate reimbursement for these services will continue to be provided to the practitioners rendering the services.

The proposed amendments are not expected to significantly increase or decrease Division expenditures for the provision of independent clinic services to eligible Medicaid/NJ FamilyCare fee-for-service beneficiaries.  They should have no economic impact on providers of services, in aggregate.  
The proposed amendments will have no economic impact on the clients because, except for established co-payments for certain NJ FamilyCare beneficiaries, Medicaid/NJ FamilyCare clients are not required to pay for services rendered in independent clinics and this requirement is not changing as a result of these proposed rules.

The proposed new rule related to the Federally-funded Vaccines for Children program is expected to have a positive impact on providers because the program provides the sera for the vaccines at no cost and, in addition, the provider receives an enhanced fee for administering the vaccines.  
The proposed amendments relating to the reimbursement of FQHCs for specified OB/GYN services will have a positive economic impact on providers because they will be reimbursed at the higher of the FQHC’s Prospective Payment System (PPS) rate or the delivery and OB/GYN fee-for-service rates.  The proposed amendments will increase reimbursement to FQHCs by approximately $1.4 million (state and federal shares combined) annually.  This change implements provisions of the State Fiscal Year 2009 budget as contained in the State Fiscal Year 2009 Appropriation Act (P.L. 2008, c. 35)
Federal Standards Statement
Sections 1902(a)(10) and 1905(a) of the Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(10) and 1396d(a), respectively, allow a state Title XIX program to provide clinic services.  Section 1905(a)(9) of the Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. §1396d(a), provides a definition of clinic services.  The Federal statute and regulations allow a state broad latitude in defining clinic services, including the types of clinics the State enrolls into its program.

Section 1902(a)(10) of the Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. (1396a(a)(10), specifies that family planning services are required to be made available to the categorically needy and that similar services may be provided to the medically needy at the option of the state.  The State of New Jersey has elected this option and these services are available to all New Jersey Medicaid and NJ FamilyCare beneficiaries.  Title X of the Federal Public Health Act, 42 U.S.C. (300a, provides for Federal funding of specified family planning services.  

Section 1905(a)(4)(c) of the Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. (1396d(a), requires that states provide family planning services and supplies to individuals of childbearing age, including minors that are considered to be sexually active, who are eligible under the state plan and who desire such services and supplies. 

Section 1905(a)(2)(c) of the Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(2)(c), requires states to cover Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC) services.  FQHC services are defined at Section 1905(l)(2)(A) of the Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. §1396d(l)(2)(A).

Title XXI of the Social Security Act allowed states to establish a children’s health insurance program for targeted low-income children.  New Jersey elected this option through implementation of the NJ FamilyCare program.  Section 2103 of the Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. §1397cc, provides broad coverage guidelines for the program.  Section 2110 of the Act, 42 U.S.C. §1397jj, allows clinic services for the children’s health insurance program.  Within the general Federal guidelines, the statute for Title XXI anticipates that a state will implement policies and procedures to establish the program.

The Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnostic, and Treatment (EPSDT) service is Medicaid's comprehensive and preventive child health program for individuals under the age of 21.  Section 1905(r)(5) of the Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. (1396(r)(5), allows any medically necessary health care service listed at section 1905(a), 42 U.S.C. (1396d(a) of the Act to be provided to an EPSDT recipient even if the service is not available under the State's Medicaid plan to the rest of the Medicaid population.

Section 1928 of the Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. (1396s, contains requirements related to the Vaccines for Children program, which is a program for eligible children, age 18 and below.  The VFC is administered at the national level by the CDC contracts with vaccine manufacturers to buy vaccines at reduced rates.

The Department has reviewed the Federal statutory and regulatory requirements and has determined that the proposed amendments do not exceed Federal standards.  Therefore, a Federal standards analysis is not required.

Jobs Impact
The rules proposed for readoption with amendments, repeal and a new rule will not cause the generation or loss of jobs in the State of New Jersey, for either the Division or the providers.  

Agriculture Industry Impact

Since the rules proposed for readoption with amendments, repeal and a new rule concern the provision of independent clinic services to Medicaid and NJ FamilyCare beneficiaries, the Department anticipates that the rules will have no impact on the agriculture industry in the State of New Jersey.

Regulatory Flexibility Analysis
The rules proposed for readoption, the proposed amendments and the new rules will affect only those independent clinic service providers who provide services to beneficiaries residing in the community.  Some of independent clinics may be considered small businesses under the terms of the Regulatory Flexibility Act, N.J.S.A. 52:14B-16 et seq.  The rules being proposed for readoption impose recordkeeping, reporting and compliance requirements on providers, as described in the Summary above.  These requirements are the minimum requirements necessary to ensure the program's fiscal integrity and to ensure appropriate care for beneficiaries.

All providers, regardless of size, are required to maintain sufficient records to indicate the name of the patient, dates of service, nature, and any additional information as may be required by N.J.A.C. 10:49 and N.J.S.A. 30:4D-1 et seq., specifically 30:4D-12. There should be no need to hire any additional professional staff because the proposed readoption with amendments does not impose requirements on providers beyond Federal and State requirements already imposed on the providers. 

The proposed amendments to the rules that are being readopted do not impose any additional recordkeeping, compliance, or reporting requirements on small businesses.  The providers are already required to use the HCPCS implemented by the Division, and the proposed amendments only update that information.  

The proposed new rules related to the federally funded Vaccines for Children program do not impose any additional recordkeeping, compliance or reporting requirements on the providers.  The providers are already participating in this federal program, the new rules proposed in this rulemaking codify the HCPCS procedure codes that the providers are required to use when submitting a claim.  This is not a new procedure, the providers already use this procedure when requesting any form of reimbursement.

The proposed amendments require FQHCs to complete quarterly managed care wraparound reports.  FQHCs will be required to separately report the managed care deliveries and OB/GYN surgeries provided during the quarter and separately report the managed care payments received during the quarter for deliveries and OB/GYN surgeries.  The requirement to complete these reports is not expected to result in any need of the FQHC to hire additional staff.

All recordkeeping, reporting and compliance requirements, must be equally applicable to all providers regardless of business size, because all providers must use the appropriate codes for billing purposes to receive proper reimbursement.  The Department will not differentiate between large and small businesses in these rules, due to the need for consistent standards for provider reimbursement and quality of beneficiary care.

There are no professional services specifically required by these rules beyond those professionals who deliver services to beneficiaries, such as physicians or nurses.

There should be no capital costs associated with the rules proposed for readoption, the proposed amendments or the proposed new rules.

Smart Growth Impact

Since the rules proposed for readoption with amendments, repeal and new rule concern the provision of independent clinic services to Medicaid and NJ FamilyCare beneficiaries, the Department anticipates that the rules will have no impact on the achievement of smart growth in New Jersey or on the implementation of the State Development and Redevelopment Plan.

Housing Affordability Impact 

Since the rules proposed for readoption with amendments, repeal and new rule concern the provision of independent clinic services to Medicaid and NJ FamilyCare beneficiaries, the Department anticipates that the ruled will have no impact on the average costs associated with housing.

Smart Growth Development Impact

Since they concern the provision of independent clinic services to Medicaid and NJ FamilyCare beneficiaries, the rules proposed for readoption with amendments, repeal and new rule will have no impact on housing production within Planning Areas 1 and 2, or within designated centers, under the State Development and Redevelopment Plan.

Full text of the rules proposed for readoption may be found in the New Jersey Administrative Code at N.J.A.C. 10:66.
Full text of the rule proposed for repeal may be found in the New Jersey Administrative Code at N.J.A.C. 10:66-4 Appendix A.
Full text of the proposed amendments and new rules follows (additions indicated in boldface thus; deletions indicated in brackets [thus]):

SUBCHAPTER 1.  GENERAL PROVISIONS

10:66-1.2 Definitions

The following words and terms, when used in this chapter, shall have the following meanings, unless the context indicates otherwise:

.   .   .

"Compensated hours" means, in the case of a Federally[-] qualified health center only, all hours for which an employee receives compensation, payment or any form of remuneration, including regular time, overtime, vacation time, sick time, personal time, educational time, and all other compensated time.

.   .   .

"Specialist in dentistry" means an individual who is licensed to practice dentistry in the state in which treatment is provided, and whose practice is limited solely to his or her specialty, which is recognized by the American Dental Association. Additional conditions regarding the qualifications for a dental specialist for the New Jersey Medicaid and NJ [KidCare] FamilyCare fee-for-service programs are located in the New Jersey Medicaid and NJ [KidCare] FamilyCare fee-for-service programs' Dental Services chapter, N.J.A.C. 10:56.

.   .   .
10:66-1.3  Provisions for provider participation

(a)  (No change.)

(b) Each independent clinic seeking enrollment in the New Jersey Medicaid and NJ FamilyCare fee-for-service programs shall possess a certificate of need and/or license, if required, from the New Jersey State Department of Health and Senior Services or the Division of Mental Health Services of the New Jersey Department of Human Services, or from both agencies, or possess similar documentation by a comparable agency of the state in which the facility is located.

1. (No change.)

2. A photocopy of the license shall be forwarded to the New Jersey Medicaid and [New Jersey] NJ FamilyCare fee-for-service programs as an attachment to the clinic's initial application for enrollment and when the license is renewed on an annual basis.

(c) – (h)  (No change.)
10:66-1.5 Basis for reimbursement

(a) (No change.)

(b) The HCPCS procedure code system, N.J.A.C. 10:66-6, [contains] refers to procedure codes and maximum fee allowances corresponding to Medicaid-reimbursable and NJ FamilyCare fee-for-service-reimbursable services. An independent clinic may claim reimbursement for only those HCPCS procedure codes that correspond to the allowable services included in the clinic's provider enrollment approval letter, as indicated at  N.J.A.C. 10:66-1.3(a).

1. If a HCPCS procedure code(s), approved for use by a specific clinic, is assigned both a specialist and non-specialist maximum fee allowance, the amount of the reimbursement will be based upon the status (specialist or non-specialist) of the individual practitioner who actually provided the billed service. To identify this practitioner, enter the Medicaid and NJ FamilyCare fee-for-service Provider Services Number and the National Provider Identifier in the appropriate section of the claim, as indicated in the Fiscal Agent Billing Supplement, N.J.A.C. 10:66 Appendix.

(c) The basis for reimbursement of services provided in an ambulatory surgical center (ASC) is as follows:

1. – 2.  (No change.)

3. Physician reimbursement shall be in accordance with the New Jersey Medicaid [and]/NJ FamilyCare fee-for-service programs' Physician Maximum Fee Allowance for specialist and non-specialist, N.J.A.C. 10:54, and the following:

i. When submitting a claim, the physician performing the surgical procedure shall use the applicable claim form, billing the New Jersey Medicaid [or]/NJ FamilyCare fee-for-service program either as an individual provider or as a member of a physician's group.

ii. (No change.)
[(d) The basis for reimbursement for services provided in a Federally qualified health center (FQHC) for periods prior to January 1, 2001 shall be as follows:

1. For cost reporting periods beginning prior to January 1, 1994, FQHC reimbursement shall be made at an interim encounter rate as described in (d)3 below.  The interim encounter rate includes an add-on for the cost expended by a FQHC for the outstationing of county welfare agency (CWA) staff to determine Medicaid eligibility.  An FQHC's financial responsibility for outstationing activities is equivalent to the non-Federal share (currently 50 percent) of estimated CWA costs for the calendar year.

i. Estimated outstationing charges for each FQHC shall be used to determine the amount to be withheld from Medicaid payments and disbursed to CWAs each calendar quarter.

ii. Withholdings (see (d)1i above) shall be made at the beginning of each calendar quarter in an amount equal to one-fourth of the estimated annual outstation charge for each FQHC.

2. For cost reporting periods beginning on and after January 1, 1994, FQHC reimbursement shall be based on the same HCPCS procedure code fees, conditions and definitions for corresponding services governing the reimbursement of Medicaid-participating and NJ KidCare-participating practitioners in "private" (independent) practice, in accordance with N.J.A.C. 10:54-9 and 10:56-3 and reimbursement of independent clinics in accordance with this chapter.

i. FQHC reimbursement shall include an interim encounter rate as described in (d)3 below to be billed once for each Medicaid fee-for-service FQHC encounter.  FQHCs shall bill HCPCS fees excluding the encounter procedure codes.  The interim encounter rate shall be based upon all reasonable costs not reimbursed by the HCPCS procedure code fees, and shall include an add-on for the cost expended by a FQHC for the outstationing of county welfare agency staff to determine Medicaid or NJ KidCare eligibility.  An FQHC's financial responsibility for outstationing activities is equivalent to the non-Federal share (currently 50 percent) of estimated CWA costs for the calendar year.

ii. Estimated outstationing charges for each FQHC shall be used to determine the amount to be withheld from Medicaid and NJ KidCare-Plan A fee-for-service payments and disbursed to CWAs each calendar quarter.

iii. Withholdings (see (d)2ii above) shall be made at the beginning of each calendar quarter in an amount equal to one fourth of the estimated annual outstation charge for each FQHC.

3. The interim encounter rate shall be determined as follows:

i. For cost reporting periods beginning prior to January 1, 1992:

(1) For those FQHCs that have filed a Medicare cost report, the interim encounter rate shall be the current Medicare interim encounter rate.

(2) For those FQHCs that have not filed a Medicare cost report, the interim encounter rate shall be an average of the interim encounter rates described in (d)3i(1) above.

ii. For cost reporting periods beginning on and after January 1, 1992 and prior to January 1, 1994:

(1) The interim encounter rate shall be the prior year's actual encounter rate as calculated from the Medicaid cost report which shall be incremented by the medical care component of the Consumer Price Index.  The interim encounter rate may be adjusted to approximate the reimbursable cost the FQHC is currently incurring to provide covered services to Medicaid beneficiaries.

(2) If there is no prior year actual encounter rate available, the interim encounter rate shall be the Medicare state limit for FQHCs.  In this case, the Medicare state limit may be adjusted for Medicaid-only costs which are not included in the Medicare state limit.

iii. For cost reporting periods beginning on and after January 1, 1994 and prior to January 1, 1995:

(1) For those FQHCs that have filed a Medicaid cost report, the interim encounter rate shall be calculated from data on prior years' cost reports.

(2) For those FQHCs that have not filed a Medicaid cost report, the interim encounter rate shall be an average of the interim encounter rates of all FQHCs that have filed a Medicaid cost report.

iv. For cost reporting periods beginning on and after January 1, 1995 and prior to July 15, 1996:

(1) For those FQHCs that have filed a Medicaid cost report, the interim encounter rate shall be the prior year's actual encounter rate as calculated from the Medicaid cost report which shall be incremented by the medical care component of the Consumer Price Index.  The interim encounter rate may be adjusted to approximate the reimbursable cost the FQHC is currently incurring in providing covered services to Medicaid recipients.

(2) The FQHCs that have not filed a Medicaid cost report, the interim encounter rate shall be an average of the interim encounter rates described in (d)3iv(1) above.

v. For services rendered on and after July 15, 1996:

(1) For those FQHCs that have filed a Medicaid cost report, the interim encounter rate shall be based on the lower of:

(A) Allowable costs incurred by the facility based on the prior year's cost report inflated by the Medicare Economic Index (MEI), adjusted to reflect amounts reimbursed through the billing of HCPCS codes; or

(B) The Medicaid limit (described in (d)3v(1)(B)(I) through (IV) below), adjusted to reflect amounts reimbursed through the billing of HCPCS codes.

(I) 120 percent of the Medicare Limit for FQHCs for the service period from July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1997;

(II) 115 percent of the Medicare Limit for FQHCs for the service period from July 1, 1997 through June 30, 1998;

(III) 110 percent of the Medicare Limit for FQHCs for service periods beginning July 1, 1998 and thereafter;

(IV) If an FQHC is to receive less Medicaid reimbursement per encounter as a result of this methodology, the reduction will be limited to 20 percent of the prior year's actual encounter rate adjusted for HCPCS reimbursement (actual encounter rate, as defined in (d)4(i) below). This limitation will apply until the FQHC's rate reductions are within the parameters described in (d)3i(1)(B)(I) through (III) above.

(2) For those FQHCs that have not filed a Medicaid cost report, the interim encounter rate shall be an average of the interim encounter rates described in (d)3v(1) above.

vi. The interim encounter rate may be adjusted during an accounting period.  Such adjustment may be made either upon request of the facility, or if there is evidence available to the Medicaid and NJ KidCare-Plan A programs showing that actual costs will be significantly higher or lower than the computed rate.  When a facility requests an adjustment of the interim encounter rate, the request shall be supported by a schedule showing that actual costs incurred to date plus estimated costs to be incurred will be significantly higher or lower than the computed rate.

4. The actual encounter rate shall be calculated from the facility's Medicaid cost report, in accordance with  N.J.A.C. 10:66-4.2.

i. For services rendered to Medicaid beneficiaries prior to July 15, 1996, the actual encounter rate shall be calculated based upon reasonable costs of Medicaid services provided to Medicaid beneficiaries.

ii. For services rendered to Medicaid beneficiaries on and after July 15, 1996, the actual encounter rate shall be based upon:

(1) The lower of actual allowable costs per encounter; or

(2) The Medicaid limit per encounter.

iii. FQHCs are subject to screening requirements to test the reasonableness of the productivity of the staff employed by a FQHC, as follows:

(1) At least 2.1 encounters per compensated hour, per physician; with the exception of the FQHC's Medical Director for which reported hours shall be the greater of:

(A) 50 percent of compensated hours; or

(B) Actual hours providing direct care.

(2) At least 1.1 encounters per compensated hour, per advanced practice nurse or nurse midwife;

(3) At least 1.25 encounters per compensated hour, per dentist or dental hygienist; and

(4) Each hour a physician, advanced practice nurse, nurse midwife, dentist, or dental hygienist is compensated, shall represent one hour to be reported for screening purposes, except as provided in (d)4ii(1) above.

iv. The actual encounter rate shall be subject to adjustment based upon any audits of the Medicaid cost report.

5. If a provider wishes to appeal the final rate determination, a written request shall be filed with the Director, Administrative and Financial Services, Division of Medical Assistance and Health Services, Mail Code #23, PO Box 712, Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0712, or the Director's designee, no later than the 180th day following the date of the provider's receipt of the Notification of Final Settlement.  See N.J.A.C. 10:49-10.

i. The appeal shall identify the specific items of disagreement and the amount(s) in question, and provide reasons and documentation to support the provider's position.

6. Reimbursement costs shall be determined by multiplying the actual encounter rate times the number of paid Medicaid and NJ KidCare-Plan A encounters for the cost reporting period.  Should there be a discrepancy between the FQHC's reported encounters and the fiscal agent's reported encounters, the fiscal agent's encounters shall be used for determination of reimbursable costs.  Final Settlement shall be determined as the difference between reimbursable costs and all payments made on behalf of Medicaid or NJ KidCare-Plan A beneficiaries, which includes managed care organization payments.

i. If the final settlement results in an underpayment, a lump sum payment shall be made to the FQHC.

ii. If the final settlement results in an overpayment made to the FQHC, the Division of Medical Assistance and Health Services (DMAHS) shall arrange repayment from the FQHC through a lump-sum refund or through an offset against subsequent payments, or a combination of both.

7. A Medicaid cost report including the FQHC's audited financial statements in accordance with N.J.A.C. 10:66-4 and N.J.A.C. 10:66-4 Appendix A shall be submitted to the Director, Administrative and Financial Services, Division of Medical Assistance and Health Services, Mail Code #23, PO Box 712, Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0712, or the Director's designee. The cost report shall be legible and complete in order to be considered acceptable. See N.J.A.C. 10:66-4 Appendix A, incorporated herein by reference.

i. The Medicaid cost report and audited financial statements shall be filed following the close of a provider's reporting period.  Cost reports and audited financial statements are due on or before the last day of the fifth month following the close of the period covered by the report.

ii. A 30-day extension of the due date of a cost report may, for good cause, be granted by the DMAHS. Good cause means a valid reason or justifiable purpose in seeking an extension; it is one that supplies a substantial reason, affords a legal excuse for delay, or is the result of an intervening action beyond one's control.  Acts of omission and/or negligence by the FQHC, its employees, or its agent, shall not constitute "good cause."

iii. To be granted this extension the provider must submit a written request to, and obtain written approval from, the Director, Administrative and Financial Services, Division of Medical Assistance and Health Services, Mail Code #23, PO Box 712, Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0712, or the Director's designee.

iv. A request for an extension must be received by the Director, Administrative and Financial Services, Division of Medical Assistance and Health Services, or the Director's designee, at least 30 days before the due date of the Medicaid cost report and audited financial statements.

v. If a provider's agreement to participate in the Medicaid or NJ KidCare program terminates or the provider experiences a change of ownership, the cost report is due no later than 45 days following the effective date of the termination of the provider agreement or change of ownership.  An extension of the cost report due date cannot be granted when the provider agreement is terminated or a change in ownership occurs.

vi. Failure to submit an acceptable cost report on a timely basis may result in suspension of interim payments.  Payments for claims received on or after the date of suspension may be withheld until an acceptable cost report is received.]

[(e)] (d) The basis for reimbursement for services provided in an FQHC for periods beginning January 1, 2001 shall be as follows:

1. Effective with services performed on or after January 1, 2001 and for each year thereafter, Medicaid payments to the FQHCs shall be based on prospective payment rates, as determined in accordance with this rule, and shall be used solely to reimburse for encounters.

i. – v.  (No change.)

vi. The PPS encounter payment rates [may] shall be [adjusted] reviewed for increases or decreases in the scope of services furnished by the FQHC during that fiscal year and may be adjusted accordingly.

(1)  (No change.)

(2) [The process to request a change of scope adjustment is as follows] “Change in Scope of Service Applications” shall be governed by the following procedures:

(A) (No change.)

(B) Providers shall submit documentation or schedules which substantiate the changes and the increase/decrease in services and costs (reasonable costs following the tests of reasonableness used in developing the baseline rates) related to these changes. The changes shall be significant with substantial increases or decreases in costs, as defined in (d)1vi(3) below, and documentation must include data to support the calculation of an adjustment to the PPS rate. It is recognized that the change [of scope] in scope of service will be time-limited in most cases, due to start-up[ or]/phase-in costs or shut down/phase out costs associated with the change [of scope] in scope of service. [As the utilization level phases in, the need for the enhanced rate will diminish.] The provider must address this in the [change of scope request] Change in Scope of Service Application.
(3) Providers [may] shall submit [requests for scope of service changes] Change in Scope of Service Applications either:

(A) (No change.)
(B) When the [scope of service] change(s) in scope of service exceed(s) 2.5 percent of the allowable per encounter rate as determined for the fiscal period. The effective date shall be the implementation date of the change [of scope] in scope of service that exceeds the 2.5 percent minimum threshold for a mid-year adjustment.

(4) – (6)  (No change.)

vii. (No change.)
viii. Managed care wrap-around payments shall be made on a quarterly basis.

(1) – (5)  (No change.)

(6) Reporting Encounters: Medicaid and NJ FamilyCare managed care encounters provided during the calendar year quarter shall be reported on the Medicaid Managed Care Encounter Detail Report in N.J.A.C. 10:66-4 Appendix E, incorporated herein by reference. For example, all managed care encounters provided to Medicaid and NJ FamilyCare beneficiaries from October 1, 2003 through December 31, 2003 shall be included on the Medicaid Managed Care Encounter Detail Reports for the quarter ended December 31, 2003. Each Medicaid Managed Care Encounter Detail Report shall contain encounters provided during one specific month. In total, there are three Medicaid Managed Care Encounter Detail Reports for each quarter.

(A)  Effective for service dates on and after July 11, 2008 for Medicaid/NJ FamilyCare fee-for-service beneficiaries, FQHCs that provide deliveries and/or OB/GYN surgeries will be required to comply with the encounter reporting requirements in (d)1viii(6)(B) through (D) below and contained in N.J.A.C. 10:66-4 Appendix E, incorporated herein by reference.
(B)  The FQHC must report all managed care encounters performed during the reporting period, with the exception of the delivery and OB/GYN surgical encounters on Worksheet 2, Support Schedule A located in N.J.A.C. 10:66-4 Appendix E.
(C)  The FQHC must report all managed care delivery encounters performed during the reporting period on Worksheet 2, Support Schedule C located in N.J.A.C. 10:66-4 Appendix E.
(D)  The FQHC must report all managed care OB/GYN surgical encounters performed during the reporting period on Worksheet 2, Support Schedule E located in N.J.A.C. 10:66-4 Appendix E.
(7) Reporting Receipts: All Medicaid and NJ FamilyCare managed care payments received by the FQHC for the quarter, including capitation, fee-for-service, supplemental or administration fund, and any other managed care payments received from the first day of the quarter to the 25th day following the end of the calendar year quarter, shall be reported on the Medicaid Managed Care Receipts Report in N.J.A.C. 10:66-4 Appendix E.

(A) Effective for service dates on and after July 11, 2008 for Medicaid/NJ FamilyCare fee-for-service beneficiaries, FQHCs that provide deliveries and/or OB/GYN surgeries will be required to comply with the receipt reporting requirements in(d)1viii(7)(B) to (D) below and contained in NJAC 10:66-4 Appendix E, incorporated herein by reference.  

(B) The FQHC must report all managed care receipts received during the reporting period with the exception of receipts for delivery and OB/GYN surgical encounters on Worksheet 2, Support Schedule B located in Appendix E.  

(C) The FQHC must report all managed care delivery receipts received during the reporting period on Worksheet 2, Support Schedule D located in Appendix E.  

(D) The FQHC must report all managed care OB/GYN surgical receipts received during the reporting period on Worksheet 2, Support Schedule F located in Appendix E.  

(8) – (11)  (No change.)

ix. Effective for service dates on and after July 11, 2008 for Medicaid/NJ FamilyCare fee-for-service beneficiaries, FQHCs shall receive reimbursement for deliveries and OB/GYN surgeries, specified at (d)1ix(1) below, at the higher of the Medicaid fee-for-service rate for the particular code or the FQHC’s PPS encounter rate.   Reimbursement for surgical assistants will be at the Medicaid fee-for-service rate for the particular code.

(1) Delivery codes are listed on Table A.  OB/GYN surgical codes are listed on Table B.  Tables A and B and annual updates will be posted on the Unisys website:  www.njmmis.com.
(2) Antepartum and Postpartum encounters provided to Medicaid/NJ FamilyCare fee-for-service beneficiaries that are not included in the delivery code reimbursement, may be reimbursed to the FQHC at the PPS encounter rate.  

(3) Post surgical encounters provided to Medicaid/NJ FamilyCare fee-for-service beneficiaries that are not included in the OB/GYN surgical code reimbursement, may be reimbursed to the FQHC at the PPS encounter rate.  
(4) Effective for service dates on and after July 11, 2008 for Medicaid/NJ FamilyCare managed care beneficiaries, FQHCs shall receive reimbursement for deliveries and OB/GYN surgeries, specified at (d)1ix(1) above from the managed care organization(s).  FQHCs shall receive reimbursement for surgical assistants related to these deliveries and OB/GYN surgeries from the managed care organization(s).   Deliveries, OB/GYN surgeries and services provided by surgical assistants for deliveries and OB/GYN surgeries are not eligible for wraparound reimbursement.
(5) Antepartum and Postpartum encounters provided to Medicaid/NJ FamilyCare managed care beneficiaries that are not included in the delivery code reimbursement are eligible for wraparound reimbursement. Antepartum and postpartum encounters that are covered by the managed care delivery reimbursement are not eligible for wraparound reimbursement.
(6) Post surgical encounters provided to Medicaid/NJ FamilyCare managed care beneficiaries that are not included in the OB/GYN surgical code reimbursement are eligible for wraparound reimbursement.  Post surgical encounters that are covered by the managed care OB/GYN surgical reimbursement are not eligible for wraparound reimbursement.
[ix] x.  (No change in text.)

[(f)] (e)  (No change in text.)

SUBCHAPTER 2. PROVISION OF SERVICES

10:66-2.4 Early and periodic screening, [diagnosis] diagnostic and treatment (EPSDT) services program

(a) [Early] The early and periodic screening, [diagnosis] diagnostic and treatment (EPSDT) services program is a Federally mandated comprehensive child health program for Medicaid and NJ FamilyCare fee-for-service beneficiaries from birth through 20 years of age. (See 42 CFR 441 Subpart B.)

(b) - (g)   (No change.)

10:66-2.13 Rehabilitative services

(a) – (g)  (No change.)
(h) When requesting reimbursement for the following HCPCS procedure codes for rehabilitative services, a separate service line shall be completed for each day that the service is provided. Providers shall not "span bill" for services.

92507

97535
97799

[H5300]
10:66-2.20   Vaccines for Children program

(a) The Vaccines for Children (VFC) program provides free vaccines for administration to beneficiaries under 19 years of age who are eligible for New Jersey Medicaid and NJ FamilyCare – Plan A services.  The vaccines covered under the VFC program may also be provided to any child without health insurance and to any child who is an American Indian or an Alaskan Native.

(b) Providers shall receive an enhanced administration fee for the administration of vaccines ordered directly from the VFC Program.  The Medicaid/NJ FamilyCare – Plan A program shall not provide reimbursement to providers for administering vaccines that are not obtained from the VFC program.

(c) The Centers for Disease Control (CDC) is expected to periodically update the approved list of vaccines covered under the VFC program.  The Medicaid/NJ FamilyCare – Plan A program will not reimburse for any vaccine so added to the VFC list of approved vaccines that are not obtained from the VFC program.  Upon receipt of updates from the CDC, the Medicaid/NJ FamilyCare Program will update the list of VFC-covered vaccines at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(Q) by notice of administrative change.  
(d) Providers shall bill the HCPCS procedure codes 90465, 90466, 90467, 90468, 90471, 90472, 90473 or 90474 when administering vaccines under this program, as appropriate.

(e) Vaccines which are covered by the VFC program but are administered to beneficiaries over 19 years of age shall be billed with only the appropriate HCPCS procedure code and be reimbursed the fee-for-service rate.  The administration fee is included in the reimbursement for the vaccine.
SUBCHAPTER 4. FEDERALLY QUALIFIED HEALTH CENTER (FQHC)

10:66-4.1 Federally qualified health center (FQHC) services

(a) Federally qualified health center (FQHC) services are services provided by physicians, physician assistants, advanced practice nurses, nurse midwives, psychologists, dentists, clinical social workers, and services and supplies incident to such services as would otherwise be covered if furnished by a physician or as incident to a physician's services.

1. – 3.  (No change.)

4. A dental encounter is a face-to-face contact between a beneficiary and a dentist or a licensed dental professional in which a covered dental procedure is provided.  All procedures shall be administered by or under the direct supervision of a dentist.

i. Normally, only one dental encounter is covered per beneficiary, per day.  Only one dental encounter is covered when the beneficiary is seen by a licensed general practitioner and a dental hygienist or when the beneficiary is seen by two general practitioners on the same date of service.

ii.  More than one dental encounter is covered, however, when the beneficiary is seen by a licensed general practitioner and a licensed specialist, such as an oral surgeon or an endodontist.

iii.  More than two dental encounters during a week for a beneficiary require clear documentation in the beneficiary’s dental record demonstrating the medical necessity for the multiple encounters.

iv.  Interpretation of results of tests or procedure results not requiring face-to-face contact between the beneficiary and practitioner and referrals to specialists do not constitute a dental encounter.

5. (No change.)
6.  An OB/GYN encounter is a face-to-face contact between a beneficiary and a physician or other licensed practitioner acting within his or her respective scope of practice, including, but not limited to, a certified nurse midwife, in which a delivery or approved OB/GYN surgical procedure listed on Table A or Table B on the Unisys website is performed.  Delivery codes are listed on Table A.  OB/GYN surgical codes are listed on Table B.  Tables A and B and annual updates will be posted on the Unisys website:  www.njmmis.com.
APPENDIX A 

RESERVED

APPENDIX C
New FQHC Medicaid Cost Reports for First and Second Years of Operation
Cost Report--Instructions for FQHCs that become Medicaid providers on and after November 1, 2001. These cost report instructions are for the first and second calendar years that the FQHC is a Medicaid provider. The FQHC's first year as a Medicaid provider may represent less than a full year of operation, but is counted as a full year for cost reporting, and a cost report is due to the Division for this period, ending on December 31 of the initial year.
Each Federally qualified health center (FQHC) participating as an independent clinic provider in the Medicaid/NJ FamilyCare program shall complete a cost report, as indicated at N.J.A.C. 10:66-1.5(d).  This requirement is necessary to determine the amount of reimbursement to be paid to the FQHC for services provided to Medicaid/NJ FamilyCare beneficiaries.
All Worksheets, Statistical Information, and a Certification Page must be completed as appropriate.  Additional documentation in the form of sub-worksheets etc. may be provided by a FQHC to support a particular cost or reclassification, adjustment to expenses, or other item(s).  Calculations requiring a percentage shall be carried to five decimal places.

The completion of a cost report serves as the basis for an FQHC's interim reimbursement rate and the total Medicaid or NJ FamilyCare-Plan A reimbursement due to an FQHC for services provided to Medicaid and NJ FamilyCare-Plan A beneficiaries.

A copy of the Medicare cost report and the FQHC’s audited financial statements shall be submitted with the Medicaid cost report.

Following are the cost report forms and instructions for their proper completion:
.   .   .
FQHC 2001-07-Worksheet 2-Support Schedule B-Medicaid Managed Care Receipts Detail-(x)

COMPLETION INSTRUCTIONS[;]:
.   .   .

APPENDIX E

Medicaid Managed Care Wraparound Reports
FQHC-2001-07 Worksheet 2-Support Schedule A-Medicaid Managed Care Encounter Detail
Medicaid managed care encounters provided by Federally Qualified Health Center practitioners must be segregated by calendar month of service.   The encounters reported on this worksheet shall not include delivery and OB/GYN surgical encounters reported on Worksheet 2 – Support Schedules C and E. 

COMPLETION INSTRUCTIONS:
Enter the FQHC Name and FQHC provider number.

Enter the service month and service year.

In Columns 1 though 6, enter the name of each HMO with which the FQHC contracts.  If the FQHC is under contract with more than six Medicaid/NJ FamilyCare HMOs, additional pages/columns must be included.

Lines 1 through 6 – In a separate column for each HMO, enter in the appropriate service category the number of encounters provided to Medicaid/NJ FamilyCare managed care patients.  

Line 7 – Enter the sum of lines 1 through 6.

Lines 10 through 15 - In a separate column for each HMO, enter in the appropriate service category the number of encounters provided to managed care patients.  

Line 16 – In a separate column for each HMO, enter the pneumococcal/influenza vaccine injections provided to Medicaid/NJ FamilyCare managed care patients.  

Lines 17 through 25 - In a separate column for each HMO enter in the appropriate service category the number of encounters provided to Medicaid/NJ FamilyCare managed care patients.  

Line 26 - Enter the sum of lines 10 through 15, and 17 through 25.

Column 7 – Enter the sum of Columns 1 through 6 for each line.

FQHC-2001-07 Worksheet 2–Support Schedule B–Medicaid Managed Care Receipts 

Medicaid managed care receipts received by the Federally Qualified Health Center must be segregated by calendar month of service.   The receipts reported on this worksheet shall not include delivery and OB/GYN surgical receipts reported on Worksheet 2 – Support Schedules D and F. 

COMPLETION INSTRUCTIONS:
Enter the FQHC Name and FQHC provider number.

Enter the service month and service year.

Line 1 – In Columns A through K, enter the name of each HMO with which the FQHC contracts.  If the FQHC is under contract with more than ten Medicaid/NJ FamilyCare HMOs, additional pages/columns must be included.

Line 2 – Enter the effective date of the contract with each managed care company entered on line 1.

Lines 3 through 9 – In a separate column for each HMO, enter the receipts received to date for the services provided to Medicaid/NJ FamilyCare beneficiaries for the service month and year.

Line 10 – Enter the total of the amounts entered in lines 3 through 9.

Column F – Enter the sum of Columns A through E for lines 3 through 9.

Column L – Enter the sum of Columns G through K for lines 3 through 9.

Line 11 – Enter the total of the amounts entered in line 10, columns F and L.
Worksheet 2 - Support Schedule C – Medicaid Managed Care Delivery Encounters

Medicaid managed care encounters for delivery encounters provided by Federally Qualified Health Center practitioners must be segregated by calendar month of service.
COMPLETION INSTRUCTIONS:

Enter the FQHC Name and FQHC provider number.

Enter the service month and service year.

Line 3:  In Columns B through F, enter the name of each HMO with which the FQHC contracts.  If the FQHC is under contract with more than five Medicaid/NJ FamilyCare HMOs, additional pages/columns must be included.

Lines 2 – 27, Column A:  Enter the delivery procedure code for encounters provided to Medicaid/NJFamilyCare beneficiaries during the service month and year.

Lines 2 – 17, Columns B through F:  In a separate column for each HMO, enter all delivery encounters by procedure code provided for the service month and year.  

Lines 2 - 27, Column G:  Enter the sum of Columns B through F for each line.

Line 28:  Enter the sum of Lines 2 through 27 in Columns B through G.

Worksheet 2 - Support Schedule D – Medicaid Managed Care Delivery Receipts 

Medicaid managed care receipts for delivery encounters provided by Federally Qualified Health Center practitioners must be segregated by calendar month of service.  

COMPLETION INSTRUCTIONS:

Enter the FQHC Name and FQHC provider number.

Enter the service month and service year.

Line 3:  In Columns B through F, enter the name of each HMO with which the FQHC contracts.  If the FQHC is under contract with more than five Medicaid/NJ FamilyCare HMOs, additional pages/columns must be included.

Lines 2 – 27, Column A:  Enter the delivery procedure code for which receipts were received for services provided to Medicaid/NJ FamilyCare beneficiaries for the service month and year.

Lines 2 – 17, Columns B through F:  In a separate column for each HMO, enter all delivery receipts received for each procedure code for the service month and year.  

Lines 2 - 27, Column G:  Enter the sum of Columns B through F for each line.

Line 28:  Enter the sum of Lines 2 through 27 in Columns B through G.

Worksheet 2 - Support Schedule E – Medicaid Managed Care Ob/Gyn Surgical Encounters

Medicaid managed care encounters for Ob/Gyn surgical encounters provided by Federally Qualified Health Center practitioners must be segregated by calendar month of service.  

COMPLETION INSTRUCTIONS:

Enter the FQHC Name and FQHC provider number.

Enter the service month and service year.

Line 3:  In Columns B through F, enter the name of each HMO with which the FQHC contracts.  If the FQHC is under contract with more than five Medicaid/NJ FamilyCare HMOs, additional pages/columns must be included.

Lines 2 – 27, Column A:  Enter the Ob/Gyn surgical procedure code for encounters provided during the service month and year.

Lines 2 – 17, Columns B through F:  In a separate column for each HMO, enter all Ob/Gyn surgical encounters by procedure code provided to Medicaid/NJFamilyCare beneficiaries during the service month and year.   

Lines 2 - 27, Column G:  Enter the sum of Columns B through F for each line.

Line 28:  Enter the sum of Lines 2 through 27 in Columns B through G.

Worksheet 2 - Support Schedule F – Medicaid Managed Care Ob/Gyn Surgical Receipts

Medicaid managed care receipts for Ob/Gyn surgical encounters provided by Federally Qualified Health Center practitioners must be segregated by calendar month of service.  

COMPLETION INSTRUCTIONS:

Enter the FQHC Name and FQHC provider number.

Enter the service month and service year.

Line 3:  In Columns B through F, enter the name of each HMO with which the FQHC contracts.  If the FQHC is under contract with more than five Medicaid/NJ FamilyCare HMOs, additional pages/columns must be included.

Lines 2 – 27, Column A:  Enter the Ob/Gyn surgical procedure code for receipts received for services provided to Medicaid/NJ FamilyCare beneficiaries during the service month and year.

Lines 2 – 17, Columns B through F:  In a separate column for each HMO, enter all Ob/Gyn surgical receipts received for each procedure code for the service month and year.   

Lines 2 - 27, Column G:  Enter the sum of Columns B through F for each line.

Line 28:  Enter the sum of Lines 2 through 27 in Columns B through G.

	1. 
	Federally Qualified Health Center Name__________________________FQHC Number_________

Medicaid Managed Care Delivery Encounters Detail

Service Month/Year___________________________
	Worksheet 2

Support Schedule C



	2. 
	
	

	3. 
	
	

	
	A
	B
	C
	D
	E
	F
	G

	
	
	HMO #1
	HMO #2
	HMO #3
	HMO #4
	HMO #5
	Total Medicaid Delivery

Encounters

	4. 
	HMO Name
	Americhoice 
	Amerigroup
	Horizon
	PHS
	UHP
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Delivery Procedure Code
	
	
	
	
	
	

	5. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	6. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	7. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	8. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	9. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	10. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	11. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	12. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	13. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	14. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	15. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	16. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	17. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	18. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	19. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	20. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	21. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	22. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	23. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	24. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	25. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	26. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	27. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	28. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	29. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	30. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	31. 
	Total (Lines 5 through 30)
	
	
	
	
	
	


	1. 
	Federally Qualified Health Center Name__________________________FQHC Number_________

Medicaid Managed Care Delivery Receipts

Service Month/Year___________________________
	Worksheet 2

Support Schedule D

	2. 
	
	

	3. 
	
	

	
	A
	B
	C
	D
	E
	F
	G

	
	
	HMO #1
	HMO #2
	HMO #3
	HMO #4
	HMO #5
	Total Medicaid Delivery

Receipts

	4. 
	HMO Name
	Americhoice 
	Amerigroup
	Horizon
	PHS
	UHP
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Delivery Procedure Code
	
	
	
	
	
	

	5. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	6. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	7. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	8. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	9. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	10. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	11. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	12. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	13. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	14. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	15. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	16. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	17. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	18. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	19. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	20. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	21. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	22. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	23. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	24. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	25. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	26. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	27. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	28. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	29. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	30. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	31. 
	Total (Lines 5 through 30)
	
	
	
	
	
	


	1. 
	Federally Qualified Health Center Name__________________________FQHC Number_________

Medicaid Managed Care Ob/GYN Surgical Encounters Detail

Service Month/Year___________________________
	Worksheet 2

Support Schedule E

	2. 
	
	

	3. 
	
	

	
	A
	B
	C
	D
	E
	F
	G

	
	
	HMO #1
	HMO #2
	HMO #3
	HMO #4
	HMO #5
	Total Medicaid OB/GYN

Surgical Encounters

	4. 
	HMO Name
	Americhoice 
	Amerigroup
	Horizon
	PHS
	UHP
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Ob/GYN Surgical 
Procedure Code
	
	
	
	
	
	

	5. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	6. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	7. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	8. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	9. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	10. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	11. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	12. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	13. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	14. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	15. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	16. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	17. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	18. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	19. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	20. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	21. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	22. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	23. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	24. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	25. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	26. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	27. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	28. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	29. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	30. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	31. 
	Total (Lines 5 through 30)
	
	
	
	
	
	


	1. 
	Federally Qualified Health Center Name__________________________FQHC Number_________

Medicaid Managed Care Ob/GYN Surgical Receipts

Service Month/Year___________________________
	Worksheet 2

Support Schedule F

	2. 
	
	

	3. 
	
	

	
	A
	B
	C
	D
	E
	F
	G

	
	
	HMO #1
	HMO #2
	HMO #3
	HMO #4
	HMO #5
	Total Medicaid OB/GYN Surgical

Receipts

	4. 
	HMO Name
	Americhoice 
	Amerigroup
	Horizon
	PHS
	UHP
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Ob/GYN Surgical Procedure Code
	
	
	
	
	
	

	5. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	6. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	7. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	8. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	9. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	10. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	11. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	12. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	13. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	14. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	15. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	16. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	17. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	18. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	19. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	20. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	21. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	22. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	23. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	24. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	25. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	26. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	27. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	28. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	29. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	30. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	

	31. 
	Total (Lines 5 through 30)
	
	
	
	
	
	


10:66-6.1 Introduction

(a) The New Jersey Medicaid and NJ FamilyCare fee-for-service programs utilize the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS)'s Healthcare Common Procedure Code System (HCPCS) for 2009, established and maintained by CMS in accordance with the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act, of 1996, Pub. L. 104-191, and incorporated herein by reference, as amended and supplemented, and as published by PMIC, 4727 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 300, Los Angeles, CA 90010. Revisions to the Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System made by CMS (code additions, code deletions and replacement codes) will be reflected in this subchapter through publication of a notice of administrative change in the New Jersey Register.  Revisions to existing reimbursement amounts specified by the Department and specification of new reimbursement amounts for new codes will be made by rulemaking in accordance with the Administrative Procedure Act, N.J.S.A. 52:14B-1 et seq.  HCPCS follows the American Medical Association's Physicians' Current Procedure Terminology (CPT) architecture, employing a five-position code and as many as two [2-position] two-position modifiers. Unlike the CPT numeric design, the CMS-assigned codes and modifiers contain alphabetic characters. HCPCS was developed as a three-level coding system.
1. Level 1 codes (narratives found in CPT): These codes are adapted from CPT for utilization primarily by physicians, podiatrists, optometrists, certified nurse-midwives, independent clinics and independent laboratories. CPT is a listing of descriptive terms and numeric identifying codes and modifiers for reporting medical services and procedures performed by physicians. Copyright restrictions make it impossible to print excerpts from CPT procedure narratives for Level I codes. Thus, in order to determine those narratives it is necessary to refer to CPT, which is incorporated herein by reference, as amended and supplemented.  An updated copy of the CPT (Level I) codes may be obtained from the American Medical Association, P.O. Box 10950, Chicago, IL 60610, or by accessing www.ama-assn.org.  An updated copy of the HCPCS (Level II) codes may be obtained by accessing the HCPCS website at www.cms.hhs.gov/medicare/hcpcs or by contacting PMIC, 4727 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 300, Los Angeles, CA 90010.

2. – 3.  (No change.)
(b) Regarding specific elements of HCPCS codes which require the attention of providers, the lists of HCPCS code numbers for independent clinic services are arranged in tabular form with specific information for a code given under columns with titles such as: "IND," "HCPCS CODE," "MOD," "DESCRIPTION," "FOLLOW-UP DAYS" and "MAXIMUM FEE ALLOWANCE." The information given under each column is summarized below:

	Column Title
	Description

	.   .   .

	
	 

	Indicator
	Description

	
	

	“L”
	"L" preceding any procedure code indicates that the complete narrative for the code is located at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.3.

	
	

	
	

	“N”
	"N" preceding any procedure code means that qualifiers are applicable to that code. These qualifiers are listed by procedure code number at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.4.

	
	

	
	

	
	 

	.   .   .
	

	
	 

	Modifier Code
	Description

	
	 

	.   .   .
	

	
	 

	52
	Reduced services: Under certain circumstances a service or procedure is partially reduced or eliminated at the physician's election. Under these circumstances the service provided can be identified by its usual procedure number and the addition of the modifier "52", signifying that the service is reduced.  This provides a means of reporting reduced services without disturbing the identification of the basic service. 

[NOTE: Providers billing for the injection only should use the modifier "52" (reduced service) with the appropriate HCPCS procedure code on the claim form when billing for any immunizations. The provider will be reimbursed $ 2.50 for an injection. Do not use HCPCS procedure code 90799 when billing for immunizations with free vaccine.]

	
	 

	
	 

	AA
	Anesthesia services performed personally by an anesthesiologist.

	
	

	EP
	Services provided as part of Medicaid Early Periodic Screening, Diagnostic and Treatment (EPSDT) Services Program; add the modifier “EP” to only those procedure codes so indicated at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2.

	
	

	.   .   .
	

	
	

	[WF] FP
	Family planning: To identify procedures performed for the sole purpose of family planning, add the modifier ["WF”] “FP " to only those procedure codes so indicated at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2.

	
	

	
	

	
	

	HD
	OB/GYN encounter in FQHC

	
	

	HE
	Mental health program services

	
	

	SA
	Advanced Practice Nurse: to identify procedures performed by an Advanced Practice Nurse; add the modifier “SA” to only those procedure codes so indicated at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2.

	
	

	[WM] SB
	Certified nurse-midwife: To identify procedures performed by a certified nurse-midwife, add the modifier [“WM”] “SB" to only those procedure codes so indicated at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2.

	
	

	
	

	
	 

	SM
	Second surgical opinion.

	
	

	SN
	Third surgical opinion.

	
	

	[WY] UA
	Only applies to billing by an ambulatory surgical center: To identify the trimester (1st trimester) of an abortion procedure, add the modifier ["WY”] “UA " to the procedure code.

	
	

	
	

	
	

	[WZ] UB
	Only applies to billing by an ambulatory surgical center: To identify the trimester (2nd trimester) of an abortion procedure, add the modifier [“WZ”] “UB" to the procedure code.

	
	

	
	

	
	 

	.   .   .
	

	
	 

	UD
	Procedure performed in relation to abortion services.

	
	 

	[YR
	Routine foot care podiatry: To identify routine foot care provided by a podiatrist, add the modifier "YR" to only those procedure codes so indicated at N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(h).]

	
	

	
	

	
	 

	.   .   .
	


1. (No change.)
(c) Listed below are both general and specific policies of the New Jersey Medicaid and NJ FamilyCare fee-for-service programs that pertain to HCPCS. Specific information concerning the responsibilities of an independent clinic provider when rendering Medicaid-covered and NJ FamilyCare fee-for-service-covered services and requesting reimbursement are located at N.J.A.C. 10:66-1 through 5, and 10:66 Appendix.

1. General requirements are as follows:

i. – vi.  (No change.)
vii. All references to performance of any or all parts of a history or physical examination shall mean that for reimbursement purposes these services were personally performed by a physician, dentist, podiatrist, optometrist, certified nurse midwife, psychologist, and other program recognized mental health professionals in a mental health clinic, whichever is applicable. (Exception: [Procedure Code W9820,] EPSDT[,] permits the services of a pediatric advanced practice nurse under the direct supervision of a physician.)
2. – 3.  (No change.)
4. Specific requirements concerning radiology are as follows:

i. – iv.  (No change.)

[v. The fee listed represents the combined technical and professional component of the reimbursement for the procedure code notwithstanding any statement to the contrary in the narrative. It will be paid only to one provider and will not be broken down into its component parts.]
10:66-6.2 HCPCS procedure code numbers and maximum fee allowance schedule
(a) Evaluation and management and other procedures

* An asterisk preceding any procedure code may also be performed in a drug treatment center.

	
	
	
	Follow
	
	
	
	Anes.

	
	HCPCS
	
	Up
	Maximum Fee Allowance
	Basic

	Ind
	Code
	Mod
	Days
	S
	$
	NS
	Units



	.   .   .
	
	
	
	

	
	[90701
	
	
	16.34
	
	16.34
	

	
	90701
	52
	
	2.50
	
	2.50
	

	
	90702
	
	
	3.29
	
	3.29
	

	
	90702
	52
	
	2.50
	
	2.50
	

	
	90703
	
	
	3.40
	
	3.40
	

	
	90703
	52
	
	2.50
	
	2.50
	

	
	90704
	
	
	23.60
	
	23.60
	

	
	90704
	52
	
	2.50
	
	2.50
	

	
	90705
	
	
	18.39
	
	18.39
	

	
	90705
	52
	
	2.50
	
	2.50
	

	
	90706
	
	
	22.04
	
	22.04
	

	
	90706
	52
	
	2.50
	
	2.50
	

	
	90707
	
	
	39.87
	
	39.87
	

	
	90707
	52
	
	2.50
	
	2.50
	

	
	90712
	
	
	14.44
	
	14.44
	

	
	90712
	52
	
	2.50
	
	2.50
	

	
	90713
	
	
	22.80
	
	22.80
	

	
	90713
	52
	
	2.50
	
	2.50
	

	
	90714
	
	
	3.03
	
	3.03
	

	
	90714
	52
	
	2.50
	
	2.50
	

	
	90717
	
	
	3.03
	
	3.03
	

	
	90717
	52
	
	2.50
	
	2.50
	

	
	90718
	
	
	3.35
	
	3.35
	

	
	90718
	52
	
	2.50
	
	2.50
	

	
	90724
	
	
	6.97
	
	6.97
	

	
	90724
	52
	
	2.50
	
	2.50
	

	
	90732
	
	
	14.35
	
	14.35
	

	
	90732
	52
	
	2.50
	
	2.50
	

	
	90733
	
	
	17.48
	
	17.48
	

	
	90733
	52
	
	2.50
	
	2.50
	

	
	90737
	
	
	25.79
	
	25.79
	

	
	90737
	52
	
	2.50
	
	2.50
	

	
	90741
	
	
	Prior authorization required
	

	
	90742
	
	
	Prior authorization required]
	

	
	90746
	
	[63.57] 65.25
	[63.57] 65.25
	

	[L]
	90746
	52
	
	2.50
	
	2.50
	

	[N
	90799
	
	
	2.50
	
	2.50
	

	N
	90801
	
	
	37.00
	
	26.00]
	

	
	93000
	
	
	16.00
	
	16.00
	

	
	93005
	
	
	11.00
	
	11.00
	

	
	93010
	
	
	5.00
	
	5.00
	

	
	93012
	
	
	11.00
	
	9.00
	

	
	93014
	
	
	5.00
	
	4.25
	

	
	93015
	
	
	80.00
	
	68.00
	

	
	93016
	
	
	10.00
	
	10.00
	

	
	93017
	
	
	35.00
	
	35.00
	

	
	93018
	
	
	13.51
	
	11.49
	

	
	93268
	
	
	32.00
	
	27.00
	

	
	93268
	TC
	
	19.00
	
	19.00
	

	
	93268
	26
	
	13.00
	
	11.00
	

	
	93270
	
	
	17.00
	
	14.00
	

	
	93271
	
	
	35.00
	
	30.00
	

	
	93272
	
	
	20.00
	
	17.00
	

	
	96372
	
	
	2.50
	
	2.50
	

	
	96373
	
	
	9.47
	
	8.05
	

	
	96374
	
	
	32.22
	
	27.39
	

	
	96401
	
	
	36.09
	
	30.68
	

	
	96402
	
	
	22.34
	
	18.99
	

	
	96405
	
	
	16.00
	
	14.00
	

	
	96406
	
	
	20.00
	
	17.00
	

	
	96409
	
	
	66.57
	
	56.58
	

	
	96411
	
	
	37.94
	
	32.24
	

	
	96413
	
	
	90.24
	
	76.70
	

	
	96415
	
	
	19.96
	
	16.96
	

	
	96416
	
	
	98.05
	
	83.34
	

	
	96417
	
	
	44.34
	
	37.69
	

	
	96420
	
	
	16.00
	
	14.00
	

	
	96422
	
	
	32.00
	
	28.00
	

	
	96423
	
	
	16.00
	
	14.00
	

	
	96425
	
	
	16.00
	
	14.00
	

	
	96440
	
	
	38.00
	
	32.00
	

	
	96445
	
	
	38.00
	
	32.00
	

	
	96450
	
	
	61.00
	
	52.00
	

	
	96521
	
	
	78.82
	
	67.00
	

	
	96522
	
	
	62.77
	
	53.35
	

	
	96542
	
	
	61.00
	
	52.00
	

	[N
	99150
	
	
	         45.00 Per Hour
	          40.00 Per Hour

	N
	99151
	
	
	         45.00 Per Hour
	          40.00 Per Hour]

	
	99173
	
	
	           5.00
	           5.00

	N
	[*]99201
	
	[16.00] 23.50
	[14.00] 20.60
	

	N
	99201
	SA
	
	NA
	
	19.60
	

	N
	99201
	SB
	
	NA
	
	16.50
	

	N
	[*]99202
	
	[16.00] 23.50
	[14.00] 20.60
	

	N
	99202
	SA
	
	NA
	
	19.60
	

	N
	99202
	SB
	
	NA
	
	16.50
	

	N
	[*]99203
	
	[22.00] 32.30
	[17.00] 25.00
	

	N
	99203
	SA
	
	NA
	
	23.80
	

	N
	99203
	SB
	
	NA
	
	22.60
	

	N
	99203
	UD
	
	32.30
	
	25.00
	

	N
	*99204
	
	[22.00] 32.30
	[17.00] 25.00
	

	N
	99204
	SA
	
	NA
	
	23.80
	

	N
	99204
	SB
	
	NA
	
	22.60
	

	N
	*99205
	
	[22.00] 32.30
	[17.00] 25.00
	

	N
	[*]99211
	
	
	16.00
	
	14.00
	

	N
	99211
	SA
	
	NA
	
	13.30
	

	N
	99211
	[WM] SB
	NA
	
	11.20
	

	N
	[*]99212
	
	[16.00] 23.50
	[14.00] 20.60
	

	N
	99212
	SA
	
	NA
	
	19.60
	

	N
	99212
	[WM] SB
	NA
	[11.20] 16.50
	

	N
	 *99213
	
	[16.00] 23.50
	[14.00] 20.60
	

	N
	99213
	SA
	
	NA
	
	19.60
	

	N
	99213
	[WM] SB
	NA
	[11.20] 16.50
	

	N
	99213
	UD
	23.50
	20.60
	

	N
	*99214
	
	[16.00] 23.50
	[14.00] 20.60
	

	N
	99214
	SA
	NA
	19.60
	

	N
	99214
	[WM] SB
	NA
	[11.20] 16.50
	

	N
	[*]99215
	
	[16.00] 23.50
	[14.00] 20.60
	

	
	99215
	SA
	
	NA
	
	19.60
	

	N
	99215
	[WM] SB
	NA
	[11.20] 16.50
	

	
	99217
	
	
	23.50
	
	20.60
	

	
	99221
	
	
	32.30
	
	25.00
	

	
	99221
	SA
	
	NA
	
	23.80
	

	
	99221
	SB
	
	NA
	
	22.60
	

	
	99222
	
	
	32.30
	
	25.00
	

	
	99223
	
	
	32.30
	
	25.00
	

	
	99231
	
	
	23.50
	
	20.60
	

	
	99231
	SA
	
	NA
	
	19.60
	

	
	99231
	SB
	
	NA
	
	16.50
	

	
	99232
	
	
	23.50
	
	20.60
	

	
	99232
	SA
	
	NA
	
	19.60
	

	
	99232
	SB
	
	NA
	
	16.50
	

	
	99233
	
	
	23.50
	
	20.60
	

	
	99234
	
	
	55.90
	
	47.00
	

	
	99235
	
	
	55.90
	
	47.00
	

	
	99236
	
	
	55.90
	
	47.00
	

	
	99238
	
	
	23.50
	
	20.60
	

	
	99239
	
	
	23.50
	
	20.60
	

	N
	99241
	
	
	44.00
	[NA]37.00
	

	N
	99242
	
	[44.00]64.70
	[NA]54.40
	

	N
	99243
	
	[44.00]64.70
	[NA]54.40
	

	N
	99244
	
	[62.00]91.10
	[NA]77.90
	

	
	99244
	SM
	73.50
	62.50
	

	
	99244
	SN
	73.50
	62.50
	

	N
	99245
	
	[62.00]91.10
	[NA]77.90
	

	N
	99251
	
	[44.00] 34.50
	[NA] 29.30
	

	N
	99252
	
	[44.00] 64.70
	[NA] 54.40
	

	N
	99253
	
	[44.00] 64.70
	[NA] 54.40
	

	N
	99254
	
	[62.00] 91.10
	[NA] 77.90
	

	N
	99255
	
	[62.00] 91.10
	[NA] 77.90
	

	
	99261
	
	16.00
	14.00
	

	
	99262
	
	[16.00] 23.50
	[14.00] 20.60
	

	
	99263
	
	[16.00] 23.50
	[14.00] 20.60
	

	[N
	99271
	
	
	44.00
	NA
	

	N
	99272
	
	44.00
	NA
	

	N
	99273
	
	44.00
	NA
	

	N
	99274
	
	62.00
	NA
	

	N
	99274
	YY
	50.00
	NA
	

	N
	99274
	ZZ
	50.00
	NA
	

	N
	99275
	
	62.00
	NA]
	

	
	99281
	
	
	16.00
	
	14.00
	

	
	99281
	SA
	
	NA
	
	13.30
	

	
	99282
	
	
	23.50
	
	20.60
	

	
	99282
	SA
	
	NA
	
	19.60
	

	
	99283
	
	
	23.50
	
	20.60
	

	
	99283
	SA
	
	NA
	
	19.60
	

	
	99284
	
	
	32.30
	
	25.00
	

	
	99284
	SA
	
	NA
	
	23.80
	

	
	99285
	
	
	32.30
	
	25.00
	

	N
	99291
	
	[45.00] 66.20
	[40.00] 58.80
	

	N
	99292
	
	[22.50] 33.10
	[20.00] 29.40
	

	N
	99354
	
	
	66.20
	
	58.80
	

	N
	99354
	SA
	
	NA
	
	55.90
	

	N
	99355
	
	
	33.10
	
	29.40
	

	N
	99355
	SA
	
	NA
	
	27.90
	

	
	99356
	
	
	66.20
	
	58.80
	

	
	99357
	
	
	33.10
	
	29.40
	

	
	99381
	
	
	80.06
	
	68.05
	

	
	99381
	22
	
	80.06
	
	68.05
	

	
	99381
	SA
	
	NA
	
	64.65
	

	
	99381
	EP SA
	
	NA
	
	64.65
	

	
	99381
	22 EP
	
	80.06
	
	68.05
	

	
	99381
	22 SA
	
	NA
	
	64.65
	

	
	99382
	
	[22.00]86.53
	[17.00]73.55
	

	
	99382
	EP
	
	86.53
	
	73.55
	

	
	99382
	EP SA
	
	NA
	
	69.87
	

	
	99382
	22 EP
	
	86.53
	
	73.55
	

	
	99382
	SA
	
	NA
	
	69.87
	

	
	99382
	SA 52
	
	NA
	
	69.87
	

	
	99382
	22
	
	86.53
	
	73.55
	

	
	99382
	22 SA
	
	NA
	
	69.87
	

	
	*99383
	
	[22.00]85.17
	[17.00]72.39
	

	
	99383
	EP
	
	85.17
	
	72.39
	

	
	99383
	SA
	
	NA
	
	68.77
	

	
	99383
	SA 52
	
	NA
	
	68.77
	

	
	*99384
	
	[22.00]92.67
	[17.00]78.77
	

	
	99384
	EP
	
	92.67
	
	78.77
	

	
	99384
	SA
	
	NA
	
	74.83
	

	
	99384
	SA 52
	
	NA
	
	74.83
	

	
	99384
	SB
	
	NA
	
	64.87
	

	
	*99385
	
	[22.00]32.30
	[17.00]25.00
	

	
	99385
	EP
	
	92.67
	
	78.77
	

	
	99385
	SA
	
	NA
	
	23.80
	

	
	99385
	SA 52
	
	NA
	
	23.80
	

	
	99385
	SB
	
	NA
	
	22.60
	

	
	*99386
	
	[22.00]32.30
	[17.00]25.00
	

	
	99386
	SA
	
	NA
	
	23.80
	

	
	99386
	SB
	
	NA
	
	22.60
	

	
	*99387
	
	[22.00]32.30
	[17.00]25.00
	

	
	99387
	SA
	
	NA
	
	23.80
	

	
	99387
	SB
	
	NA
	
	22.60
	

	
	99391
	
	[16.00]64.05
	[14.00]54.44
	

	
	99391
	SA
	
	NA
	
	51.72
	

	
	99391
	EP
	
	64.05
	
	54.44
	

	
	99391
	22
	
	64.05
	
	54.44
	

	
	99391
	EP SA
	
	NA
	
	51.72
	

	
	99391
	22 EP
	
	64.05
	
	54.44
	

	
	99392
	
	[22.00]71.54
	[17.00]60.81
	

	
	99392
	EP
	
	71.54
	
	60.81
	

	
	99392
	22
	
	71.54
	
	60.81
	

	
	99392
	SA
	
	NA
	
	51.72
	

	
	99392
	22 SA
	
	NA
	
	51.72
	

	
	99392
	EP SA
	
	NA
	
	51.72
	

	
	99392
	22 EP
	
	71.54
	
	60.81
	

	
	99392
	SA 52
	
	NA
	
	51.72
	

	
	*99393
	
	[22.00]70.86
	[17.00]60.23
	

	
	99393
	SA
	
	NA
	
	57.22
	

	
	99393
	EP
	
	70.86
	
	60.23
	

	
	99393
	SA 52
	
	NA
	
	57.22
	

	
	*99394
	
	[22.00]77.68
	[17.00]66.03
	

	
	99394
	EP
	
	77.68
	
	66.03
	

	
	99394
	SA
	
	NA
	
	62.73
	

	
	99394
	SA 52
	
	NA
	
	62.73
	

	
	99394
	SB
	
	NA
	
	54.38
	

	
	*99395
	
	[22.00]32.30
	[17.00]25.00
	

	
	99395
	EP
	
	78.36
	
	66.61
	

	
	99395
	SA
	
	NA
	
	23.80
	

	
	99395
	SA 52
	
	NA
	
	23.80
	

	
	99395
	SB
	
	NA
	
	22.60
	

	
	99396
	
	[22.00]32.30
	[17.00]25.00
	

	
	99396
	SA
	
	NA
	
	23.80
	

	
	99396
	SB
	
	NA
	
	22.60
	

	
	*99397
	
	[22.00]32.30
	[17.00]25.00
	

	
	99397
	SA
	
	NA
	
	23.80
	

	
	99397
	SB
	
	NA
	
	22.60
	

	
	99460
	
	
	51.37
	
	43.66
	

	
	99460
	SA
	
	NA
	
	41.48
	

	
	99461
	
	
	73.46
	
	62.44
	

	
	99463
	
	
	69.22
	
	58.83
	

	
	99463
	SA
	
	NA
	
	55.89
	

	
	99464
	
	
	65.14
	
	55.37
	

	
	99465
	
	
	127.74
	
	108.58
	

	
	[J2790
	
	
	20.40
	
	20.40
	

	
	J2790
	22
	
	72.07
	
	72.07
	

	
	J3395
	
	
	Average wholesale price (AWP)
	

	L
	W9050
	
	
	27.00
	
	NA
	

	L
	W9055
	
	
	27.00
	
	23.00
	

	L
	W9060
	WT
	
	23.00
	
	18.00
	

	L
	W9061
	WT
	
	23.00
	
	18.00
	

	L
	W9062
	WT
	
	23.00
	
	18.00
	

	L
	W9063
	WT
	
	23.00
	
	18.00
	

	L
	W9064
	WT
	
	23.00
	
	18.00
	

	L
	W9065
	WT
	
	23.00
	
	18.00
	

	L
	W9066
	WT
	
	23.00
	
	18.00
	

	L
	W9067
	WT
	
	23.00
	
	18.00
	

	L
	W9068
	WT
	
	23.00
	
	18.00
	

	L
	W9096
	
	
	17.46
	
	17.46
	

	L
	W9096
	52
	
	2.50
	
	2.50
	

	L
	W9096
	22
	
	32.79
	
	32.79
	

	L
	W9096
	22 52
	
	2.50
	
	2.50
	

	L
	W9097
	
	
	17.46
	
	17.46
	

	L
	W9097
	52
	
	2.50
	
	2.50
	

	L
	W9098
	
	
	32.79
	
	32.79
	

	L
	W9098
	52
	
	2.50
	
	2.50
	

	L
	W9333
	
	
	27.88
	
	27.88
	

	L
	W9333
	52
	
	2.50
	
	2.50
	

	L
	W9334
	
	
	27.88
	
	27.88
	

	L
	W9334
	52
	
	2.50
	
	2.50
	

	L
	W9335
	
	
	62.09
	
	62.09
	

	L
	W9335
	52
	
	2.50
	
	2.50
	

	L
	W9338
	
	
	30.27
	
	30.27
	

	L
	W9338
	52
	
	2.50
	
	2.50
	

	
	W9820
	
	
	23.00
	
	18.00]
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


(b) (No change.)
(c) Family planning services:

	
	
	
	Follow
	
	
	
	Anes.

	
	HCPCS
	
	Up
	Maximum Fee Allowance
	Basic

	Ind
	Code
	Mod
	Days
	S
	$
	NS
	Units



	
	11975
	FP
	30
	B.R.
	B.R.
	

	N
	11975
	22
	30
	[Direct package price plus]
	

	
	
	
	[100.00] B.R.
	[85.00] B.R.
	

	[N]
	11976
	FP
	90  [100.00] 190.00
	[85.00] 190.00
	

	N
	11977
	22
	90
	[Direct package price plus]
	

	
	
	
	[200.00] B.R.
	[170.00] B.R.
	

	
	11981
	FP
	
	100.00
	
	100.00
	

	
	11982
	FP
	
	100.00
	
	100.00
	

	
	11983
	FP
	
	180.00
	
	180.00
	

	
	36415
	FP
	
	3.40
	
	3.40
	

	
	36416
	[WF]FP
	1.80
	1.80
	

	
	54056
	FP
	
	32.00
	
	32.00
	3

	.   .   .

	
	56501
	FP
	
	29.00
	
	29.00
	3

	
	56820
	[WF]FP
	30
	88.00
	
	NA
	

	
	56821
	[WF]FP
	30
	113.00
	
	NA
	

	
	57420
	[WF]FP
	
	71.00
	
	NA
	3

	
	57421
	[WF]FP
	15
	93.00
	
	NA
	3

	[N
	57451
	
	45
	182.00
	
	158.00
	6]

	
	57452
	FP
	
	39.90
	
	39.90
	3

	
	57454
	FP
	
	64.60
	
	64.60
	3

	
	57511
	FP
	45
	45.60
	
	45.60
	3

	
	58300
	FP
	30
	74.10
	
	74.10
	3

	
	58300
	SA FP
	30
	NA
	
	29.85
	3

	
	58300
	SB FP
	30
	NA
	
	29.85
	3

	
	58301
	
	
	16.40
	
	16.40
	

	
	58301
	FP
	
	31.20
	
	31.20
	

	
	58301
	SA FP
	
	NA
	
	16.40
	3

	
	58301
	[WM] SB FP
	NA
	
	16.40
	

	[N
	58600
	
	45
	211.00
	
	184.00
	6

	N
	58605
	
	45
	151.00
	
	131.00
	6

	N
	58982
	
	45
	182.00
	
	158.00
	6

	N
	58983
	
	45
	182.00
	
	158.00
	6]

	
	81000
	FP
	
	1.20
	
	1.20
	

	
	81002
	FP
	
	1.00
	
	1.00
	

	
	81025
	FP
	
	3.00
	
	3.00
	

	
	82465
	FP
	
	3.00
	
	3.00
	

	
	82947
	FP
	
	4.34
	
	4.34
	

	
	82948
	FP
	
	1.50
	
	1.50
	

	
	85013
	FP
	
	1.50
	
	1.50
	

	
	85018
	FP
	
	2.00
	
	2.00
	

	
	86592
	FP
	
	1.50
	
	1.50
	

	
	86701
	FP
	
	12.00
	
	12.00
	

	
	86762
	FP
	
	12.00
	
	12.00
	

	
	87086
	FP
	
	6.00
	
	6.00
	

	
	87184
	FP
	
	9.00
	
	9.00
	

	
	87270
	FP
	
	10.00
	
	10.00
	

	
	87274
	FP
	
	12.80
	
	12.80
	

	
	87320
	FP
	
	12.50
	
	12.50
	

	
	87490
	FP
	
	20.00
	
	20.00
	

	
	87491
	FP
	
	38.00
	
	38.00
	

	
	87590
	FP
	
	25.00
	
	25.00
	

	
	87591
	FP
	
	38.00
	
	38.00
	

	
	87620
	FP
	
	25.00
	
	25.00
	

	
	87621
	FP
	
	38.00
	
	38.00
	

	
	88141
	FP
	
	6.00
	
	6.00
	

	
	88142
	FP
	
	18.00
	
	18.00
	

	
	88143
	FP
	
	18.00
	
	18.00
	

	
	88148
	FP
	
	13.48
	
	13.48
	

	
	88150
	FP
	
	6.00
	
	6.00
	

	.   .   .

	
	88152
	FP
	
	6.00
	
	6.00
	

	
	88153
	FP
	
	6.00
	
	6.00
	

	
	88154
	FP
	
	6.00
	
	6.00
	

	
	[88155
	
	
	6.00
	
	6.00]
	

	
	88164
	FP
	
	6.00
	
	6.00
	

	
	88165
	FP
	
	6.00
	
	6.00
	

	
	88166
	FP
	
	6.00
	
	6.00
	

	
	88167
	FP
	
	6.00
	
	6.00
	

	
	88305
	FP
	
	40.00
	
	40.00
	

	
	90471
	FP
	
	16.18
	
	16.18
	

	
	90649
	FP
	
	153.25
	
	153.25
	

	
	90671
	FP
	
	16.18
	
	16.18
	

	
	96372
	FP
	
	4.80
	
	4.80
	

	N
	99201
	[WF]FP
	[45.00] 83.70
	[45.00] 83.70
	

	N
	99201
	[WF WM]FP SB
	NA
	
	31.50
	

	N
	99201
	FP 52
	
	79.70
	
	79.70
	

	N
	99202
	[WF]FP
	[45.00] 83.70
	[45.00] 83.70
	

	N
	99202
	[WF WM]FP SB
	NA
	
	31.50
	

	N
	99202
	FP 52
	
	79.70
	
	79.70
	

	N
	99203
	[WF]FP
	[45.00] 83.70
	[45.00] 83.70
	

	N
	99203
	[WF WM]FP SB
	NA
	
	31.50
	

	N
	99203
	FP 52
	
	79.70
	
	79.70
	

	N
	99204
	[WF]FP
	[45.00] 83.70
	[45.00] 83.70
	

	N
	99204
	[WF WM]FP SB
	NA
	
	31.50
	

	N
	99204
	FP 52
	
	79.70
	
	79.70
	

	N
	99205
	[WF]FP
	[45.00] 83.70
	[45.00] 83.70
	

	N
	99205
	[WF WM]FP SB
	NA
	
	31.50
	

	N
	99205
	FP 52
	
	79.70
	
	79.70
	

	N
	99211
	[WF]FP
	[7.60] 41.90
	[7.60] 41.90
	

	N
	99211
	[WF WM]FP SB
	NA
	[5.35] 16.40
	

	N
	99211
	FP 52
	
	37.90
	
	37.90
	

	N
	99212
	[WF]FP
	[7.60] 41.90
	[7.60] 41.90
	

	N
	99212
	[WF WM]FP SB
	NA
	[5.35] 16.40
	

	N
	99212
	FP 52
	
	37.90
	
	37.90
	

	N
	99213
	[WF]FP
	[7.60] 41.90
	[7.60] 41.90
	

	N
	99213
	[WF WM]FP SB
	NA
	[5.35] 16.40
	

	N
	99213
	FP 52
	
	37.90
	
	37.90
	

	N
	99214
	[WF]FP
	[23.00] 41.90
	[23.00] 41.90
	

	N
	99214
	[WF WM]FP SB
	NA
	
	16.40
	

	N
	99214
	FP 52
	
	37.90
	
	37.90
	

	N
	99215
	[WF]FP
	[23.00] 41.90
	[23.00] 41.90
	

	N
	99215
	[WF WM]FP SB
	NA
	
	16.40
	

	N
	99215
	FP 52
	
	37.90
	
	37.90
	

	N
	99395
	[WF]FP
	[45.00] 79.70
	[45.00] 79.70
	

	N
	99395
	[WF WM]FP SB
	NA
	
	31.50
	

	N
	99395
	FP 22
	
	83.70
	
	83.70
	

	[L
	W0001
	WF
	
	188.00
	
	188.00
	

	L
	W0001
	WF WM
	
	
	177.00
	

	L
	W0002
	WF
	
	123.00
	
	123.00
	

	L
	W0002
	WF WM
	
	
	112.00
	

	L
	W0004
	WF
	
	204.00
	
	204.00
	

	L
	W0004
	WF WM
	
	
	188.00
	

	L
	W0008
	WF
	
	139.00
	
	139.00
	

	L
	W0008
	WF WM
	
	
	123.00]
	

	
	J0696
	FP
	
	12.97
	
	12.97
	

	
	J1055
	FP
	
	53.97
	
	53.97
	

	
	J1056
	FP
	
	22.60
	
	22.60
	

	
	J7300
	FP
	
	396.64
	
	396.64
	

	
	J7302
	FP
	
	450.88
	
	450.88
	

	
	J7303
	FP
	
	40.02
	
	40.02
	

	
	J7304
	FP
	
	15.72
	
	15.72
	

	
	J7307
	FP
	
	620.08
	
	620.08
	

	
	Q0111
	FP
	
	2.40
	
	2.40
	

	
	Y7633
	FP
	
	95.00
	
	95.00
	

	
	Y7634
	FP
	
	47.50
	
	47.50
	

	
	Z4333
	FP
	
	19.94
	
	19.94
	

	
	Z4334
	FP
	
	15.09
	
	15.09
	


(d) (No change.)
(e) Minor surgery:

* An asterisk preceding any procedure code may also be performed by a podiatrist.

	
	
	
	Follow
	
	
	
	Anes.

	
	HCPCS
	
	Up
	Maximum Fee Allowance
	Basic

	Ind
	Code
	Mod
	Days
	S
	$
	NS
	Units



	N
	10040
	
	10
	18.00
	
	16.00
	3

	*
	10060
	
	10
	13.00
	
	11.00
	3

	*
	10061
	
	[30] 10
	48.00
	
	42.00
	3

	
	10080
	
	10
	30.00
	
	26.00
	3

	*
	10120
	
	10
	18.00
	
	16.00
	3

	*
	10121
	
	[30] 10
	34.00
	
	29.00
	3

	*
	10140
	
	
	18.00
	
	16.00
	3

	*
	10160
	
	
	13.00
	
	11.00
	3

	*
	11000
	
	
	13.00
	
	11.00
	3

	*
	11001
	
	
	6.00
	
	5.00
	3

	*
	11040
	
	
	13.00
	
	11.00
	3

	*
	11041
	
	
	13.00
	
	11.00
	3

	*
	11042
	
	
	16.00
	
	14.00
	3

	*
	11043
	
	
	16.00
	
	14.00
	3

	*
	11100
	
	[7]
	13.00
	
	11.00
	3

	*
	11400
	
	[15] 10
	18.00
	
	16.00
	3

	*
	11401
	
	[15] 10
	22.00
	
	20.00
	3

	*
	11402
	
	[15] 10
	27.00
	
	24.00
	3

	*
	11403
	
	[15] 10
	32.00
	
	27.00
	3

	*
	11404
	
	[15] 10
	32.00
	
	27.00
	3

	*
	11406
	
	[15] 10
	32.00
	
	27.00
	3

	*
	11420
	
	[15] 10
	18.00
	
	16.00
	3

	*
	11421
	
	[15] 10
	22.00
	
	20.00
	3

	*
	11422
	
	[15] 10
	27.00
	
	24.00
	3

	*
	11423
	
	[15] 10
	32.00
	
	27.00
	3

	*
	11424
	
	[15] 10
	32.00
	
	27.00
	3

	*
	11426
	
	[15] 10
	32.00
	
	27.00
	3

	
	11440
	
	[15] 10
	18.00
	
	16.00
	5

	
	11441
	
	[15] 10
	22.00
	
	20.00
	5

	
	11442
	
	[15] 10
	27.00
	
	24.00
	5

	
	11443
	
	[15] 10
	32.00
	
	27.00
	5

	
	11444
	
	[15] 10
	32.00
	
	27.00
	5

	
	11446
	
	[15] 10
	32.00
	
	27.00
	5

	*
	11600
	
	[90] 10
	37.00
	
	32.00
	3

	*
	11601
	
	[90] 10
	47.00
	
	42.00
	3

	*
	11602
	
	[90] 10
	61.00
	
	53.00
	3

	*
	11620
	
	[90] 10
	61.00
	
	53.00
	3

	*
	11621
	
	[90] 10
	90.00
	
	79.00
	3

	*
	11622
	
	[90] 10
	121.00
	
	105.00
	3

	
	11640
	
	[90] 10
	90.00
	
	79.00
	5

	
	11641
	
	[90] 10
	121.00
	
	105.00
	5

	
	11642
	
	[90] 10
	150.00
	
	131.00
	5

	[*
	11700
	
	
	13.00
	
	11.00
	

	*
	11701
	
	
	6.00
	
	6.00
	

	*
	11710
	
	
	13.00
	
	11.00
	

	*
	11711
	
	
	6.00
	
	6.00]
	

	*
	11730
	
	
	10.00
	
	10.00
	3

	*
	11750
	
	[30] 10
	42.00
	
	37.00
	3

	*
	12001
	
	10
	18.00
	
	16.00
	3

	*
	12002
	
	10
	24.00
	
	21.00
	3

	*
	12004
	
	10
	30.00
	
	26.00
	3

	
	12005
	
	[7] 10
	46.00
	
	39.00
	3

	
	12006
	
	[7] 10
	57.00
	
	48.00
	3

	
	12007
	
	[7] 10
	82.50
	
	70.00
	3

	
	12011
	
	10
	18.00
	
	16.00
	5

	
	12013
	
	10
	24.00
	
	21.00
	5

	
	12014
	
	[7] 10
	30.00
	
	26.00
	5

	
	12031
	
	[30] 10
	30.00
	
	26.00
	3

	
	12032
	
	[30] 10
	48.00
	
	42.00
	3

	*
	12041
	
	[30] 10
	30.00
	
	26.00
	3

	*
	12042
	
	[30] 10
	67.00
	
	59.00
	4

	
	12051
	
	[30] 10
	38.00
	
	33.00
	4

	
	12052
	
	[30] 10
	67.00
	
	59.00
	4

	
	13100
	
	[30] 10
	34.00
	
	29.00
	4

	
	13101
	
	[30] 10
	68.00
	
	63.00
	4

	
	13120
	
	[30] 10
	48.00
	
	42.00
	4

	
	13121
	
	[30] 10
	106.00
	
	92.00
	4

	*
	13131
	
	[30] 10
	67.00
	
	59.00
	4

	*
	13132
	
	[30] 10
	145.00
	
	126.00
	4

	
	13150
	
	[30] 10
	38.00
	
	33.00
	4

	
	13151
	
	[30] 10
	82.00
	
	71.00
	4

	
	13152
	
	[30] 10
	193.00
	
	168.00
	4

	*
	17000
	
	10
	16.00
	
	14.00
	3

	[*
	17010
	
	
	42.00
	
	36.00
	

	*
	17100
	
	
	18.00
	
	15.00
	

	*
	17105
	
	
	100.00
	
	85.00]
	

	*
	17110
	
	10
	16.00
	
	14.00
	3

	[*
	17200
	
	
	16.00
	
	14.00
	

	*
	17304
	
	
	100.00
	
	85.00]
	

	
	20526
	
	
	13.00
	
	11.00
	3

	*
	20550
	
	
	13.00
	
	11.00
	5

	*
	20551
	
	
	13.00
	
	11.00
	3

	*
	20552
	
	
	13.00
	
	11.00
	3

	*
	20553
	
	
	13.00
	
	11.00
	3

	[L*
	W1650
	
	
	24.00
	
	21.00
	

	L*
	W1650
	
	22
	37.00
	
	32.00]
	


(f) Mental health services:

	
	
	
	Follow
	
	
	
	Anes.

	
	HCPCS
	
	Up
	Maximum Fee Allowance
	Basic

	Ind
	Code
	Mod
	Days
	S
	$
	NS
	Units



	
	90801
	UC
	
	45.00
	
	45.00
	

	
	90804
	UC
	
	13.00
	
	13.00
	

	
	90805
	UC
	
	13.00
	
	13.00
	

	
	90806
	UC
	
	26.00
	
	26.00
	

	
	90807
	UC
	
	26.00
	
	26.00
	

	[N
	90843
	UC
	
	13.00
	
	13.00
	

	N
	90844
	UC
	
	26.00
	
	26.00]
	

	
	90847
	UC 22
	
	32.00
	
	32.00
	

	N
	90853
	UC
	
	8.00
	
	8.00
	

	
	90862
	UC
	
	[4.50]9.00
	
	[4.50]9.00
	

	
	[90870
	UC
	
	32.00
	
	26.00]
	

	
	92887
	UC
	
	13.00
	
	13.00
	

	
	96101
	UC
	
	30.00
	
	30.00
	

	
	96102
	UC
	
	18.88
	
	18.88
	

	
	96103
	UC
	
	17.26
	
	17.26
	

	
	96105
	UC
	
	25.00
	
	25.00
	

	N
	96150
	UC
	
	14.00
	
	14.00
	

	N
	96151
	UC
	
	14.00
	
	14.00
	

	N
	96152
	UC
	
	13.00
	
	13.00
	

	N
	96153
	UC
	
	5.00
	
	5.00
	

	N
	96154
	UC
	
	13.00
	
	13.00
	

	N
	96155
	UC
	
	12.00
	
	12.00
	

	[LN
	H5025
	UC
	
	8.00
	
	8.00]
	

	.   .   .

	L
	Z0100
	
	
	22.50
	
	22.50
	

	[L
	Z0130
	
	
	25.00
	
	25.00
	

	L
	Z0150
	
	
	8.00
	
	8.00
	

	L
	Z0160
	
	
	15.50
	
	15.50]
	

	L
	Z0170
	
	
	15.40
	
	15.40
	

	.   .   .


(g) Obstetrical services (maternity):

	
	
	
	Follow
	
	
	
	Anes.

	
	HCPCS
	
	Days
	Maximum Fee Allowance
	Basic

	Ind
	Code
	Mod
	Up
	S
	$
	NS
	Units



	
	51798
	
	
	16.00
	
	13.00
	

	
	59000
	
	
	37.00
	
	32.00
	4

	
	59001
	
	
	47.00
	
	40.00
	4

	N
	59400
	
	60
	468.00
	
	403.00
	4

	N
	59400
	[WM] SB
	60
	NA
	
	328.00
	4

	
	59409
	
	60
	300.00
	
	254.00
	5

	
	59409
	SB
	60
	NA
	
	210.00
	5

	N
	59410
	
	60
	320.00
	
	272.00
	4

	N
	59410
	[WM] SB
	60
	NA
	
	224.00
	4

	[N
	59420
	
	
	16.00
	
	14.00
	

	N
	59420
	WM
	
	NA
	
	11.20
	

	N
	59420
	22
	
	22.00
	
	17.00
	

	N
	59420
	WM 22
	
	NA
	
	15.40]
	

	
	59425
	
	
	16.00
	
	14.00
	

	
	59425
	SA
	
	NA
	
	13.30
	

	
	59425
	SB
	
	NA
	
	11.20
	

	
	59426
	
	
	16.00
	
	14.00
	

	
	59426
	SA
	
	NA
	
	13.30
	

	
	59426
	SB
	
	NA
	
	11.20
	

	N
	59430
	
	0
	20.00
	
	18.00
	0

	N
	59430
	[WM] SB
	0
	NA
	
	14.00
	0

	
	[59510
	
	45
	598.00
	
	516.00
	7

	
	59515
	
	45
	450.00
	
	385.00
	7

	
	59525
	
	45
	362.00
	
	308.00
	8]

	
	59610
	
	45
	468.00
	
	403.00
	5

	
	59610
	SB
	45
	NA
	
	328.00
	5

	
	59612
	
	45
	300.00
	
	254.00
	5

	
	59612
	SB
	45
	NA
	
	210.00
	5

	
	59614
	
	45
	320.00
	
	272.00
	5

	
	59614
	SB
	45
	NA
	
	224.00
	5

	
	59812
	
	45
	105.00
	
	91.00
	3

	[L
	Z0250
	WM
	
	NA
	
	40.00]
	


(h) Podiatry services:

	
	
	
	Follow
	
	
	
	Anes.

	
	HCPCS
	
	Up
	Maximum Fee Allowance
	Basic

	Ind
	Code
	Mod
	Days
	S
	$
	NS
	Units



	.   .   .

	
	29580
	
	
	18.00
	
	16.00
	3

	N
	99211
	[YR]
	
	16.00
	
	14.00
	

	N
	99212
	[YR]
	[16.00] 23.50
	[14.00] 20.60
	

	N
	99213
	[YR]
	[16.00] 23.50
	[14.00] 20.60
	

	N
	99214
	[YR]
	[16.00] 23.50
	[14.00] 20.60
	

	N
	99215
	[YR]
	[16.00] 23.50
	[14.00] 20.60
	

	[L
	W2650
	
	
	21.00
	
	21.00
	

	L
	W2655
	
	
	5.00
	
	5.00]
	 

	NOTE:  See N.J.A.C. 10:66-6.2(f), Surgery, for additional procedures.


 (i) Radiology services:

	
	
	
	Follow
	
	
	
	Anes.

	
	HCPCS
	
	Up
	Maximum Fee Allowance
	Basic

	Ind
	Code
	Mod
	Days
	S
	$
	NS
	Units



	
	70030
	
	
	
	15.00
	
	3

	
	70030
	TC
	
	
	7.80
	
	

	
	70030
	26
	
	
	7.20
	
	

	
	70100
	
	
	
	15.00
	
	3

	
	70100
	TC
	
	
	9.60
	
	

	
	70100
	26
	
	
	5.40
	
	

	
	70110
	
	
	
	20.00
	
	3

	
	70110
	TC
	
	
	11.00
	
	

	
	70110
	26
	
	
	9.00
	
	

	
	70120
	
	
	
	15.00
	
	3

	
	70120
	TC
	
	
	7.80
	
	

	
	70120
	26
	
	
	7.20
	
	

	
	70130
	
	
	
	20.00
	
	3

	
	70130
	TC
	
	
	9.20
	
	

	
	70130
	26
	
	
	10.80
	
	

	
	70140
	
	
	
	15.00
	
	3

	
	70140
	TC
	
	
	9.60
	
	

	
	70140
	26
	
	
	5.40
	
	

	
	70150
	
	
	
	20.00
	
	3

	
	70150
	TC
	
	
	11.00
	
	

	
	70150
	26
	
	
	9.00
	
	

	
	70160
	
	
	
	15.00
	
	3

	
	70160
	TC
	
	
	9.60
	
	

	
	70160
	26
	
	
	5.40
	
	

	
	70170
	
	
	
	20.00
	
	3

	
	70170
	TC
	
	
	12.80
	
	

	
	70170
	26
	
	
	7.20
	
	

	
	70190
	
	
	
	15.00
	
	3

	
	70190
	TC
	
	
	9.60
	
	

	
	70190
	26
	
	
	5.40
	
	

	
	70200
	
	
	
	25.00
	
	3

	
	70200
	TC
	
	
	16.00
	
	

	
	70200
	26
	
	
	9.00
	
	

	
	70210
	
	
	
	20.00
	
	3

	
	70210
	TC
	
	
	14.60
	
	

	
	70210
	26
	
	
	5.40
	
	

	
	70220
	
	
	
	25.00
	
	3

	
	70220
	TC
	
	
	16.00
	
	

	
	70220
	26
	
	
	9.00
	
	

	
	70240
	
	
	
	15.00
	
	3

	
	70240
	TC
	
	
	7.80
	
	

	
	70240
	26
	
	
	7.20
	
	

	
	70250
	
	
	
	15.00
	
	3

	
	70250
	TC
	
	
	9.60
	
	

	
	70250
	26
	
	
	5.40
	
	

	
	70260
	
	
	
	25.00
	
	3

	
	70260
	TC
	
	
	16.00
	
	

	
	70260
	26
	
	
	9.00
	
	

	
	70300
	
	
	
	5.00
	
	3

	
	70300
	TC
	
	
	3.20
	
	

	
	70300
	26
	
	
	1.80
	
	

	
	70310
	
	
	
	10.00
	
	3

	
	70310
	TC
	
	
	6.40
	
	

	
	70310
	26
	
	
	3.60
	
	

	
	70320
	
	
	
	15.00
	
	3

	
	70320
	TC
	
	
	7.80
	
	

	
	70320
	26
	
	
	7.20
	
	

	
	70328
	
	
	
	13.00
	
	3

	
	70328
	TC
	
	
	7.60
	
	

	
	70328
	26
	
	
	5.40
	
	

	
	70330
	
	
	
	20.00
	
	3

	
	70330
	TC
	
	
	11.00
	
	

	
	70330
	26
	
	
	9.00
	
	

	
	70350
	
	
	
	8.00
	
	3

	
	70350
	TC
	
	
	4.40
	
	

	
	70350
	26
	
	
	3.60
	
	

	
	70360
	
	
	
	10.00
	
	3

	
	70360
	TC
	
	
	6.40
	
	

	
	70360
	26
	
	
	3.60
	
	

	
	70370
	
	
	
	20.00
	
	3

	
	70370
	TC
	
	
	11.00
	
	

	
	70370
	26
	
	
	9.00
	
	

	
	70380
	
	
	
	15.00
	
	3

	
	70380
	TC
	
	
	9.60
	
	

	
	70380
	26
	
	
	5.40
	
	

	
	70390
	
	
	
	15.00
	
	3

	
	70390
	TC
	
	
	7.80
	
	

	
	70390
	26
	
	
	7.20
	
	

	
	[70551
	
	
	
	300.00]
	
	

	MN
	71010
	
	
	
	10.00
	
	3

	MN
	71010
	TC
	
	
	6.40
	
	

	MN
	71010
	26
	
	
	3.60
	
	

	MN
	71020
	
	
	
	15.00
	
	3

	MN
	71020
	TC
	
	
	9.60
	
	

	MN
	71020
	26
	
	
	5.40
	
	

	MN
	71030
	
	
	
	20.00
	
	3

	MN
	71030
	TC
	
	
	11.00
	
	

	MN
	71030
	26
	
	
	9.00
	
	

	MN
	71034
	
	
	
	20.00
	
	3

	MN
	71034
	TC
	
	
	11.00
	
	

	MN
	71034
	26
	
	
	9.00
	
	

	
	71100
	
	
	
	15.00
	
	3

	
	71100
	TC
	
	
	9.60
	
	

	
	71100
	26
	
	
	5.40
	
	

	
	71110
	
	
	
	20.00
	
	3

	
	71110
	TC
	
	
	11.00
	
	

	
	71110
	26
	
	
	9.00
	
	

	
	71120
	
	
	
	15.00
	
	3

	
	71120
	TC
	
	
	9.60
	
	

	
	71120
	26
	
	
	5.40
	
	

	
	71130
	
	
	
	20.00
	
	3

	
	71130
	TC
	
	
	12.80
	
	

	
	71130
	26
	
	
	7.20
	
	

	
	72010
	
	
	
	40.00
	
	3

	
	72010
	TC
	
	
	23.80
	
	

	
	72010
	26
	
	
	16.20
	
	

	
	72040
	
	
	
	15.00
	
	3

	
	72040
	TC
	
	
	9.60
	
	

	
	72040
	26
	
	
	5.40
	
	

	
	72050
	
	
	
	20.00
	
	3

	
	72050
	TC
	
	
	12.80
	
	

	
	72050
	26
	
	
	7.20
	
	

	
	72052
	
	
	
	25.00
	
	3

	
	72052
	TC
	
	
	16.00
	
	

	
	72052
	26
	
	
	9.00
	
	

	
	72070
	
	
	
	15.00
	
	3

	
	72070
	TC
	
	
	9.60
	
	

	
	72070
	26
	
	
	5.40
	
	

	
	72080
	
	
	
	15.00
	
	3

	
	72080
	TC
	
	
	9.60
	
	

	
	72080
	26
	
	
	5.40
	
	

	
	72100
	
	
	
	20.00
	
	3

	
	72100
	TC
	
	
	12.80
	
	

	
	72100
	26
	
	
	7.20
	
	

	
	72110
	
	
	
	25.00
	
	3

	
	72110
	TC
	
	
	16.00
	
	

	
	72110
	26
	
	
	9.00
	
	

	
	72114
	
	
	
	20.00
	
	3

	
	72114
	TC
	
	
	12.80
	
	

	
	72114
	26
	
	
	7.20
	
	

	N
	72170
	
	
	
	15.00
	
	3

	N
	72170
	TC
	
	
	9.60
	
	

	N
	72170
	26
	
	
	5.40
	
	

	
	72190
	
	
	
	20.00
	
	3

	
	72190
	TC
	
	
	12.80
	
	

	
	72190
	26
	
	
	7.20
	
	

	
	72200
	
	
	
	20.00
	
	3

	
	72200
	TC
	
	
	14.60
	
	

	
	72200
	26
	
	
	5.40
	
	

	
	72220
	
	
	
	15.00
	
	3

	
	72220
	TC
	
	
	9.60
	
	

	
	72220
	26
	
	
	5.40
	
	

	
	73000
	
	
	
	10.00
	
	3

	
	73000
	TC
	
	
	6.40
	
	

	
	73000
	26
	
	
	3.60
	
	

	
	73010
	
	
	
	15.00
	
	3

	
	73010
	TC
	
	
	9.60
	
	

	
	73010
	26
	
	
	5.40
	
	

	
	73020
	
	
	
	15.00
	
	3

	
	73020
	TC
	
	
	11.40
	
	

	
	73020
	26
	
	
	3.60
	
	

	
	73030
	
	
	
	15.00
	
	3

	
	73030
	TC
	
	
	9.60
	
	

	
	73030
	26
	
	
	5.40
	
	

	
	73040
	
	
	
	15.00
	
	3

	
	73040
	TC
	
	
	4.20
	
	

	
	73040
	26
	
	
	10.80
	
	

	
	73050
	
	
	
	18.00
	
	3

	
	73050
	TC
	
	
	10.80
	
	

	
	73050
	26
	
	
	7.20
	
	

	
	73060
	
	
	
	15.00
	
	3

	
	73060
	TC
	
	
	9.60
	
	

	
	73060
	26
	
	
	5.40
	
	

	
	73070
	
	
	
	15.00
	
	3

	
	73070
	TC
	
	
	11.40
	
	

	
	73070
	26
	
	
	3.60
	
	

	
	73080
	
	
	
	15.00
	
	3

	
	73080
	TC
	
	
	9.60
	
	

	
	73080
	26
	
	
	5.40
	
	

	
	73085
	
	
	
	15.00
	
	3

	
	73085
	TC
	
	
	4.20
	
	

	
	73085
	26
	
	
	10.80
	
	

	
	73090
	
	
	
	10.00
	
	3

	
	73090
	TC
	
	
	6.40
	
	

	
	73090
	26
	
	
	3.60
	
	

	
	73092
	
	
	
	20.00
	
	3

	
	73092
	TC
	
	
	13.79
	
	

	
	73092
	26
	
	
	6.21
	
	

	
	73100
	
	
	
	10.00
	
	3

	
	73100
	TC
	
	
	6.40
	
	

	
	73100
	26
	
	
	3.60
	
	

	
	73110
	
	
	
	15.00
	
	3

	
	73110
	TC
	
	
	9.60
	
	

	
	73110
	26
	
	
	5.40
	
	

	
	73115
	
	
	
	15.00
	
	3

	
	73115
	TC
	
	
	4.20
	
	

	
	73115
	26
	
	
	10.80
	
	

	
	73120
	
	
	
	10.00
	
	3

	
	73120
	TC
	
	
	6.40
	
	

	
	73120
	26
	
	
	3.60
	
	

	
	73130
	
	
	
	15.00
	
	3

	
	73130
	TC
	
	
	9.60
	
	

	
	73130
	26
	
	
	5.40
	
	

	
	73140
	
	
	
	5.00
	
	3

	
	73140
	TC
	
	
	1.40
	
	

	
	73140
	26
	
	
	3.60
	
	

	N
	73500
	
	
	
	18.00
	
	3

	N
	73500
	TC
	
	
	12.60
	
	

	N
	73500
	TC
	
	
	5.40
	
	

	N
	73510
	
	
	20.00
	
	

	N
	73510
	TC
	
	
	12.80
	
	

	N
	73510
	26
	
	
	7.20
	
	

	
	73520
	
	
	
	25.00
	
	3

	
	73520
	TC
	
	
	17.80
	
	

	
	73520
	26
	
	
	7.20
	
	

	
	73525
	
	
	
	15.00
	
	3

	
	73525
	TC
	
	
	4.20
	
	

	
	73525
	26
	
	
	10.80
	
	

	
	73530
	
	
	
	30.00
	
	3

	
	73530
	TC
	
	
	21.00
	
	

	
	73530
	26
	
	
	9.00
	
	

	
	73540
	
	
	
	15.00
	
	3

	
	73540
	TC
	
	
	7.80
	
	

	
	73540
	26
	
	
	7.20
	
	

	
	73550
	
	
	
	15.00
	
	3

	
	73550
	TC
	
	
	9.60
	
	

	
	73550
	26
	
	
	5.40
	
	

	
	73560
	
	
	
	15.00
	
	3

	
	73560
	TC
	
	
	11.40
	
	

	
	73560
	26
	
	
	3.60
	
	

	
	73562
	
	
	
	15.00
	
	3

	
	73562
	TC
	
	
	9.60
	
	

	
	73562
	26
	
	
	5.40
	
	

	
	73580
	
	
	
	15.00
	
	3

	
	73580
	TC
	
	
	4.20
	
	

	
	73580
	26
	
	
	10.80
	
	

	
	73590
	
	
	
	15.00
	
	3

	
	73590
	TC
	
	
	11.40
	
	

	
	73590
	26
	
	
	3.60
	
	

	
	73592
	
	
	
	20.00
	
	3

	
	73592
	TC
	
	
	13.79
	
	

	
	73592
	26
	
	
	6.21
	
	

	
	73600
	
	
	
	10.00
	
	3

	
	73600
	TC
	
	
	6.40
	
	

	
	73600
	26
	
	
	3.60
	
	

	
	73610
	
	
	
	13.00
	
	3

	
	73610
	TC
	
	
	7.60
	
	

	
	73610
	26
	
	
	5.40
	
	

	
	73615
	
	
	[15.00] 28.80
	
	3

	
	73615
	TC
	
	
	18.00
	
	

	
	73615
	26
	
	
	10.80
	
	

	
	73620
	
	
	
	10.00
	
	3

	
	73620
	TC
	
	
	6.40
	
	

	
	73620
	26
	
	
	3.60
	
	

	
	73630
	
	
	
	13.00
	
	3

	
	73630
	TC
	
	
	7.60
	
	

	
	73630
	26
	
	
	5.40
	
	

	
	73650
	
	
	
	10.00
	
	3

	
	73650
	TC
	
	
	6.40
	
	

	
	73650
	26
	
	
	3.60
	
	

	
	73660
	
	
	
	5.00
	
	3

	
	73660
	TC
	
	
	1.40
	
	

	
	73660
	26
	
	
	3.60
	
	

	
	74000
	
	
	
	10.00
	
	3

	
	74000
	TC
	
	
	4.60
	
	

	
	74000
	26
	
	
	5.40
	
	

	
	74010
	
	
	
	15.00
	
	3

	
	74010
	TC
	
	
	7.80
	
	

	
	74010
	26
	
	
	7.20
	
	

	
	74020
	
	
	
	15.00
	
	3

	
	74020
	TC
	
	
	7.80
	
	

	
	74020
	26
	
	
	7.20
	
	

	N
	74220
	
	
	
	20.00
	
	3

	N
	74220
	TC
	
	
	11.00
	
	

	N
	74220
	26
	
	
	9.00
	
	

	N
	74240
	
	
	
	40.00
	
	3

	N
	74240
	TC
	
	
	25.60
	
	

	N
	74240
	26
	
	
	14.40
	
	

	N
	74241
	
	
	
	45.00
	
	3

	N
	74241
	TC
	
	
	28.80
	
	

	N
	74241
	26
	
	
	16.20
	
	

	N
	74245
	
	
	
	50.00
	
	3

	N
	74245
	TC
	
	
	30.20
	
	

	N
	74245
	26
	
	
	19.80
	
	

	N
	74250
	
	
	
	30.00
	
	5

	N
	74250
	TC
	
	
	19.20
	
	

	N
	74250
	26
	
	
	10.80
	
	

	
	74270
	
	
	
	30.00
	
	5

	
	74270
	TC
	
	
	16.50
	
	

	
	74270
	26
	
	
	13.50
	
	

	
	74280
	
	
	
	40.00
	
	5

	
	74280
	TC
	
	
	23.80
	
	

	
	74280
	26
	
	
	16.20
	
	

	
	74290
	
	
	
	35.00
	
	5

	
	74290
	TC
	
	
	26.00
	
	

	
	74290
	26
	
	
	9.00
	
	

	
	74305
	
	
	
	25.00
	
	5

	
	74305
	TC
	
	
	14.20
	
	

	
	74305
	26
	
	
	10.80
	
	

	
	74400
	
	
	
	35.00
	
	3

	
	74400
	TC
	
	
	22.40
	
	

	
	74400
	26
	
	
	12.60
	
	

	
	[74405
	
	
	
	50.00]
	
	

	
	74420
	
	
	
	35.00
	
	5

	
	74420
	TC
	
	
	26.00
	
	

	
	74420
	26
	
	
	9.00
	
	

	
	74430
	
	
	
	15.00
	
	3

	
	74430
	TC
	
	
	6.00
	
	

	
	74430
	26
	
	
	9.00
	
	

	
	74450
	
	
	
	20.00
	
	3

	
	74450
	TC
	
	
	11.00
	
	

	
	74450
	26
	
	
	9.00
	
	

	
	74455
	
	
	
	20.00
	
	3

	
	74455
	TC
	
	
	3.80
	
	

	
	74455
	26
	
	
	16.20
	
	

	
	74470
	
	
	
	20.00
	
	3

	
	74470
	TC
	
	
	11.00
	
	

	
	74470
	26
	
	
	9.00
	
	

	N
	74710
	
	
	
	25.00
	
	5

	N
	74710
	TC
	
	
	16.00
	
	

	N
	74710
	26
	
	
	9.00
	
	

	
	74740
	
	
	
	20.00
	
	5

	
	74740
	TC
	
	
	11.00
	
	

	
	74740
	26
	
	
	9.00
	
	

	
	76000
	
	
	
	45.00
	
	7

	
	76000
	TC
	
	
	38.70
	
	

	
	76000
	26
	
	
	6.30
	
	

	
	76020
	
	
	
	15.00
	
	3

	
	76020
	TC
	
	
	9.60
	
	

	
	76020
	26
	
	
	5.40
	
	

	
	76040
	
	
	
	20.00
	
	5

	
	76040
	TC
	
	
	11.00
	
	

	
	76040
	26
	
	
	9.00
	
	

	
	76061
	
	
	
	35.00
	
	3

	
	76061
	TC
	
	
	17.00
	
	

	
	76061
	26
	
	
	18.00
	
	

	
	76062
	
	
	
	90.00
	
	3

	
	76062
	TC
	
	
	66.22
	
	

	
	76062
	26
	
	
	23.78
	
	

	
	76080
	
	
	
	15.00
	
	3

	
	76080
	TC
	
	
	6.00
	
	

	
	76080
	26
	
	
	9.00
	
	

	
	[76090
	
	
	
	26.00
	
	

	
	76091
	
	
	
	36.00]
	
	

	
	76100
	
	
	
	35.00
	
	3

	
	76100
	TC
	
	
	21.00
	
	

	
	76100
	26
	
	
	14.00
	
	

	
	[76100
	50
	
	
	50.00]
	
	

	
	76801
	
	
	
	55.00
	
	

	
	76801
	TC
	
	
	33.00
	
	

	
	76801
	26
	
	
	22.00
	
	

	
	76802
	
	
	
	43.00
	
	

	
	76802
	TC
	
	
	25.00
	
	

	
	76802
	26
	
	
	18.00
	
	

	
	76805
	
	
	
	55.00
	
	3

	
	76805
	TC
	
	
	29.80
	
	

	
	76805
	26
	
	
	25.20
	
	

	
	76810
	
	
	
	50.00
	
	3

	
	76810
	TC
	
	
	29.00
	
	

	
	76810
	26
	
	
	21.00
	
	

	
	76811
	
	
	
	204.00
	
	

	
	76811
	TC
	
	
	145.00
	
	

	
	76811
	26
	
	
	59.00
	
	

	
	76812
	
	
	
	122.00
	
	

	
	76812
	TC
	
	
	74.28
	
	

	
	76812
	26
	
	
	47.72
	
	

	
	76815
	
	
	
	25.00
	
	3

	
	76815
	TC
	
	
	14.20
	
	

	
	76815
	26
	
	
	10.80
	
	

	
	76816
	
	
	
	25.00
	
	3

	
	76816
	TC
	
	
	14.20
	
	

	
	76816
	26
	
	
	10.80
	
	

	
	76817
	
	
	
	81.00
	
	

	
	76817
	TC
	
	
	48.00
	
	

	
	76817
	26
	
	
	33.00
	
	

	
	77055
	
	
	
	45.34
	
	7

	
	77055
	TC
	
	
	27.30
	
	

	
	77055
	26
	
	
	18.04
	
	

	
	77056
	
	
	
	57.24
	
	7

	
	77056
	TC
	
	
	34.99
	
	

	
	77056
	26
	
	
	22.88
	
	

	
	77057
	
	
	
	45.53
	
	7

	
	77057
	TC
	
	
	27.49
	
	

	
	77057
	26
	
	
	18.04
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


(j) Rehabilitation services:

	
	
	
	Follow
	
	
	
	Anes.

	
	HCPCS
	
	Up
	Maximum Fee Allowance
	Basic

	Ind
	Code
	Mod
	Days
	S
	$
	NS
	Units



	.   .   .

	
	92562
	
	
	3.00
	
	[NA] 3.00
	

	
	92563
	
	
	3.00
	
	[NA] 3.00
	

	
	92564
	
	
	4.00
	
	[NA] 4.00
	

	N
	92567
	
	
	5.00
	
	[NA] 5.00
	

	N
	92568
	
	
	5.00
	
	[NA] 5.00
	

	N
	92572
	
	[20.00] 3.50
	
	[NA] 3.50
	

	N
	92576
	
	[30.00] 19.50
	[NA] 16.50
	

	
	92585
	
	
	45.00
	[NA] 42.00
	

	
	92582
	
	
	14.00
	14.00
	

	[N
	92589
	
	
	10.00
	NA]
	

	
	92590
	
	
	40.00
	[NA] 34.00
	

	
	92591
	
	
	40.00
	[NA] 34.00
	

	
	92620
	
	
	34.15
	
	29.03
	

	
	92621
	
	
	8.47
	
	7.20
	

	
	92625
	
	
	33.94
	
	28.84
	

	
	97001
	
	
	7.00
	
	7.00
	

	
	97002
	
	
	7.00
	
	7.00
	

	
	97003
	
	
	7.00
	
	7.00
	

	
	97004
	
	
	7.00
	
	7.00
	

	N
	97535
	
	
	7.00
	
	7.00
	

	N
	97799
	
	
	7.00
	
	7.00
	

	[L
	H5300
	
	
	7.00
	
	7.00
	

	L
	Z0270
	
	
	7.00
	
	7.00
	

	L
	Z0280
	
	
	7.00
	
	7.00
	

	L
	Z0300
	
	
	7.00
	
	7.00]
	

	[L]
	Z0310
	
	
	45.00
	
	45.00
	 


(k) (No change.)
(l) Transportation services:

	
	
	
	Follow
	
	
	
	Anes.

	
	HCPCS
	
	Up
	Maximum Fee Allowance
	Basic

	Ind
	Code
	Mod
	Days
	S
	$
	NS
	Units



	L N
	Z0330
	
	
	4.50
	
	4.50
	

	[LN
	Z0335
	
	
	9.00
	
	9.00]
	 


(m) Drug treatment center services:

* An asterisk preceding any procedure code indicates that the procedure may only be provided to ACCAP-eligible individuals in the home.

	
	
	
	Follow
	
	
	
	Anes.

	
	HCPCS
	
	Up
	Maximum Fee Allowance
	Basic

	Ind
	Code
	Mod
	Days
	S
	$
	NS
	Units



	.   .   .

	 [*L N 
	Z1831
	
	
	4.50
	
	4.50
	

	*L N 
	Z1832
	
	
	24.00
	
	24.00
	

	*L N 
	Z1833
	
	
	12.00
	
	12.00]
	

	.   .   .

	L N
	Z3348
	
	
	45.00
	
	45.00
	

	L N
	Z3349
	
	
	35.00
	
	35.00
	

	L N
	Z3353
	
	
	4.50
	
	4.50
	

	L N
	Z3354
	
	
	45.00
	
	45.00
	

	L N
	Z3355
	
	
	20.00
	
	20.00
	

	L N
	Z3356
	
	
	15.00
	
	15.00
	

	L N
	Z3357
	
	
	4.00
	
	4.00
	

	L N
	Z3358
	
	
	23.00
	
	23.00
	

	L N
	Z3359
	
	
	5.20
	
	5.20
	


NOTE:  (No change.) 
(n) Federally qualified health care services:

	
	
	
	Follow
	
	
	
	Anes.

	
	HCPCS
	
	Up
	Maximum Fee Allowance
	Basic

	Ind
	Code
	Mod
	Days
	S
	$
	NS
	Units



	
	[90844
	22
	
	contract
	
	contract]
	

	
	W9840
	
	
	contract
	
	contract
	

	
	W9843
	
	
	contract
	
	contract
	

	[L
	Y3333
	
	
	contract
	
	contract]
	 

	L
	D0120
	22
	
	contract
	
	contract
	

	
	T1015
	
	
	contract
	
	contract
	

	
	T1015
	EP
	
	contract
	
	contract
	

	
	T1015
	HD
	
	contract
	
	contract
	

	L
	T1015
	HE
	
	contract
	
	contract
	


(o)  (No change.)

(p)  Vaccine for Children Program Administration Codes

	Ind
	HCPCS Code
	Maximum Fee 

Allowance

	
	
	

	N
	90465
	16.18

	N
	90466
	11.50

	N
	90467
	11.44

	N
	90468
	8.77

	N
	90471
	16.18

	N
	90472
	11.50

	N
	90473
	12.12

	N
	90474
	8.43


(q)  Immunizations 

	Ind
	
	HCPCS

Code
	Maximum Fee Allowance

	
	
	
	

	N
	‡
	90632
	80.95

	
	‡
	90633
	38.24

	N
	
	90636
	103.04

	
	‡
	90647
	31.52

	
	‡
	90648
	29.54

	N
	
	90649
	153.25

	
	‡
	90655
	19.33

	
	‡
	90656
	20.64

	
	‡
	90657
	9.41

	
	‡
	90658
	17.56

	
	‡
	90660
	25.69

	
	
	90665
	B.R.

	
	‡
	90669
	94.62

	
	
	90675
	B.R.

	
	‡
	90680
	88.64

	
	
	90681
	130.44

	
	
	90691
	79.90

	
	‡
	90696
	61.75

	
	‡
	90698
	92.70

	
	‡
	90700
	28.68

	
	
	90702
	31.56

	
	
	90703
	17.72

	
	
	90704
	29.08

	
	
	90705
	24.21

	
	
	90706
	25.37

	
	‡
	90707
	56.96

	
	‡
	90713
	33.03

	
	‡
	90714
	26.05

	
	‡
	90715
	47.25

	
	‡
	90716
	98.27

	
	
	90717
	81.35

	
	‡
	90718
	17.50

	
	‡
	90721
	55.35

	
	‡
	90723
	90.90

	N
	‡
	90732
	35.76

	
	
	90733
	115.18

	N
	‡
	90734
	114.10

	
	
	90736
	188.66

	
	
	90740
	209.86

	
	‡
	90743
	74.28

	
	‡
	90744
	29.62

	N
	‡
	90746
	65.25

	N
	‡
	90748
	56.20

	
	
	90749
	B.R.


“‡” Indicates that this vaccine is covered under the VFC Program.  Providers must report both the appropriate VFC administration code and the associated HCPCS procedure code when requesting payment for the administration fee(s) for VFC vaccines to ensure appropriate reimbursement is provided. (See N.J.A.C. 10:66-2.20).
[(p)] (r) Miscellaneous services:

	
	
	
	Follow
	
	
	
	Anes.

	
	HCPCS
	
	Up
	Maximum Fee Allowance
	Basic

	Ind
	Code
	Mod
	Days
	S
	$
	NS
	Units



	
	[57820
	
	15
	72.00
	
	63.00]
	

	
	58120
	
	15
	72.00
	
	63.00
	3

	N
	59840
	
	45
	79.00
	
	68.00
	3

	N
	59841
	
	45
	79.00
	
	68.00
	3


10:66-6.3 HCPCS procedure codes and maximum fee allowance schedule for Level II and Level III codes and narratives (not located in CPT)

[(a) Evaluation and Management and other procedures    

	
	HCPCS
	
	
	Follow Up
	Maximum Fee Allowance

	Ind
	Code
	Mod
	Description
	Days
	S
	$
	NS

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	67221
	
	Photodynamic therapy

QUALIFIER: This procedure code may be billed with 67225. This procedure code must be rendered by ophthalmologists who are retinal specialists, and shall be limited to patients meeting the following criteria: Best corrected visual acuity equal to or better than 20/200, if the decreased visual acuity is caused by the macular degeneration; and Classic subfoveal choroidal neovascularization (CNV), occupying 50 percent or greater of the entire ocular lesion; and A reported ICD-9 CM diagnosis of 115.02, 115.92, 362. 21 or 362.52 (exudative senile macular degeneration). 

NOTE:  Report HCPCS procedure code 67225 on the CMS 1500 claim form for procedures performed on a second eye when both eyes are treated on the same date of service. Evaluation and management (E&M) services, fluorescent angiography (FA) and other ocular diagnostic services may also be billed separately when determined medically necessary and provided on the same date of service.  Modifiers LT or RT should be used on all claims for codes 67221 and 67225, whether initial or subsequent treatment.
	
	283.00
	
	241.00

	
	67225
	
	Photodynamic therapy, second eye, at single session 

QUALIFIER: This procedure code must be billed with 67221. This procedure code must be rendered by ophthalmologists who are retinal specialists, and shall be limited to patients meeting the following criteria: Best corrected visual acuity equal to or better than 20/200, if the decreased visual acuity is caused by macular degeneration; and Classic subfoveal choroidal neovascularization (CNV), occupying 50 percent or greater of the entire ocular lesion; and A reported ICD-9 CM diagnosis of 115.02, 115.92, 362.21 or 362.52 (exudative senile macular degeneration).  

NOTE: Report HCPCS procedure code 67225 on the CMS 1500 claim form for procedures performed on a second eye when both eyes are treated on the same date of service. Evaluation and management (E&M) services, fluorescent angiography (FA) and other ocular diagnostic services may also be billed separately when determined medically necessary and provided on the same date of service.  Modifiers LT or RT should be used on all claims for codes 67221 and 67225 whether initial or subsequent treatment.
	
	23.00
	
	20.00

	
	W9096
	22
	Hepatitis B immunoprophylasix with Recombivax HB, 0.5 ml does. This code applies only to newborns of HBsAg negative mothers.
	
	32.79
	
	32.79

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	W9097
	
	Hepatitis B immunoprophylaxis with Recombivax HB, 0.25 ml dose. This code applies only to high risk beneficiaries under 11 years of age (exclusive of newborns).
	
	17.46
	
	17.46

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	W9098
	
	Hepatitis B immunoprophylaxis with Recombivax HB, 0.5 ml dose. This code applies only to high risk beneficaries 11 to 19 years of age.
	
	32.79
	
	32.79

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	W9099
	
	Hepatitis B immunoprophylaxis with Recombivax HB, 1.0 ml dose. This code applies only to high risk beneficiaries over 19 years of age.
	
	63.57
	
	63.57

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	W9333
	
	Hepatitis B immunoprophylaxis with Engerix-B, 0.5 ml does. This code applies only when immuniUCng newborns.
	
	27.88
	
	27.88

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	W9334
	
	Hepatitis B immunoprophylaxis with Engerix-B, 0.5 ml dose. This code applies only to high risk (exclusive of newborns).
	
	27.88
	
	27.88

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	W9335
	
	Hepatitis B immunoprophylaxis with Engerix-B, 1.0 ml dose. This code applies only to high risk beneficiaries over 11 years of age.
	
	62.09
	
	62.09

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	W9338
	
	Tetramune. this code is used when administering the primary
	
	30.27
	
	30.27

	
	
	
	immunization series to infants and
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	toddlers. It eliminates the need for
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	two separate injections of DTP and Haemonphilus b Conjugate Vaccine.
	
	
	
	

	N
	W9820
	
	Early and Periodic Screening,
	
	23.00
	
	18.00

	
	
	
	Diagnosis, and Treatment (EPSDT) through age 20.
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	NOTE:  If performed by outside independent laboratories, the laboratory must submit the claim. Blood sample for lead screening test should be sent to the New Jersey State Department of Health and Senior Services.
	
	
	 
	 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	 
	 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	 
	 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	 
	 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	 
	 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	 
	 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	 
	 

	
	
	
	NOTE:  Procedure code W9820 shall be used only once for the same patient during any 12-month period by the same physician, group, shared health care facility, or practitioner(s) sharing a common record.  Reimbursement for code W9820 is contingent upon the submission of both a completed Report and Claim For EPSDT/HealthStart Screening and Related Procedures (MC-19) and the appropriate claim form within 30 days of the date of service.  In the absence of a completed MC-19 form, reimbursement will be reduced to the level of an annual health maintenance examination, that is, $ 22.00-$ 17.00.]
	
	
	 
	 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	 
	 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	 
	 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	 
	 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	 
	 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	 
	 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	 
	 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	 
	 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	 
	 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	 
	 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	 
	 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	 
	 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	 
	 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	 
	 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	 
	 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	 
	 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	 
	 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	 
	 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	 
	 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	 
	 


[(b)] (a) (No change in text.)
[(c) Family planning services:

	
	HCPCS
	
	
	Follow
	Maximum Fee

	
	
	
	
	Up
	Allowance

	IND
	Code
	Mod
	Description
	Days
	S
	$
	NS

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	G0001
	WF
	Routine Venipuncture
	
	1.80
	
	1.80

	
	W0001
	WF
	Supplying and inserting the

intrauterine device 'Paragard' by a physician including the post-insertion visit.
	
	188.00
	
	188.00

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	W0001
	WMWF
	Supplying and inserting the intrauterine device 'Paragard' by   a certified nurse-midwife including the post-insertion visit.
	
	NA
	
	177.00

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	W0002
	WF
	Supplying and inserting the intrauterine device 'Progestasert' by a physician including the post-insertion visit.
	
	123.00
	
	123.00

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	W0002
	WMWF
	Supplying and inserting the intrauterine device 'Progestasert' by a certified nurse-midwife including the post-insertion visit.
	
	NA
	
	112.00

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	W0004
	WF
	Removal of an IUD by a physician followed at the same visit by the insertion of the IUD 'Paragard' and including the post-insertion visit.
	
	204.00
	
	204.00

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	W0004
	WMWF
	Removal of an IUD by a certified nurse-midwife followed at the same visit by the insertion of the IUD 'Paragard' and including the post-insertion visit.
	
	NA
	
	188.00

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	W0008
	WF
	Removal of an IUD by a physician followed at the same visit by the insertion of the IUD 'Progestasert' and including the post-insertion visit.
	
	139.00
	
	139.00

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	W0008
	WMWF
	Removal of an IUD by a certified

nurse-midwife followed at the same visit by the insertion of the IUD 'Progestasert' and including the post-insertion visit.]
	
	NA
	
	123.00

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


[(d)] (b) (No change in text.)
[(e) Minor surgery:

	IND
	HCPCS Code
	MOD
	Description
	Follow Up Days
	Maximum Fee Allowance

S        $         NS

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	W1650
	
	Excision of plantar varruca, single site unilateral
	
	24.00
	21.00

	
	W1650
	22
	Excision of plantar varruca, multiple sites unilateral
	
	37.000
	32.00]


[(f)] (c) Mental health services:

	IND
	HCPCS Code
	MOD
	Description
	Follow Up Days
	Maximum Fee Allowance

S        $         NS

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	[H5025
	ZI
	Group therapy: Verbal or other therapy methods provided by one or more psychiatrists, or professional counselors under the direction of a psychiatrist, in a personal involvement with two or more patients, with a maximum of eight patients. A minimum session of 1 ½ hours is required.  This includes preparation time in addition to the 1 ½ hours session time]
	
	8.00
	8.00

	.   .   .

	
	[Z0130
	
	Psychological testing:  Maximum of five hours of psychometric and/or projective tests, with a written report.]
	
	25.00/hour
	25.00/hour

	.   .   .


 [(g) Obstetrical services (maternity):

	IND
	HCPCS Code
	MOD
	Description
	Follow Up Days
	Maximum Fee Allowance

S        $         NS

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Z0250
	WM
	Home Delivery Pack.  All drugs and supplies, etc., necessary for delivery in this setting.
	
	NA
	40.00


 (h) Podiatry services:

	IND
	HCPCS Code
	MOD
	Description
	Follow Up Days
	Maximum Fee Allowance

S        $         NS

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	W2650
	
	Casting for molded shoes.  Prior authorization is required.
	
	21.00
	21.00

	
	W2655
	
	Casting for arch support Prior authorization is required.
	
	5.00
	5.00


 (i)  Radiology services:

	IND
	HCPCS Code
	MOD
	Description
	Follow Up Days
	Maximum Fee Allowance

S        $         NS

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	W7200
	
	Foot, complete (incl. special or calcis views)
	
	20.00
	20.00

	
	W7250
	
	Colon, barium enema, with or without K.U.B. air contrast only (with fluoroscopy by the radiologist).
	
	30.00
	30.00


 (j) Rehabilitation services:
	IND
	HCPCS Code
	MOD
	Description
	Follow Up Days
	Maximum Fee Allowance

S        $         NS

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	H5300
	
	Occupational therapy
	
	7.00
	7.00

	
	Z0270
	
	Physical therapy—initial visit, per individual, per provider
	
	7.00
	7.00

	
	Z0280
	
	Occupational therapy—initial visit, per individual, per provider
	
	7.00
	7.00

	
	Z0300
	
	Speech-language therapy—initial visit, per individual, per provider]
	
	7.00
	7.00


[(k)] (d) (No change in text.)
[(l)] (e) Transportation services:
	IND
	HCPCS Code
	MOD
	Description
	Follow Up Days
	Maximum Fee Allowance

S        $         NS

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Z0330
	
	Transportation, one way
	
	4.50
	4.50

	
	[Z0335
	
	Transportation, round trip
	
	9.00
	9.00]


 [(m)] (f) Drug treatment center services:

* An asterisk preceding any procedure code indicates that the procedure may only be provided to ACCAP-eligible individuals in the home.

	IND
	HCPCS Code
	MOD
	Description
	Follow Up Days
	Maximum Fee Allowance

S        $         NS

	
	[*Z1830
	
	Methadone treatment rendered by a drug treatment center at home, per visit
	
	3.50
	3.50

	
	*Z1831
	
	Urinalysis for drug addiction at home, per visit.
	
	4.50
	4.50

	
	*Z1832
	
	Psychotherapy rendered by a drug treatment center at home—full session, per visit
	
	24.00
	24.00

	
	*Z1833
	
	Psychotherapy rendered by a drug treatment center at home—half session, per visit]
	
	12.00
	12.00

	.   .   .

	
	Z3348
	
	Family therapy rendered in a narcotic/alcohol clinic, per hour
	
	45.00
	45.00

	
	Z3349
	
	Family conference rendered in a narcotic/alcohol clinic, per visit
	
	35.00
	35.00

	
	Z3353
	
	Prescription visit rendered in a narcotic/alcohol clinic, per visit
	
	4.50
	4.50

	
	Z3354
	
	Psychotherapy rendered in a narcotic/alcohol clinic, per hour
	
	45.00
	45.00

	
	Z3355
	
	Group therapy rendered in a narcotic/alcohol clinic, per hour
	
	20.00
	20.00

	
	Z3356
	
	Psychological testing rendered in a narcotic/alcohol clinic, per hour
	
	15.00
	15.00

	
	Z3357
	
	Methadone treatment rendered in a narcotic/alcohol clinic, per visit
	
	4.00
	4.00

	
	Z3358
	
	Psychotherapy half session rendered in a narcotic/alcohol clinic, per half hour
	
	23.00
	23.00

	
	Z3359
	
	Urinalysis rendered in a narcotic/alcohol clinic
	
	5.20
	5.20

	
	
	
	
	
	
	


[(n)] (g) Federally qualified health center services:

	
	
	
	
	Follow
	Maximum Fee

	
	HCPCS
	
	
	Up
	Allowance

	IND
	Code
	Mod
	Description
	Days
	S
	$
	NS

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	.   .   .
	
	
	
	
	

	
	[90844
	22
	Medical psychotherapy
	contract
	
	contract

	.   .   .
	
	
	
	
	
	

	[Y3333] D0120
	22
	Dental encounter
	
	contract
	
	contract

	
	T1015
	HD
	OB/GYN Encounter
	contract
	
	contract

	
	T1015
	HE
	Mental health encounter
	contract
	
	contract

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


(Applicable to clinics under contract to the Division of Mental Health and Hospitals of the Department of Human Services.)
[(o)] (h)  (No change in text.)
10:66-6.4 HCPCS procedure codes--qualifiers

(a) Evaluation and management and other procedures:

1. (No change.)
2. Photodynamic therapy:  67221 (one eye) and 67225 (second eye at single session)
i. Procedure code 67221 may be billed with 67225.  This procedure must be rendered by ophthalmologists who are retinal specialists, and shall be limited to patients meeting the following criteria: 
(1) Best corrected visual acuity equal to or better than 20/200, if the decreased visual acuity is caused by the macular degeneration; 
(2) Classic subfoveal choroidal neovascularization (CNV), occupying 50 percent or greater of the entire ocular lesion; and A reported ICD-9 CM diagnosis of 115.02, 115.92, 362. 21 or 362.52 (exudative senile macular degeneration).
ii. Procedure code 67225 must be billed with 67221. This procedure must be rendered by ophthalmologists who are retinal specialists, and shall be limited to patients meeting the following criteria: 
(1) Best corrected visual acuity equal to or better than 20/200, if the decreased visual acuity is caused by macular degeneration; 
(2) Classic subfoveal choroidal neovascularization (CNV), occupying 50 percent or greater of the entire ocular lesion; 
(3) A reported ICD-9 CM diagnosis of 115.02, 115.92, 362.21 or 362.52 (exudative senile macular degeneration).  Report HCPCS procedure code 67225 on the CMS 1500 claim form for procedures performed on a second eye when both eyes are treated on the same date of service. Evaluation and management (E&M) services, fluorescent angiography (FA) and other ocular diagnostic services may also be billed separately when determined medically necessary and provided on the same date of service.  Modifiers LT or RT should be used on all claims for codes 67221 and 67225 whether initial or subsequent treatment.
[2] 3. Injection (intradermal, subcutaneous, or intra-arterial): [90799] 96372 and 96373.

i. Reimbursement for the above injections are on a flat-fee basis and are all inclusive for the cost of the service as well as the materials. Be advised of the following:

(1) – (6)  (No change.).

(7) Insert procedure code [90799] 96372 and 96373 as a separate item on the claim, followed by the name, dose of drug, and route of administration. The complete diagnosis, for which the injection was given, shall be indicated on the claim.

[3] 4. (No change in text.)
[4] 5. Prolonged detention: [99150 and 99151] 99354 and 99355.

i. Prolonged detention with or without critical care will be covered under CPT [99150 and 99151] 99354 and 99355, but the service shall be consistent with the following narrative in order to be reimbursed:

(1) – (2) (No change.)
ii. (No change.)
iii. The basis for this type of claim should be apparent on the claim form. [The listed fees of $ 37.00 for specialist and $ 32.00 for non-specialist are per hour].

[5] 6. Evaluation and management--new patient (excludes preventive health care for patients through 20 years of age):  99201, 99201 [WF]FP, 99201 [WFWM]FPSB, 99201 SA, 99201 SB, 99201 FP 52, 99202, 99202 [WF]FP, 99202 [WFWM]FPSB, 99202 SA, 99202 SB,99202 FP 52, 99203, 99203 [WF]FP, 99203 [WFWM]FPSB, 99203 SA, 99203 SB, 99203 UD, 99203 FP 52, 99204, 99204 [WF]FP, 99204 [WFWM]FPSB, 99204 SA, 99204 SB, 99204 FP 52, 99205, 99205 [WF]FP, 99205 [WFWM]FPSB, 99205 FP 52 and 99432.
i. – iii.  (No change.)
[6] 7. Evaluation and management services--established patient (excludes preventive health care for patients through 20 years of age):  99211, 99211 SA, 99211 [WM]SB, 99211 [WF]FP, 99211 [WFWM]FP SB, 99211 FP 52, 99212, 99212 [WF]FP, 99212 [WFWM]FP SB, 99212 FP 52, 99212 [WM]SB, 99212 SA, 99213, 99213 [WF]FP, 99213 [WFWM]FP SB, 99213 FP 52, 99213 [WM]SB, 99213 SA, 99213 UD, 99214, 99214 [WF]FP, 99214 FP 52, 99214 [WFWM]FP SB, 99214 [WM]SB, 99214 SA, 99215, 99215 [WF]FP, 99215 FP 52, 99215 [WFWM]FP SB, and 99215 [WM]SB.  
i. Routine visit or follow-up care visit is defined for purposes of Medicaid and [NJ KidCare] NJ FamilyCare fee-for-service reimbursement as the care and treatment by a physician, advanced practice nurse, or certified nurse-midwife, as appropriate, which includes those procedures ordinarily performed during a health care visit, which are dependent upon the setting and the [physician's] practitioner’s discipline.
ii. (No change.)
[7] 8. Consultations: A consultation is recognized for reimbursement only when performed by a specialist recognized as such by this Program and the request has been made by or through the patient's attending physician and the need for such a request would be consistent with good medical practice.

i. Comprehensive consultation: 99244, 99245, 99254, and 99255[, 99274 and 99275].

(1) – (2)  (No change.)
[(3) Reimbursement for HCPCS codes 99244, 99245, 99254, 99255, 99274 and 99275 (Comprehensive Consultation) requires the following applicable statements, or language essentially similar to those statements, to be inserted in the "remarks section" of the claim form. The form is to be signed by the provider who performed the consultation.

(A) I personally performed a total (all) systems evaluation by history and physical examination; or

(B) This consultation utilized 60 or more minutes of my personal time.]
[(4)] (3) (No change in text.)
ii. Limited consultation: 99241, 99242, 99243, 99244, 99251, 99252, and 99253, [99271, 99272, and 99273].

(1) (No change.)
iii. Second opinion program consultation: [99274 YY] 99244 SM.

(1) (No change.)
iv. Third opinion consultation: [99274 ZZ] 99244 SN.

(1) – (2)   (No change.)
[8] 9. (No change in text.)
10.  Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnostic and Treatment (EPSDT) Services through age 20:  99382 EP through 99385 EP and 99392 EP through 99395 EP.

i. If performed by an outside independent laboratory, the laboratory must submit the claim.  Blood sample for lead screening test should be sent to the New Jersey State Department of Health and Senior Services.

ii. Procedure codes 99382 EP through 99385 EP, for initial visits, shall only be used once for the same patient during any 12-month period by the same physician, group, shared health care facility, or practitioner(s) sharing a common record.  Reimbursement for these procedure codes is contingent upon submission of both a completed Report and Claim For EPSDT/HealthStart Screening and Related Procedures (MC-19) and the appropriate claim form within 30 days of the date of service.  In the absence of a completed MC-19 form, reimbursement will be reduced to the level of an annual health maintenance examination.
11. Vaccines for Children program:  90465, 90466, 90467, 90468, 90471, 90472, 90473 and 90474.  These codes apply only to the administration of vaccines to beneficiaries under 19 years of age who qualify for the Vaccines for Children (VFC) program.  These codes must be billed in conjunction with the appropriate HCPCS procedure code for the specific vaccine(s) provided; however separate reimbursement shall not be provided for the sera because the sera are provided free under the VFC program.  See N.J.A.C. 10:66-2.20.

(b) (No change.)
(c) Family planning services:

[1. Norplant--insertion, implantable contraceptive capsules: 11975 22.

i. The maximum fee allowance includes the cost of the NPS kit, the insertion of the "Norplant System" (six levonorgestrel implants), and the post-insertion visit.

ii. Modifier "22" indicates that the billing includes the cost of the kit.]
[2] 1. (No change in text.)
[3. Norplant--removal with reinsertion, implantable contraceptive capsules: 11977 22.

i. The maximum fee allowance includes the removal/insertion of the "Norplant System" (six levonorgestrel implants) and post-removal/reinsertion visit.]
[4] 2. (No change in text.)
[5] 3. Sterilization (female): 58600, 58605 [58982, and 58983] and 58611.

i. (No change.)
[ii. 57451: If the procedure is performed for sterilization purposes, a completed consent form shall be attached to the claim form, in accordance with N.J.A.C. 10:66-2.3.]
[6] 4. Initial medical visit:  99201 [WF]FP, 99201 [WFWM]FP SB, 99201 FP 52, 99202 [WF]FP, 99202 [WFWM]FP SB, 99202 FP 52, 99203 [WF]FP, 99203 [WFWM]FP SB, 99203 FP 52, 99204 [WF]FP, 99204 [WFWM]FP SB, 99204 FP 52, 99205 [WF]FP, [and] 99205 [WFWM]FP SB and 99205 FP 52,.
i. (No change.)
ii. Includes the cost of birth control drugs dispensed.  A prescription cannot be substituted.  Procedure codes with the “52” modifier do not include the cost of birth control drugs.
iii.  These procedure codes (initial medical visit) will be disallowed if procedure codes 99201, 99201 [WF]FP, 99201 [WFWM]FP SB, 99201 FP 52, 99202, 99202 [WF]FP, 99202 [WFWM]FP SB, 99202 FP 52,  99203, 99203 [WF]FP, 99203 [WFWM]FP SB, 99203 FP 52, 99204, 99204 [WF]FP, 99204 [WFWM]FP SB, 99204 FP 52, 99205, 99205 [WF]FP, 99205 [WFWM]FP SB and 99205 FP 52 [and 99432] have been performed during the prior 12 months by the same provider.

 [7] 5. Routine or follow-up visit--brief:  99211 [WF] FP, 99211 [WFWM]FP SB, 99211 FP 52, 99212 [WF]FP, 99212 [WFWM]FP SB, 99212 FP 52, 99213 [WF]FP, [and] 99213 [WFWM]FP SB and 99213 FP 52.
i. (No change.)
[8] 6. Medical revisit--family planning: 99214 [WF]FP, 99214 FP 52 and 99214 [WFWM]FP SB.
i. May include pelvic examination or changes in method or physician's or certified nurse-midwife's instructions.  This code includes the cost of birth control drugs dispensed.  A prescription cannot be substituted. Procedure codes with the “52” modifier do not include the cost of birth control drugs.
[9] 7. Routine or follow-up visit--prolonged:  99215 [WF]FP, 99215 FP 52 and 99215 [WFWM]FP SB.
i. May include pelvic examination or changes in method or physician's or certified nurse-midwife's instructions.  Involves 20 or more minutes of personal time in patient contact, including documentation of time as well as adequate significant progress notes on the clinic record.  This procedure code includes the cost of birth control drugs dispensed.  A prescription cannot be substituted. Procedure codes with the “52” modifier do not include the cost of birth control drugs.
[10] 8. Annual medical revisit:  99395 [WF] FP and 99395 [WFWM] FP SB.
i. – ii.  (No change.)

iii.  Procedure code 99395 [WF] FP 22 will be disallowed if procedure codes 99201, 99201 [WF]FP, 99201 [WFWM]FP SB, 99201 FP 52, 99202, 99202 [WF]FP, 99202 [WFWM]FP SB, 99202 FP 52, 99203, 99203 [WF]FP, 99203 [WFWM]FP SB, 99203 FP 52, 99204, 99204[WF]FP, 99204 [WFWM]FP SB, 99204 FP 52, 99205, 99205 [WF]FP, and 99205 [WFWM]FP SB [and 99432] have been performed during the prior 12 months by the same provider.
[11] 9. Code [G0001] 36415 [WF]FP This service is reimbursable to the Family Planning Clinic only when the specimen is referred out to an independent clinical laboratory for testing.
 Note: Physicians/practitioners and Family Planning Clinics cannot bill when the tests are completed on the premises and are not referred out to independent clinical laboratories.
(d) – (e)  (No change.)
(f) Mental health services:

1. (No change.)
2. Individual psychotherapy—[25] 20 to 30 minute session:  [90843]  90804 UC and 090805 UC.
i. This code requires, for reimbursement purposes, a minimum of [25] 20 to 30 minutes of direct personal clinical involvement with the patient and/or family member.
3. Individual psychotherapy— [50] 45 to 50 minute session:  [90844] 90806 UC and 90807 UC.
i. This code requires, for reimbursement purposes, a minimum of [50] 45 to 50 minutes of direct personal clinical involvement with the patient and/or family member.
4. Family therapy:  90847 UC.
i. This code requires, for reimbursement purposes, a minimum of [50] 45 to 50 minutes of direct personal clinical involvement with the patient and/or family member.  The CPT narrative otherwise remains applicable.
5. – 6.  (No change.)
7. Group psychotherapy:  [H5025 UC] 90853 UC. 
i. (No change.)
8. Health and behavior assessment; initial assessment:  96150 UC.
i. This code requires, for reimbursement purposes, a minimum of 15 minutes face-to-face with the beneficiary; the provider shall bill for each completed whole 15 minute unit of service.

9. Health and behavior assessment; re-assessment:  96151 UC.
i. This code requires, for reimbursement purposes, a minimum of 15 minutes face-to-face with the beneficiary; the provider shall bill for each completed whole 15 minute unit of service.

10. Health and behavior intervention; individual:  96152 UC.
i. This code requires, for reimbursement purposes, a minimum of 15 minutes face-to-face with the beneficiary; the provider shall bill for each completed whole 15 minute unit of service.

11. Health and behavior intervention; group of two or more patients:  96153 UC.
i. This code requires, for reimbursement purposes, a minimum of 15 minutes face-to-face with the beneficiary; the provider shall bill for each completed whole 15 minute unit of service. 

12. Health and behavior intervention; family, with patient present:  96154 UC.
i. This code requires, for reimbursement purposes, a minimum of 15 minutes face-to-face with the beneficiary; the provider shall bill for each completed whole 15 minute unit of service.

13. Health and behavior intervention; family, without patient present:  96155 UC.
i. This code requires, for reimbursement purposes, a minimum of 15 minutes face-to-face with the beneficiary; the provider shall bill for each completed whole 15 minute unit of service.

(g) Obstetrical services (maternity):

1. Total obstetrical care: 59400.

i. Antepartum care consisting of initial antepartum visits and seven subsequent antepartum visits. Specific date of all visits are to be listed on the claim form.

[(1) Reimbursement will be decreased by the fee for the initial antepartum visit (59420 22) if not seen for this visit. The total fee will also be decreased by the reimbursement sum for each subsequent antepartum visit (59420) which is less than seven.]
[(2)] (1)  (No change in text.)
ii. (No change.)
2. (No change.)
3. Subsequent antepartum visit: [59420] 59425 and 59426.

i. (No change.)
4. Initial antepartum visit: [59420 22] 99203.

i. (No change.)
5. (No change.)
6. Total obstetrical care by a certified nurse-midwife: 59400 [WM] SB.

i. Total obstetrical care when given by a certified nurse-midwife, including:

(1) (No change.)
[(2) Reimbursement will be decreased by the fee for the initial antepartum visit (code 59420 22 WM) if patient not seen for this visit. The total fee will also be decreased by the reimbursement sum for each subsequent antepartum visit (code 59420 WM) which is less than seven.]
[(3)] (2) (No change in text.)
ii. (No change.)
7. Vaginal delivery by a certified nurse-midwife: 59410 [WM] SB.

i. (No change.)
8. Subsequent antepartum visit provided by a certified nurse-midwife: [59420 WM] 59425 SB and 59426 SB.

i. (No change.)
9. Initial antepartum visit provided by a certified nurse-midwife: [59420 WM 22] 99203 SB.

i. (No change.)
10. Postpartum care provided by a certified nurse-midwife: 59430 [WM] SB.

i. - ii.  (No change.)
11. Subsequent antepartum visit(s) provided by an advanced practice nurse:  59425 SA and 59426 SA.
i. Initial antepartum visit provided by an advanced practice nurse (separate procedure).
(h) Podiatry services:

1. Routine or follow-up clinic visit:  99211 [YR], 99212 [YR], 99213 [YR], 99214 [YR], and 99215 [YR].
i. - ii.  (No change.)

2.  (No change.)
(i) (No change.)
(j) Rehabilitation services:

1. (No change.)
2. Audiometric tests: 92552, 92553, 92557, 92567, 92568, 92572, 92576, and 92582[, and 92589].

i. – iii.  (No change.)

3. (No change.)
4. Occupational therapy: [H5300] 97535.

i. - ii.  (No change.)

(k) (No change.)
(l) Transportation services:

1. (No change.)
[2. Transportation, round trip: Z0335.

i. Applicable when the clinic transports a beneficiary on a round trip basis to/from the clinic in any one day.

ii. Reimbursement is limited to one round trip per day for the same beneficiary by the same clinic.]
(m) Drug treatment center services:

1. (No change.)
[2. Urinalysis for drug addiction for an ACCAP-eligible individual at home, per visit: Z1831.

i. To be used only when the drug treatment center is approved for this service; to determine what level if any, a drug is present in the urine.

3. Psychotherapy rendered by a drug treatment center for an ACCAP-eligible individual at home--full session, per visit: Z1832.

i. Verbal, drug augmented, or other therapy methods provided by a physician, or a professional counsellor under the direction of a physician, in a personal involvement with one patient to the exclusion of other patients and/or duties.

ii. A minimum of 50 minutes personal involvement with the patient is required. This includes a prescription visit when necessary.

4. Psychotherapy rendered by a drug treatment center for an ACCAP-eligible individual at home--half session, per visit: Z1833.

i. Verbal, drug augmented, or other therapy methods provided by a physician, or a professional counsellor under the direction of a physician in a personal involvement with one patient to the exclusion of other patients and/or duties.

ii. A minimum of 25 minutes personal involvement with the patient is required. This includes a prescription visit when necessary.]
Recodify existing 5 – 16 as 2 – 13 (No change in text.) 
.

14. Family therapy rendered in a drug treatment center for a WFNJ/SAI-eligible beneficiary:  Z3348.  Prior authorization is required.
i. Therapy with the patient and with one or more family members present.  Verbal or other therapy methods are provided by a physician, or a professional counselor under the direction of a physician, in personal involvement with the patient and the family to the exclusion of other patients and/or duties.
ii.  A minimum session of one and one half hours is required with a minimum of 80 minutes personal involvement with the patient and the family and up to 10 minutes for the recording of data.
iii.  The clinic shall bill only for the patient and not for other family members.
15. Family conference rendered in a drug treatment center for a WFNJ/SAI-eligible beneficiary:  Z3349.  Prior authorization is required.
i. Meeting with the family or other significant persons to interpret or explain medical, psychiatric or psychological examinations and procedures, other accumulated data and/or advice to the family or other significant persons on how to assist the patient.
ii.  A minimum of 50 minutes of personal involvement with the family is required.  The clinic shall bill only for the patient and not for other family members.
16. Prescription visit rendered in a drug treatment center for a WFNJ/SAI-eligible beneficiary:  Z3353.  Prior authorization is required.
i. A visit with a physician for review and evaluation of the medication history of the patient and the writing or renewal of prescription, as necessary.
17. Psychotherapy rendered in a drug treatment center--full session for a WFNJ/SAI-eligible beneficiary:  Z3354.  Prior authorization is required.
i. Verbal, drug augmented, or other therapy methods provided by a physician, or a professional counselor under the direction of a physician, in a personal involvement with one patient to the exclusion of other patients and/or duties.
ii.  A minimum of 50 minutes personal involvement with the patient is required.  This includes a prescription visit when necessary.
18. Group therapy rendered in a drug treatment center, per person for a WFNJ/SAI-eligible beneficiary:  Z3355.  Prior authorization is required.
i. Verbal or other therapy methods provided by one or more physicians, or professional counselors under the direction of physician, in a personal involvement with two or more patients, with a maximum of eight patients.
ii.  A minimum session of one and one half hours is required.  This includes preparation time in addition to the one and one half hours session time.
19. Psychological testing rendered in a drug treatment center, per hour; for a WFNJ/SAI-eligible beneficiary:  Z3356.  Prior authorization is required.
i. Psychometric and/or projective tests with a written report are included in the reimbursement.
20. Methadone treatment rendered in a drug treatment center for a WFNJ/SAI-eligible beneficiary:  Z3357.  Prior authorization is required.
i. A per diem payment based on the number of days a beneficiary is supplied methadone during the billing period.  This rate includes the cost of the drug, packaging, nursing time, and administrative costs.
21. Psychotherapy rendered in a drug treatment center--half session for a WFNJ/SAI-eligible beneficiary:  Z3358.  Prior authorization is required.
i. Verbal, drug augmented, or other therapy methods provided by a physician, or a professional counselor under the direction of a physician in a personal involvement with one patient to the exclusion of other patients and/or duties.
ii.  A minimum of 25 minutes personal involvement with the patient is required.  This includes a prescription visit when necessary.
22. Urinalysis for drug addiction rendered in a drug treatment center for a WFNJ/SAI-eligible beneficiary:  Z3359.  Prior authorization is required.
i. To determine what level, if any, of a drug is present in the urine.
ii. To be used only by a drug treatment center specifically approved by the WFNJ/SAI Program to provide this service.
(n) Miscellaneous services:

1. Abortion: 59840 and 59841.

i. (No change.)

ii. For claims submitted by ambulatory surgical centers only, the trimester of pregnancy shall be identified on the claim form by using modifier ["WY"] UA for first trimester or ["WZ"] UB for second trimester.

10:66-6.5.  HealthStart

(a) HealthStart Maternity Care code requirements are as follows:

1. - 3.  (No change.)
4. The modifier ["WM"] SB in the HCPCS lists of codes refers to those services provided by certified nurse midwives; include the modifier at the end of each code.

5.  (No change.)

6.  HealthStart Maternity Medical Care Services codes are as follows:

	IND
	HCPCS Code
	MOD
	Description
	Maximum Fee Allowance

     S  $       NS   [WM] SB

	
	
	
	
	
	

	.   .   .
	
	
	
	
	

	
	W9025
	[WM]SB
	HealthStart Initial Antepartum 

Maternity Medical Care Visit by Certified Nurse Midwife

1. – 8.  (No change.)
	
	67.00

	.   .   .

	
	W9026 
	[WM]SB
	HealthStart Subsequent Antepartum

Maternity Medical Care Visit by a Certified Nurse Midwife

1. – 7.  (No change.)
8. Coordination with HealthStart case coordinator.

NOTE:  This code may be billed only for the 2nd through 15th antepartum visit.
NOTE:  If medical necessity dictates, corroborated by the record, additional visits above the fifteenth visit may be reimbursed under procedure code, that is, 99211, 99211 [WM]SB, 99212, 99212 [WM]SB, 99213, 99213 [WM]SB, 99214, 99214 [WM]SB, 99215, and 99215 [WM]SB. The date and place of service shall be included on each claim detail line on the [1500 N.J.] CMS 1500 claim form. The claim form should clearly indicate the reason for the medical necessity and date for each additional visit.
	
	19.00

	.   .   .
	
	
	

	W9027 [WM] SB
	HealthStart Regular Delivery

1. – 5.  (No change.)
	
	371.00

	.   .   .
	
	
	
	

	W9028 [WM] SB
	HealthStart Postpartum Care Visit by a Certified Nurse Midwife

1. (No change.)
	
	19.00

	.   .   .
	
	
	

	W9029 [WM] SB
	HealthStart Regular Delivery and Postpartum by Certified Nurse Midwife includes:

1. – 6.  (No change.)
	
	390.00

	.   .   .
	
	
	

	W9030 [WM] SB

	HealthStart Total Obstetrical Care by Certified Nurse Midwife Total obstetrical care consists of:

1. – 3.  (No change.)
	
	723.00

	.   .   .
	
	
	


(b) HealthStart Pediatric Preventive Care code requirements are as follows:

1. – 2.  (No change.)
3. HealthStart Pediatric Preventive Care codes represent visits based on an infant's age according to the following schedule:

	 IND
	HCPCS Code
	MOD
	Description
	Maximum Fee Allowance

      S        $         NS

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	[W9060
	
	Under six weeks
	31.00
	26.00

	
	W9061
	
	Six weeks to three months
	31.00
	26.00

	
	W9062
	
	Three months to five months
	31.00
	26.00

	
	W9063
	
	Five months to eight months
	31.00
	26.00

	
	W9064
	
	Eight months to 11 months
	31.00
	26.00

	
	W9065
	
	11 months to 14 months
	31.00
	26.00

	
	W9066
	
	14 months to 17 months
	31.00
	26.00

	
	W9067
	
	17 months to 20 months
	31.00
	26.00

	
	W9068
	
	20 months to 24 months
	31.00
	26.00]

	
	W9070
	
	Healthstart pediatric continuity of  care
	13.00
	13.00

	
	W9828
	
	EPSDT incentive payment
	10.00
	10.00

	
	99381
	22
	Infant, under 1 year of age
	32.30
	25.00

	
	99381
	SA
	Infant, under 1 year of age
	NA
	23.80

	
	99391
	22
	Infant, under 1 year of age
	32.30
	25.00

	
	99391
	SA
	Infant, under 1 year of age
	NA
	23.80

	
	99382
	22
	Early Childhood, age 1 through 4 years
	32.30
	25.00

	
	99382
	SA
	Early Childhood, age 1 through 4 years
	NA
	23.80

	
	99382
	22
	Early Childhood, age 1 through 4 years
	32.30
	25.00

	
	99382
	SA
	Early Childhood, age 1 through 4 years
	NA
	23.80

	
	99392
	22
	Early Childhood, age 1 through 4 years
	32.30
	25.00

	
	99392
	SA
	Early Childhood, age 1 through 4 years
	NA
	23.80


4. (No change.)

APPENDIX

FISCAL AGENT BILLING SUPPLEMENT

AGENCY NOTE: The Fiscal Agent Billing Supplement is appended as a part of this chapter but is not reproduced in the New Jersey Administrative Code.  The Fiscal Agent Billing Supplement can be downloaded free of charge at www.njmmis.com.  When revisions are made to the Fiscal Agent Billing Supplement, [replacement pages will be distributed to providers,] a revised version will be placed on the website and copies shall be filed with the Office of Administrative Law.

[For] If you do not have access to the internet and require a copy of the Fiscal Agent Billing Supplement, write to:

Unisys

PO Box 4801

Trenton, New Jersey 08650-4801

or contact:

Office of Administrative Law

Quakerbridge Plaza, Bldg. 9

PO Box 049

Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0049

___________________________________

Jennifer Velez, Commissioner

Department of Human Services

___________________________________

Date
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